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This Expenditure Plan is designed to be used as a reference document. As such, it contains 

several levels of detail to respond to the needs of its various audiences. The Plan is divided into 

three sections. The table of contents provides a detailed guide to the contents of each section. 

The summary of financial requirements in Section I (Figure 1 on page 12) provides cross- 
references to the more detailed information found in Section II. In addition, cross-references are 

made throughout the document to allow the reader to find more details on items of particular 
interest. A topical index intended to facilitate the use of the document is also included (page 84). 

Section I presents an overview of the Labour Program and a summary of its current plans 
and performance. For those interested in more detail, Section II identifies, for each activity, the 

expected results and other key performance information that form the basis for the resources 
requested. Section III provides further information on costs and resources as well as special 
analyses that the reader may require to understand the Program more fully. 

Section I is preceded by details of Spending Authorities from Part II of the Estimates and 

Volume II of the Public Accounts. This is to provide continuity with other Estimates documents 
and to help in assessing the Program’s financial performance over the past year. 
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es 
A. 

Financial Requirements by Authority 

Vote 

(S) 

(S) 

(S) 

(thousands of dollars) 

Labour 

Department 

Operating expenditures 

Grants and contributions 

Minister of Labour - Salary 

and motor car allowance 

Payments of compensation 

respecting government 

employees and merchant seamen 

Labour Adjustment Benefits 

payments 

Contributions to employee 

benefit plans 

Total Department 

Votes - Wording and Amounts 

Vote (dollars) 

Labour 

Department 

Labour - Operating expenditures 

and the expenses of delegates 

engaged in activities related 

to Canada’s role in 

international labour affairs 

Labour - The grants listed in 

the Estimates and contributions 

4 (Labour Canada) 

Authorities for 1992-93 - Part Il of the Estimates 

1992-93 1991-92 

Main Estimates Main Estimates 

60,359 62,092 

55,717 $6,832 

51 51 

50,510 44,943 

60,400 68,900 

7,024 6,935 

234,061 239,753 

1992-93 

Main Estimates 

60,358,900 

55,717,000 



Program by Activities 

(thousands of dollars) 1992-93 Main Estimates 1991-92 
Main 

Authorized Budgetary eels 

person- 

years ~ Operating Capital Transfer Less: Total 

Payments Revenues 

credited to 

the vote 

Mediation and 

Conciliation 62 4,843 4 - - 4,847 4,869 

Labour Operations 500 33,331 405 7,305 - 41,041 42,902 

Policy and 

Communications 148 11,776 22 1,960 - 13,758 14,323 

Older Worker 

Adjustment 29 4,050 101 106,852 - 111,003 119,529 

Injury Compensation 33 104,338 - 10 52,400 51,948 46,373 

Corporate Systems 

and Services 167 11,266 198 - - 11,464 BL! 

939 169,604 AO 165127 52,400 234,061 239,753 

1991-92 
Authorized 

person-years * 937 

* See figures 41 and 42, on pages 73 and 74, for additional information on person-years. 
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Financial Requirements by Authority 

Vote 

(S) 

(S) 

(S) 

(S) 

(dollars) 

Labour Canada 

Operating expenditures 

and the expenses of 

delegates engaged in 

activities related to 

Canada’s role in inter- 

national labour affairs 

The grants listed in the 

Estimates and contributions 

Minister of Labour - Salary 

and motor car allowance 

Payments of compensation 

respecting government 

employees (Government 

Employees Compensation 

Act) and merchant seamen 

(Merchant Seamen 

Compensation Act) 

Labour adjustment benefits 

(Labour Adjustment 

Benefits Act) 

Contribution to employee 

benefit plans 

Refunds of amounts credited 

to revenue in previous years 

Total Program - Budgetary 

Main 

Estimates 

57,873,000 

56,650,000 

49,400 

44,710,000 

80,100,000 

6,277,000 

245,659,400 

Total 

Available 

for Use 

62,729,000 

65 350,000 

49,825 

40,524,510 

87,254,334 

6,734,000 

4,135 

262,645 ,804 

Use of 1990-91 Authorities - Volume II of the Public Accounts 

Actual 

Use 

61,477,813 

58,595,507 

49,825 

40,524,510 

87,254,334 

6,734,000 

4,135 

254,640,124 

(S) Advances of operating funds to 

provincial compensation boards 

to administer the Government 

Employees Compensation Act, 

Section 4(6). (Net) - 400,000 400,000 

Total Program - Non-Budgetary : 400,000 400,000 
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A. Highlights of Plans and Recent Performance 

1 Plans for 1992-93 

The Department will effect its mandate in 1992-93 in a Canadian workplace that is undergoing 

extensive pressures and changes. In the current economic and labour relations environment, the 

Department will explore creative and effective ways to work with labour and management to 
maximize their contributions to the prosperity and social well-being of the country. As well, a 
federal-provincial-territorial meeting of Ministers of Labour and Ministers responsible for 

Occupational Safety and Health will be held in the spring of 1992 to discuss a number of labour 
related issues of national interest (see page 54). The pursuit of Program objectives in the most 

effective, efficient and economical manner will also continue to be an important objective of 

departmental management. 

Below are highlights of the plans of the Department for 1992-93. 

To Promote a More Stable and Productive Workplace 

e asecond FMCS Industrial Relations Conference in the spring of 1992 will bring together 
industrial relations experts, union and management representatives to discuss current and 
emerging industrial relations issues of national interest (see page 32); 

e the development and marketing of a formal program of grievance mediation will be 
continued (see pages 25 and 32); 

e labour-management cooperation will be encouraged through such means as the 

implementation of the Labour-Management Partnerships Program (a contribution program 

consolidating three existing programs) (see page 56) and the support of existing or new 

joint labour-management bodies at the sectoral level such as the Sectoral Skills Council 
of the Electrical and Electronic Industry and the Western Wood Products Forum (see 

page 53); 

e the Department will continue to be involved in interdepartmental consultations on the 
development of government policy initiatives related to such issues as productivity and 
competitiveness, international trade and the environment (see page 53); 

To Promote a Fairer Workplace 

e changes related to the Government Employees Compensation Act (GECA) and its 

administration will be considered (See page 63); 

(Program Overview) 7 



the Program for Older Worker Adjustment (POWA) will be reviewed in cooperation with 
the provinces, including the criteria of layoff designation and worker eligibility, the 
benefit structure, and financial requirements (see page 60); 

innovative approaches to issues facing disabled workers, emphasizing collaboration 

among organized labour, labour-management bodies and the disabled community, will 

be facilitated through such means as the implementation of the Workers with Disabilities 

Fund, a new contributions program (see page 56); 

Part III of the Canada Labour Code (Labour Standards) will be reviewed to improve 

injured worker income and employment protection (see page 44). 

To Promote a Safer Workplace 

the technical review of the Canada Occupational Safety and Health Regulations dealing 

with confined spaces, hazardous substances and other matters will be continued (see 

page 39); 3 

Part II of the Canada Labour Code (OSH) and regulations will be reviewed to identify 

and remove any barriers for the disabled (see page 39). 

To Improve Program Management and Service Delivery 

a departmental plan for information management will be developed, which will be 

designed to ensure that current and future investments in information systems and 

technology are managed in the most effective way, and are directed by the business 
priorities of the Department (see page 69); 

PS 2000 initiatives will be implemented in the Department towards greater empowerment 
of employees in the provision of better services to clients and a more efficient utilization 

of departmental resources (See page 68). 

8 (Labour Canada) 



Performance in 1990-91 and Part of 1991-92 

Dispute Settlement - Ninety-three percent of all disputes finalized in 1990-91 were 
settled without work stoppage; key settlements were achieved in the airline, 

communications, grain-handling, longshoring, water transportation and _ trucking 
industries; 

Council of Maritime Affairs (COMA) - Labour Canada assisted in the establishment of 

this joint labour-management organization devoted to the development of human resource 

measures to enhance the competitiveness of the Canadian Great Lakes shipping industry 
and provide employment opportunities for Canadian seafarers; 

FMCS Industrial Relations Conference - The first such conference was held in the 
spring of 1991, providing an independent forum in which representatives of labour and 
management in the federal jurisdiction met to discuss industrial relations matters of 
mutual concern; 

Amendments to Part I of the Canada Labour Code - The geographic certification 

provisions in section 34 of Part I of the Code were amended in the fall of 1991 (see 
page 36); 

Labour-Management-Government Cooperation - The Minister of Labour sponsored 
a roundtable on sectoral labour-management cooperation, which brought together 
representatives of existing associations to assess past developments and recommend future 
directions; other activities focused on the establishment of a new association in the British 

Columbia construction industry and consultations to develop an association in the food 
processing industry; 

Labour-Management Partnerships - Three existing Labour Outreach contributions 

programs were amalgamated into a single, more flexible Labour-Management 
Partnerships Program; support was provided, through the Technology Impact Program, 

to such projects as the proposal to establish a new labour-management sectoral committee 

in Quebec’s electrical and electronics sector and, through the Labour Issues Assistance 

Fund, to projects such as a joint labour/management/government/ disabled community 

conference and report on the reintegration of injured workers; also, through the Labour 

Assignment Program, assistance was given to joint labour-management sectoral bodies 
by providing personnel to act as executive directors (see page 56); 

Comparison of Labour Legislation - The Department released a document on 

Comparison of Labour Legislation of General Application in Canada, the United States 
and Mexico; 

Wage Claim Payment Act - A federal/provincial/territorial consultation process was 
implemented, in conjunction with officials of the Department of Consumer and Corporate 
Affairs, on Bill C-22, the proposed Wage Claim Payment Act; 

(Program Overview) 9 



e Injury Compensation - Changes were made to the administration of injury compensation 
claims for federal government employees (see page 63); 

e Amendments to-the Canada Labour Standards Regulations - New provisions on 
reporting pay, record keeping and posting of statutory requirements came into effect on 

September 2, 1991; 

e Safety and Health, Labour Standards and Fire Protection Interventions - Over 
19,000 interventions were undertaken under Parts II (Occupational Safety and Health) and 

III (Labour Standards) of the Canada Labour Code, including also equal pay inspections 

and over 6,000 interventions in fire prevention and engineering services (See pages 39 to 

48); 

e Workers with Disabilities - The Department developed the Workers with Disabilities 
Fund, a new contributions program that forms part of the five-year federal strategy for 

persons with disabilities (see page 56); 

e Workplace Equality - The new Workplace Equality Fund was established to support 

initiatives that advance the situation of women in the work force; also, new publications 

were released: Women in the Labour Force: 1990-91 Edition and Occupational Safety and 

Health Concerns of Canadian Women: A Background Paper, as well as What About You, 

a video which raises awareness of the opportunities for women in "non-traditional" 
Occupations; 

e Work and Family - The Department organized two labour-management seminars on 

balancing work and family responsibilities featuring examples of leading-edge union- 

business partnerships, trends in demographics and social change, with participation by 

the Minister of Labour; 

e Program for Older Worker Adjustment (POWA) - During the period of April 1, 1990, 

through September 30, 1991, the Program: certified 174 layoffs in Quebec, Ontario, 
Manitoba, New Brunswick, Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, British Columbia and 

Saskatchewan; certified 1,913 older workers as eligible to receive benefits; and was 

involved in the joint federal-provincial purchase of annuities to provide benefits to these 
1,913 eligible older workers at a total cost of $59 million to the federal government, in 

addition to the $25 million provided by the provinces; a POWA Framework Agreement 
was also signed with the Yukon; 

e Amendments to the Canada Occupational Safety and Health Regulations - New 
levels of sound regulations were introduced on July 10, 1991 (see page 39); 

e National Conference on Occupational Safety and Health in the 1990s - A conference 

was held in Hamilton in March 1991 to review current and future directions in the OSH 

field with specialists and senior policy makers from organized labour, industry and 
federal, provincial and territorial governments (See page 39); 
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Symposium on Biotechnology - A symposium on biotechnology was held in Montreal 

in March 1991 to identify potential issues related to the health and safety of workers (see 
page 40); 

Human Resources Management - A computerized personnel management information 

system using personal computers was established; a personalized pay and benefits booklet 
was distributed to all employees in 1990-91; a Career Planning Workbook was provided 
for employees as well as career planning seminars; a PS 2000 Steering Committee and 

a Consultative Group were established to examine and implement the PS 2000 initiatives 

in the Department; staffing was delegated to line managers in most regions; and Labour 

Canada led a group of departments involved in establishing and managing a large 
interdepartmental second language training initiative, involving 450-500 employees from 

12 departments; 

Information Management - Delivery of information services and products is being 
enhanced through the provision of an Electronic Dissemination System (EDS). With the 
implementation of this new system in 1991-92, the public will be able to access reports 

on individual contract settlements and a monthly fax-delivered report entitled Wage 
Settlements Bulletin. . 

(Program Overview) 11 



B. Financial Summaries 

Ue Summary of Financial Requirements 

Funding requirements for the Labour Program for both the Estimates year and the current fiscal 
year are presented by activity in Figure 1. 

Figure 1: ‘Financial Requirements by Activity 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast For Details 

1992-93 1991-92 Change See Page 

Mediation and Conciliation 4,847 5,188 (341) 30-36 

Labour Operations 41,041 41,137 (96) 37-50 

Policy and Communications 13,758 13,856 (98) 51-57 

Older Worker Adjustment 111,003 125,668 (14,665) 58-60 

Injury Compensation 104,348 92,526 11,822 61-66 
Corporate Systems and Services 11,464 11,596 (132) 67-71 

286,461 289,971 (3,510) 

Less-Receipts and Revenues 

Credited to Vote* 52,400 46,183 6,217 

234,061 243,788 (9,727) 

Person-years**: Controlled by TB 939 938 1 

Other 10 10 

949 948 1 

* These receipts and revenues are derived from the Injury Compensation Activity. 

** See figures 41 and 42 on pages 73 and 74 for additional information on person-years. 

Explanation of Change: The net decrease of $9.7 million (4%) in the 1992-93 requirements 
over the 1991-92 forecast is due primarily to the following: 

($Million) 
e Additional reduction above the level 

specified in the 1991 Budget Reduction; (0.3) 
Statutory Injury Compensation payments; 5.6 
Statutory Labour Adjustment Benefits payments; (14.7) 

Reduction for Severance Pay and Maternity 
Benefits Allowance (1.4) 

e Reduction for Supply and Services Canada 
Acquisition Fees; (0.2) 

Management Category Reduction; (0.2) 

Price Adjustment on Salaries and Wages and 

Employee Benefit Plans; Le 

12 (Labour Canada) 



Explanation of 1991-92 Forecast: The 1991-92 forecast is $4.0 million higher than the 1991- 
92 Main Estimates (see Spending Authorities, page 4). The difference is due to the February 

1991 Budget Reduction of $3.1 million, offset by funding from the Budget Reduction frozen 
allotment for items such as Unjust Dismissal, the Workers with Disabilities Fund, Mediation and 

Conciliation Boards and Commissions, the continuation of a major systems integration project and 
a reforecasting of Statutory Labour Adjustment Benefits payments, for a total of $7.1 million. 

2: Review of Financial Performance 

Figure 2: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Main 

Actual Estimates Change 

Budgetary 

Mediation and Conciliation 4,813 4,803 10 

Labour Operations 40,188 38,407 1,781 

Policy and Communications 15,481 14,477 1,004 

Older Worker Adjustment 138,936 130,668 8,268 

Injury Compensation 89,310 86,856 2,454 
Corporate Systems and Services 12,881 11,248 1,633 

301,609 286,459 15,150 

Less-Receipts and Revenues 

Credited to Vote* 46,969 40,800 6,169 

254,640 245,659 8,981 

Non-Budgetary 
Injury Compensation 400 - 400 

255,040 245,659 9,381 

Person-years**: Controlled by TB 914 898 16 
Other 10 10 - 

924 908 16 

* These receipts and revenues are derived from the Injury Compensation Activity. 

** See figures 41 and 42, pages 73 and 74, for additional information on person-years. 

Explanation of Change: The increase of $9.4 million or 4% in the 1990-91 expenditures over 
the Main Estimates is due primarily to the following items: (see next page) 
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($Million) 
e Supplementary Estimates for Fire Protection Engineering 

and Inspection Services on Indian Reserves; 1.0 
e Reprofiling of contribution funds for the Program for Older 

Worker Adjustment to enable financing of its case backlog; Za 
e Statutory Labour Adjustment Benefits payments; hi 
e Additional Salary requirements for Equalization Payments 

and Severance Pay along with associated costs for Benefits; ae 
e Increased capital requirements for the Bureau of Labour 

Information collective agreement on-line data base and 

conversion of the Mediation-Arbitration Records system; 1.0 
e Budget Reduction; (1.0) 
e Decreased Statutory Injury Compensation costs due to 

higher than anticipated recoveries from the Cape Breton 

Development Corporation (4.2) 
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C. Background 

1. Introduction 

Jurisdiction over labour matters in Canada is divided between provincial legislatures and 
Parliament. Although the power to legislate in the field of labour relations is primarily the 

constitutional responsibility of the provinces, Parliament also has constitutional authority to enact 
labour legislation in relation to matters over which it has exclusive power to legislate. Labour 

Canada has a particular responsibility with respect to those Acts of Parliament listed in the 

Mandate sub-section on page 17. 

The Canada Labour Code, which Labour Canada administers, is the principal federal 

legislation governing labour-management relations, occupational safety and health, and conditions 
of work. The Code applies overall to employees and their employers across Canada engaged in 
federally regulated works, businesses or undertakings. These include industries involved in 

interprovincial or international rail, road and pipeline transportation, shipping and related 

services, air transportation, interprovincial and international telecommunications, broadcasting, 

banks and certain Crown corporations. Also included are industries declared by Parliament to 
be for the general advantage of Canada, such as uranium mining and grain handling. 

All three parts of the Code apply to the above undertakings, but each part has additional 

fields of application. For instance, Part I (Industrial Relations) applies to all industries in the 
Yukon and Northwest Territories, while Part II (Occupational Safety and Health) and Part III 

(Labour Standards) do not; Part II also applies to the federal public service, but Part I and Part 
III do not. The number of employees covered by each part thus vary; Part I, Part II and Part Ill 
cover approximately 650,000, one million, and 650,000 employees, respectively. 

The Department also has the responsibility, as provided by the Department of Labour Act, 
to collect, digest, publish and generally disseminate statistical and other information relating to 
the conditions of labour and to conduct inquiries into important industrial questions upon which 
adequate information may not at present be available. The Department’s mandate under the Act 

was enlarged on June 29, 1989, through an amendment granting the Minister of Labour authority 
to enter into agreements with various parties, subject to the approval of the Governor in Council, 
for the purpose of providing periodic income assistance payments to certain older workers 

involved in major permanent layoffs. This amendment provided the legislative authority for the 

Program for Older Worker Adjustment (see pages 58 to 60 in Section II). 

While many of Labour Canada’s operations are restricted to those sectors within the federal 

jurisdiction, particularly in the Mediation and Conciliation and Labour Operations activities (see 
their structure on page 18), the Department is also concerned with improvements to the labour 

relations system and climate in all of Canada. Its concerns also involve general labour issues as 
they may be affected by, and impact upon, public policy choices by the government as a whole. 

In this larger context, the Department’s education, communication, promotion, information, 

consultation, grants and contributions, labour adjustment, and policy research and analysis 

programs are not limited to the sectors under federal jurisdiction but are national in scope. The 
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Department is also concerned with the improvement of labour standards in all parts of the world 
and plays a leadership role in Canada’s international involvement with labour bodies such as the 
International Labour Organization (ILO). 

2. Special Relationships 

The Department maintains special relationships with public and private organizations that pursue 

objectives compatible with those of the Program. 

Canadian labour organizations and federations, organizations representing employers’ and 

business sectors’ interests, and provincial and territorial governments are among its principal 
interlocutors. The Program also maintains an active involvement in organizations pertinent to 

the administration of labour affairs, such as the Canadian Association of Administrators of Labour 

Legislation, which is composed of representatives of federal, provincial and territorial 

departments of Labour; the Canadian Standards Association; and the Canadian Labour Market 

and Productivity Centre (CLMPC), of which the Deputy Minister of Labour is a member of the 
Board of Directors. 

At the federal level, Program operations interface with those of: the Canada Labour 
Relations Board, which is an independent quasi-judicial body with statutory powers under the 
Canada Labour Code; the Canadian Centre for Occupational Health and Safety (CCOHS), which 
is a national information service involving governments (federal, provincial, and territorial), 
employers and workers, that reports to Parliament through the Minister of Labour; the National 
Transportation Agency of Canada, Transport Canada, the National Energy Board, Energy Mines 

and Resources Canada, and Indian and Northern Affairs Canada through the Canada Oil and Gas 

Lands Administration (COGLA), regarding the safety and health of employees employed on 
board trains, ships and aircraft while in operation or in oil and gas exploration and development 

on certain Canada Lands; Employment and Immigration Canada for the administration of the 

Labour Adjustment Benefits Program and other activities related to employment training and 

adjustment; Status of Women Canada on issues of concern to Canadian women in the labour 
force; the Solicitor General of Canada for the administration of the federal Penitentiary Inmates 
Accident Compensation Regulations; Consumer and Corporate Affairs Canada and the Hazardous 

Materials Information Review Commission for the administration of the Workplace Hazardous 

Materials Information System (WHMIS); National Health and Welfare and the Treasury Board 
Secretariat for the protection of the health and safety of public servants; and the Department of 

External Affairs and International Trade, regarding Canadian participation in the activities of 
international labour organizations, such as the ILO. On an ad hoc basis the Department also 
interacts with other departments and organizations in the course of the review of emerging policy 

issues Or programs that have labour relations implications. 

Administrative arrangements with provincial and territorial governments also exist for the 

administration of particular aspects of the Program. For instance, the Provinces of British 

Columbia, Manitoba, Ontario, Quebec, New Brunswick, Nova Scotia, Newfoundland and the 

Yukon Territory, have signed Framework Agreements with the Federal Government to formalize 

the policies and procedures relating to the operations of the Program for Older Worker 
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Adjustment (POWA); in addition, although no framework agreement is in place with 

Saskatchewan, the province has signed an agreement designating one layoff. Other administrative 

arrangements include the agreements with the provincial workers’ compensation boards for the 
administration of injury compensation benefits for federal government employees and the 
Memorandum of Understanding signed with the Province of Manitoba providing for the 

application of its occupational safety and health regulations to the operations of Hudson Bay 
Mining and Smelting in the Flin Flon area. 

3. Mandate 

The mandate of Labour Canada derives essentially from : 

the Department of Labour Act, 
the Canada Labour Code, 

the Fair Wages and Hours of Labour Act, 

the Government Employees Compensation Act, 
the Merchant Seamen Compensation Act, 

the Labour Adjustment Benefits Act, and 
the Non-Smokers’ Health Act. 

4. Program Objectives 

The objectives of the Labour Program are: 

e to facilitate and sustain stable industrial relations and a safe, fair, 

and equitable workplace; 

to collect and disseminate labour-related statistics and information; and 

to generally foster constructive labour-management-government relations. 
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DE Program Organization for Delivery 

Activity Structure: The Labour Program comprises six activities divided into sub-activities, 
the Corporate Systems and Services Activity excepted. This activity is described on page 67. 
Detailed information for each of the Program activities is presented in Section II, Analysis by 
Activity, pages 30 to 71. 
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Organization Structure: The Minister of Labour is responsible for the Labour Program. The 
Program is managed by the Deputy Minister of Labour, who is directly assisted by a Senior 
Assistant Deputy Minister also responsible for FMCS (the Federal Mediation and Conciliation 
Service), two Assistant Deputy Ministers (Operations and Policy), three Directors General 

(Management Systems and Services, Human Resources and Management Consulting, and 

Communications), and one Director (Legal Services). The accountability relationships of these 
senior managers with the Program activities and the related resource requirements for 1992-93 
are outlined in Figure 4 below. 

Figure 4: 1992-93 Resource Requirements by Activity/Organization 
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The Labour Program is delivered through a decentralized organization consisting of a 

national headquarters situated in Hull, Quebec, and a network of regional, district and local 

offices across Canada, where approximately 45% of departmental employees are located. 
Figure 5 below shows the geographic location of these offices. 

The Labour Operations offices are grouped administratively into six regions, each 

managed by a regional director reporting to the Assistant Deputy Minister, Operations. The 

regional headquarters are situated in: Moncton, for the Atlantic Region; Montreal, for the 

St. Lawrence Region; Ottawa, for the National Capital Region; Toronto, for the Great Lakes 
Region; Winnipeg, for the Central Region; and Vancouver, for the Mountain Region. The 

Mediation and Conciliation field offices report to headquarters through the Director General of 
Mediation and Conciliation and are located in Halifax, Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg, and 

Vancouver. Approximately 78% and 43% respectively of the Labour Operations and Mediation 
and Conciliation program staff are located in the regions. 

Figure 5: Labour Canada Offices 

¢Prince George 

*g>Winnipeg 

@ National Headquarters 

* Regional Headquarters 
g° District or Local Offices 

> FMCS Field Offices 

20 (Labour Canada) 



D. Planning Perspective 

Ls External Factors Influencing the Program 

The issues of globalization, international trade liberalization, competitiveness, prosperity, 
economic restructuring, labour adjustment, and the quality of the labour relations in Canada are 

all impacting on the workplace. These issues are critical to the social and economic well-being 

of all Canadians. 

Profound changes in the world economy mean that new approaches must be considered 

to maintain and improve our competitiveness, create employment, respond to the basic aspirations 
of all Canadians and, in the end, increase our prosperity. Among these changes are: the 

emergence of trading blocks and the creation of a true world economy; an increase in the pace 

of change due to new technology, particularly in mass communications and information; and the 
growing importance of "knowledge" compared to natural resources as the source of prosperity. 

Following are the particular external factors influencing the Labour Program during the 

Estimates year. 

Changes in the Collective Bargaining Environment: The collective bargaining 
environment has undergone important changes in the last few years, driven by such government 
initiatives as free trade, privatization and deregulation. Competitive pressures in both domestic 

and international markets have created employer demands for concessions in wage and benefit 
costs as well as greater flexibility in the management of operations, specifically in terms of 
scheduling, hours of work and the freedom to contract out work. From the point of view of 

trade union leaders, job security, the future value of current pension contributions, and 

technological change and its impact on employment are issues of great importance in current 

negotiations. These factors impact on mediation and conciliation activity, as officers are required 

to deal with more complex and difficult issues. Collective bargaining has also been affected by 
bargaining unit reviews by the Canada Labour Relations Board at several major employers, 

involving the restructuring of existing bargaining unit relationships and representation. 

Pressures for Industrial Adjustment: Industrial adjustment may become more rapid due 
to such issues as technological change, international trade liberalization, competitiveness/ 
prosperity, the quality of labour relations, depletion of some natural resources, decreasing 

government regulation of industry, and corporate and economic restructuring. These issues will 
affect the level of demand for assistance under the Program for Older Worker Adjustment 

(POWA). The Department will continue its efforts to develop appropriate initiatives relating to 

the impact of such adjustment issues on labour and the workplace. For example, maintaining our 
prosperity during times of industrial adjustment will require the cooperation of labour, 
management and government; to this end Labour Canada will continue its role in encouraging 

better labour-management relations. 
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Response to the National Unity Proposals: Response to the federal government’s 
constitutional proposal, Shaping Canada’s Future Together, provides an opportunity to work 

toward greater harmonization of Canadian health and safety and labour legislation, as will the 
proposed federal/provincial/territorial meeting of Ministers of Labour and Ministers responsible 
for Occupational Safety and Health to be held in the spring of 1992. 

Increasing Concern over Environmental Issues: Increasing concern over environment- 
related health issues and new environmental policies may affect employment. However, new 

economic opportunities will probably be provided by a growing environmental industry sector. 
The Department will be participating in domestic and international activities related to 
environmental reform and will be examining environmental issues related to the workplace. For 
example, the Department will work with Environment Canada to organize a forum entitled 

"Labour Connexion" which will bring together representatives from labour and government to 

review the main elements of the federal government’s Green Plan and labour’s role in the 

implementation of the plan. 

Concerns for the Full Integration and Participation of Persons with Disabilities in 
Canadian Society: Full participation in community life is a right and responsibility of all 
Canadians as recognized in the five-year national strategy for persons with disabilities announced 
by the Prime Minister in September 1991. In response to the Strategy, Labour Canada has 
launched the Workers with Disabilities Fund to encourage unions, employers, labour-management 
bodies and organizations representing persons with disabilities to work together on issues facing 
workers with disabilities (see page 56). In addition, the Department will be undertaking 

consultations with the disabled community in a review of Part II (Occupational Health and Safety) 
of the Canada Labour Code to determine whether the legislation creates employment barriers to 

the disabled, and injured workers, and will explore means of removing any such barriers. 

An Expanding Departmental Mandate / Federal Labour Jurisdiction: A 1989 Supreme 
Court decision that the Alberta Government Telephone (AGT) was subject to the legislative 

authority of the Parliament of Canada, resulted in a number of telecommunications companies 
becoming part of Labour Canada’s jurisdiction, particularly in the Atlantic Provinces. AGT was 
privatized in the fall of 1990 and came under federal jurisdiction, but a number of provincial 

Crown corporations, such as Saskatchewan Telecommunications (Sasktel) and Manitoba 
Telephone System, were left in a regulatory vacuum as it relates to labour legislation. The 
Minister of Communications is expected to introduce a telecommunications bill which will include 
a provision to bring Crown corporations in that sector under federal jurisdiction. 

A case is before the Supreme Court of Canada which, if upheld, would further extend the 
federal labour jurisdiction to employees at Ontario Hydro nuclear installations. This ruling could 

also affect employees working in other nuclear generating stations in Canada. 
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Greater Sophistication of the Clientele: More and more, large employers and labour 
organizations have their own specialists and legal counsellors and more readily challenge labour 

affairs officers’ credentials or even their "right to inspect." Individual employees also, out of a 
greater concern for the environment and for the conditions of their work environment in 
particular, are demanding more of their employers and of government regulators in assuring 

better safety and health standards in the workplace. The liability of government regulators in 
providing this assurance has been tested in the courts (e.g., Federal Court case against Transport 

Canada involving an accident at Wapiti Aviation Ltd.). 

Departmental staff deal with progressively more complex technical issues as the 

application of their mandate widens. In the area of equal pay, for instance, labour affairs officers 
increasingly are facing workplaces with very sophisticated pay systems requiring knowledge and 
understanding of new applications of computerization. 

There has been an increase in unjust dismissal activity, which may be attributed to the fact 
that individuals are more aware of their rights under the legislation and that companies are 

adjusting staff levels in response to the need to ensure their competitive positions in the domestic 

and international arenas. This trend is expected to continue and is not restricted to any particular 
industrial sector. 

Increased Participation of Women in the Workforce and Overlap Between Work and 

Family Responsibilities: The Department is committed to increasing its efforts in fostering 
a fairer workplace: (a) public opinion supports more government efforts in this area; (b) the First 

Ministers and the federal government have made a commitment to adopt measures to help balance 

work and family responsibilities; (c) the increasing female participation rate (See Figure 6 on page 
24) suggests that equity initiatives will be required to encompass more workers; and (d) large 
numbers of two-earner families and increasing numbers of sole-support parents are creating an 

increasing Overlap between work and family responsibilities for many Canadians. 
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Year 

1976 

L977, 

1978 

1979 
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1982 

1983 
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1988 
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1990 

Source: 

1 

Figure 6: Participation Rate and Labour Force by Sex, Canada, 1976 to 1990 
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Statistics Canada, Household Surveys Division, Labour Force Annual averages, 1990. (Cat. no. 71-220). 
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4,916 

5,057 

5,216 

5,365 

5,502 

5,679 

5,853 

5,978 

6,119 

percentage of the population for that group. 

never worked. 

Public Service Reform Act: The introduction of this Act, which proposes major changes to 
the Public Service Employment Act (PSEA), the Public Service Staff Relations Act (PSSRA) and 

the Financial Administration Act (FAA), as well as related PS 2000 initiatives undertaken by 

central agencies, will have an impact on the Department’s management of human resources. 
Labour Canada has assisted in the Classification Simplification Project by providing two senior 
managers for varying periods of time. The new classification standard is expected to affect 80% 

of Labour Canada’s positions, impacting on managers, human resource specialists and employees. 

The Department is currently working with the Treasury Board Secretariat to plan for this massive 
undertaking and prepare for the workload that will be incurred before and during the 
implementation. 
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The participation rate represents the labour force expressed as a percentage of the population 15 years of age and 

over. The participation rate for each group (women and men) is the labour force in that group expressed as a 

The labour force is that part of the population 15 years and over which, at the time of the survey, was either 

employed or unemployed. Persons not counted in the labour force include those in the population 15 years and 

over who, at the time of the survey, were going to school, were too ill to work, had personal responsibilities that 

prevented them from being employed, were retired, laid off or fired, had not worked in the last five years, or had 



IA: Initiatives 

Departmental initiatives in 1992-93 are presented in the highlights on pages 7 and 8 and 

in Section II - Analysis by Activity. 

3 Update on Previously Reported Initiatives 

Grievance Mediation Program: FMCS is developing a program to formalize current ad hoc 
preventive and grievance mediation endeavours in order to better serve the needs of its clients. 
Discussions with clients are proceeding for the purpose of arranging pilot projects and training 
programs to provide three officers with experience in grievance mediation by the end of fiscal 
year 1991-92. Progress on this initiative will be reported in the next Expenditure Plan in the 
analysis of the Mediation and Conciliation Activity in Section II. 

Information Systems: The national module of the Labour Operations Information System 

(LOIS) was successfully installed at the headquarters branches of the Operations Program by the 
end of the first quarter of 1991-92. The system is now operational at all three levels (district, 
region and headquarters). All modules are being further enhanced during 1991-92. 

With the development of the new Electronic Dissemination System (EDS), the 

Department has completed a major step in its efforts to improve public access to its information 
holdings. This system will provide direct electronic access to information about collective 
agreements as it is collected and analyzed within the Bureau of Labour Information. The 

conversion of both the Mediation-Arbitration Records System (MARS) and the Collective 

Agreement Information Retrieval System (CAIRS) is scheduled for completion by the end of 

fiscal year 1991-92. 

The Program for Older Worker Adjustment (POWA) system was also implemented. 

The system’s reporting modules are being enhanced, and the transfer of data between the 

provinces and the federal government is under evaluation. 

Further progress on information systems will be reported in future expenditure plans with 
the analysis of each Program Activity in Section II. 
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E. Program Effectiveness 

Program effectiveness measures at Labour Canada are derived from cyclical evaluation studies 

of the components of the Labour Program, special management reviews and studies, and ongoing 
performance information collected on Program activities and resources. 

The diversity of factors affecting program performance and the numerous stakeholders 
in the field of labour affairs in Canada make it difficult to attribute program impacts and effects. 

Proxy measures extrapolating Program effectiveness from the effectiveness of each of its activities 

have to be used. Indicators of Program performance are provided in the "Performance 
Information and Resource Justification" sub-sections of the analysis of each Program activity in 
Section II (pages 30 to 71). 

Program effectiveness is directly related to the achievement of Program objectives and 

the effective utilization of resources. While these objectives are targeted mainly to the sectors 
under federal jurisdiction, they are also pursued in the national and international contexts 
whenever appropriate. Effectiveness associated with each of the Program’s objectives is 
discussed below, including pertinent references to departmental program evaluation activities. 

To facilitate and sustain stable industrial relations and a safe, fair, and equitable 

workplace: This objective is carried out mainly through the Program’s Mediation and 
Conciliation, Labour Operations, Injury Compensation, and Older Worker Adjustment activities. 

With the exception of the latter activity, which is a national program that provides adjustment 

benefits to special groups of laid-off older workers, these activities are primarily concerned with 

the conduct of labour-management relations and the provision of minimum standards for 
occupational safety and health and conditions of employment in federal workplaces and the 

payment of compensation benefits to federal employees covered by the Government Employees 
Compensation Act. The sectors included in the federal jurisdiction are described in the 
Introduction on page 15. 

While all Program activities mentioned in the preceding paragraph also contribute to the 

achievement of this objective in the national and international contexts, the Policy and 
Communications Activity has a primary responsibility in these arenas. The Corporate Systems 

and Services Activity also contributes by providing operational and administrative support to the 

other activities. 

Stable industrial relations exist when labour-management disputes or differences in 
federal workplaces are resolved by the parties themselves or with third-party assistance, without 
disruption of the production process or the flow of goods and services or threat to the viability 

of an enterprise, industry or local, regional, provincial, territorial or federal economies. The 

occurrence of work stoppages and the consequent number of person-days lost as a percentage of 

all available time is considered an indicator of the stability of industrial relations in the federal 

jurisdiction. The number of requests for the appointment of arbitrators and adjudicators under 
Part I and Part III of the Canada Labour Code is also a significant indicator. 
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The Program has, in the majority of cases, no direct control over the issues or factors that 
influence the stability of the industrial relations system. As a proxy measure, the Department 
considers that the percentage of mediation and conciliation cases resolved by its officers without 

work stoppage (90% average) is a fair indicator of program effectiveness. (See figures 9, 10 and 
11 in the Mediation and Conciliation Activity on pages 33 and 35 for more details.) 

A safe, fair, and equitable workplace is one which complies with the minimum 
standards set by federal legislation and regulations regarding occupational safety and health, 
conditions of employment and termination of employment, equity in employment opportunities 

and worker treatment, and compensation (both monetary and non-monetary) for efforts in the 
workplace during employment (e.g., minimum wage, injury compensation benefits) and after 
cessation of employment (e.g., recovery of wages due, labour adjustment benefits). 

In view of the high number of federal establishments (over 38,000), the Department 
ascertains compliance with federal standards only in those establishments which are targeted for 

planned inspections in any given year or are the object of departmental investigations as a result 

of complaints received against them. The number of complaints and planned inspections and the 
number of cases that were found in non-compliance, under either Part II or Part III of the Canada 
Labour Code, are shown in the analysis of the Labour Operations Activity in Section II as the 
main indicators of effectiveness with respect to this objective (see figures 16, 17, 21 and 22 on 
pages 42 and 46). The percentage of time spent on each type of activity under Part II and Part 

III of the Code is an indicator of the workload configuration (see figures 15 and 20 on pages 41 

and 45). 

In June 1991, an econometric study of the Occupational Safety and Health sub-activity was 
completed. The objectives of the study were to examine: (1) the impact of OSH regulations; (2) 

the effects of compliance policy and measures; and (3) the effectiveness of inspection targeting. 
Using data from the Labour Operations Information System (LOIS) for the period from February 

1988 to September 1990, tobit (censored regression) models were developed to estimate the 
relationship between injury frequency and the program activities. Preliminary findings of the 

Study are being reviewed by the Department. 

The evaluation study of the Labour Standards Program was completed in March 1991. The 
study examined four areas: (1) the current and preferred roles and responsibilities of the major 

players in the program, namely Labour Canada, unions, employers and employees; (2) the 
identification of external factors that affect the federally regulated labour market and the 
challenges and barriers that Labour Canada will face in its efforts to adapt to a shifting 
environment; (3) the extent to which Labour Canada’s clients perceive the program’s activities 

to be fair and equitable; and (4) the mix and level of activities and resources. 

Overall, the study findings confirmed the need for a strong and viable federal Labour 

Standards program. Furthermore, the study found that, in some areas, there were no clear 

directions in client appreciation of services; cooperation and consultation were critical, 
particularly since different clients expected differing amounts of leadership, enforcement and 
flexibility. 
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To collect and disseminate labour-related statistics and information: This objective 
has been an integral part of the Department’s responsibilities since its foundation in 1900 and is 
vested in the Department of Labour Act. The Act mandates the Department to collect, digest, 
publish, and generally disseminate statistical and other information relating to the conditions of 
labour and to conduct inquiries into important industrial questions upon which adequate 

information may not be available. This objective also directly supports the achievement of the 
other two objectives of the Program. 

All Program activities contribute to this objective. However, the Bureau of Labour 

Information, the Communications Directorate, the Women’s Bureau, the Occupational Safety and 

Health Branch and the departmental library exercise important corporate responsibilities for the 

achievement of this objective. Similarly, the Information Management Branch plays an important 

role in ensuring the effectiveness and efficiency of the systems supporting this objective. The 
External Relations sub-activity also provides labour information in the federal, federal-provincial, 
and international contexts. 

Program effectiveness with regard to this objective is measured by the volume of 
information products and services provided, as well as the volume of the external demand for 

those products and services. Further performance information and resource justification will be 
found in the analysis of the Policy and Communications Activity in Section II of the Expenditure 
Plan (pages 54 and 55). 

To generally foster constructive labour-management-government relations: This 
objective supports government policies promoting cooperation between labour and management, 

and between labour and government, to facilitate the processes of public policy analysis and 

decision making. The enhancement of labour’s role in these processes is vital in facilitating 
meaningful, productive relations among labour, business, and government, particularly in federal 

concerns. 

Although all Program activities and interventions support this objective, each of the sub- 

activities of the Policy and Communications Activity carries out special corporate responsibilities: 
Program Management and Policy (ongoing liaison with the federal Cabinet/bureaucracy on policy 

issues affecting the Labour Program); External Relations (liaison with key labour and business 
clients, federal-provincial-territorial governments, and international labour organizations); Labour 

Outreach (administration of the Labour-Management Partnerships Program); Bureau of Labour 

Information (collective bargaining information); Women’s Bureau (research, policy analysis and 

development, and information regarding issues affecting women); and Communications (general 

public information coordination). 

Program effectiveness in this area is indicated by specific instances of the joint 
involvement, or participation, of the major economic partners, particularly the labour movement, 

in Canadian or international events or issues leading to developments beneficial to the Canadian 

society or economy in general and to Canadian workers in particular. For example, the area has 

facilitated interaction between the labour movement and a number of government departments on 

issues such as literacy and racism. Other examples will be found in the performance information 
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and resource justification sub-section of the analysis of the Policy and Communications Activity, 
starting on page 53. 

An evaluation of the Labour Education Program (LEP), which supports this objective, was 

completed in December 1990. The questions examined were: does the LEP contribute to the 
improved operation of the Canadian industrial relations system ? does the LEP contribute to a 
more equitable distribution of the public funds devoted to industrial relations education ? is the 
LEP administered in an efficient manner, consistent with Labour Canada’s overall mandate and 

with the operation of other Labour Canada programs ? are there any other administrative 
measures or alternative forms of program delivery which would bring better financial and quality 
control to the program? 

The general conclusions of the study were that the program was contributing to the 
improved operation of the Canadian industrial relations system and was administered in an 

efficient manner within the Department’s mandate. It was also found that the LEP had resulted 
in a more equitable distribution of public funds for industrial relations education. Several 

recommendations were made in regard to the regional and multi-year funding aspects of the 
individual bursaries component. 
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A. Mediation and Conciliation 

Objective 

To promote and sustain a stable industrial relations environment through the provision of third- 
party dispute resolution assistance in the federal jurisdiction and the implementation of innovative 
strategies, policies, and legislative proposals. 

Description 

The Mediation and Conciliation Activity, through the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service 
(FMCS), fulfils the statutory responsibilities under the Canada Labour Code for the provision of 
conciliation, mediation, arbitration, and adjudication assistance for dispute resolution in the 
federal private sector; the adoption of dispute prevention initiatives to maintain stable labour- 

management relations; and the provision of industrial relations expertise for policy formulation 
and implementation and legislative development. 

The activity is divided into three sub-activities: Mediation and Conciliation Services; 
Arbitration Services; and Research, Policy Development, Management and Administration. 

Resource Summaries 

The Mediation and Conciliation Activity accounts for approximately 2% of the total 1992-93 
Program expenditures and 7% of the total person-years. 

Figure 7: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ P-Y $ P-Y $ P-Y 

Mediation and Conciliation Services 2,741 37 3,016 36 2,742 31 

Arbitration Services 997 7 999 8 886 

Research, Policy Development, 

Management and Administration 1,109 18 £73 18 1,185 20 

4,847 62 5,188 62 4,813 58 

Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 99.9% are for operating expenses. 

30 (Labour Canada) 



Explanation of Change: The increase in expenditures over the period is due mainly to the 
sharp increase in the number of ministerial appointments required under the unjust dismissal 

provisions of the Canada Labour Code (see Figure 11, on page 35). The change in person-years 

reflects an underutilization in 1990-91 due mainly to the difficulty in filling specialized positions. 
The increased expenditures in 1991-92 in Mediation and Conciliation Services were the result of 

continued work in 1991 by the Conciliation Board established in 1990 to deal with the Canada 
Post dispute, and the appointment of two mediator-arbitrators and one arbitrator required by 
ad hoc emergency legislation regarding disputes in the grain industry and in Canada Post. 

Figure 8: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Actual Main Estimates Change 

$ Pp-Y $ Pp-Y $ p-Y 

Mediation and Conciliation Services 2,742 31 23821 35 (79) (4) 

Arbitration Services 886 7 808 8 78 (1) 

Research, Policy Development, 

Management and Administration 1,185 20 1,174 19 11 1 

4,813 58 4,803 62 10 (4) 

Explanation of Change: The lapse in actual person-years utilized over the Main Estimates 
level was due to the difficulty of filling specialized positions. The lapsing funds in Mediation and 
Conciliation Services were used to offset the increased costs for unjust dismissal in Arbitration 
Services. 

Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Mediation and Conciliation Services: This sub-activity requires $2,741,000 and 37 person- 
years, representing 57% and 60%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

The objective of this sub-activity is to provide effective settlement of industrial relations 
disputes under the Canada Labour Code, Part I. The sub-activity involves the appointment of 

conciliation officers, conciliation commissioners and conciliation boards, mediators and industrial 

inquiry commissions and the processing of requests to the Minister for consent to complain of 

alleged unfair labour practices, including allegations of failure to bargain in good faith. Other 

services provided include preventive mediation and a "first contact" program for parties new to 
collective bargaining in the federal jurisdiction. 
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Grievance mediation is a service currently provided in other jurisdictions. It is designed 

to assist the parties in resolving grievances, before formal arbitration procedures, by providing 

third party assistance. Discussions with the FMCS’ clientele continued throughout 1990-91 
concerning the development and marketing of a grievance mediation program. Three conciliation 

officers received training in the fall of 1991. As a result, grievance mediation services are 

expected to be made available to the clientele on a more formal basis commencing in fiscal year 

1992-93. 

In order to provide an independent forum in which representatives of labour and 

management in the federal jurisdiction can meet to discuss industrial relations matters of mutual 

concern, the first FMCS Industrial Relations Conference was held in the spring of 1991. 
Approximately 200 representatives attended the conference which focused on industrial relations 

in a changing environment and on grievance mediation. The next conference is scheduled for the 

spring of 1992. 

Workload: Figure 9 on page 33 illustrates the levels of potential and actual demand for 

mediation and conciliation assistance over the last three fiscal years and contains forecasts for 

1991-92 and 1992-93. The potential mediation and conciliation caseload consists of bargaining 

situations involving the renewal of expiring collective agreements, the re-opening of current 
agreements, plus bargaining for first collective agreements as a result of new certifications issued 

by the Canada Labour Relations Board (CLRB). The actual caseload consists of disputes in 
which a "notice of dispute" was filed with the Minister of Labour pursuant to the Canada Labour 

Code, Part I, and which involved a conciliation appointment. 

During the fiscal year 1990-91, the caseload remained fairly constant, with 331 disputes. 

As of October 1991, the caseload was at approximately the same level as the previous year, but 
it was expected to increase in the second half of the fiscal year when a large number of collective 

agreements are expiring. In 1990-91, 45% of agreements were reached by the parties in direct 
negotiations (i.e. without third-party assistance), up from 40% in 1989-90. However, disputes 

continue to be of increasing complexity, which in turn leads to longer negotiation periods. 

Effectiveness: The primary measure of effectiveness of the Mediation and Conciliation 
Services Sub-activity is the percentage of cases settled without a work stoppage. As indicated 
in Figure 10 on page 33, despite the variety of outside influences affecting collective bargaining 

in the federal jurisdiction, the sub-activity has consistently achieved a settlement rate in the 90% 

range. During 1990-91, for instance, the settlement rate was 93%. Key settlements during the 

year were achieved in the airline, communications, grain-handling, longshoring, water 

transportation and trucking industries. 

Work stoppages occurred in 18 disputes in 1990-91, down from 28 in fiscal year 1989-90. 
These work stoppages accounted for a loss of 79,083 working days, a 44% decrease from the 

previous year. The number of days lost due to work stoppages is likely to be higher in fiscal 
year 1991-92 due to a few work stoppages involving a relatively large number of employees 

which have occurred in the first half of the fiscal year. 
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Figure 9: Collective Bargaining under the Canada Labour Code and the Federal 

Mediation and Conciliation Service Caseload 
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Figure 10: Effectiveness Measure - Mediation and Conciliation Services 
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As can be seen in Figure 10, the number of appointments under Part I of the Code of 

conciliation commissioners (industrial relations experts outside the public service retained on a 
per diem basis) has been decreasing over the years as a result of the Department placing greater 

reliance on staff conciliators and mediators. Only one conciliation board, representing 1.2% of 

cases not resolved by conciliation officers, was appointed in 1990-91. This board, appointed to 
deal with the Canada Post dispute, completed its work in the summer of 1991 at which time it 

issued its report. The appointment of only one board is a strong reflection of FMCS’s continuing 
commitment to promote a responsible and responsive bargaining framework. The success of this 
policy, in which the parties must play an integral role by actively seeking the compromises 
necessary to reach a Settlement, is further underscored by the fact that the number of work 
stoppages has remained relatively stable and the Sub-activity’s success rate has continued to 
average in the 90% range. In the current fiscal year, as of November 1991, there has been only 

one post-conciliation appointment of an outside mediator under Part I of the Code, in the Canada 
Post dispute. 

However, in the first eight months of 1991-92, a number of industries crucial to the 

national economy were in bargaining, and the complexity of the issues has led to increasing 
demand on the Activity’s resources. Notwithstanding conciliation and mediation efforts, the 
parties were unable to reach settlements, and work stoppages occurred in the grain industry and 

the post office. Parliament adopted three pieces of ad hoc emergency legislation in the summer 
and fall of 1991. Under these acts, two mediator-arbitrators have been appointed and a third 
arbitrator will be named before the end of fiscal year 1991-92. 

Arbitration Services: This sub-activity requires $997,000 and 7 person-years, representing 
20% and 11%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

The objective of this sub-activity is to provide for third-party arbitration and adjudication 

assistance under the Canada Labour Code, Parts I and III. The sub-activity involves the 

appointment of arbitrators and the establishment of arbitration boards in instances involving 
grievance (or "rights") disputes, the appointment of adjudicators in complaints of alleged unjust 

dismissal, and the appointment of arbitrators in cases of group termination of employment. 

Arbitration Services also publishes the Arbitration Services Reporter and maintains the National 
Inventory and Subject Index of arbitral and adjudication awards. 

Workload: The Canada Labour Code, Part I, requires that all disputes over the 
interpretation or administration of a collective agreement ("rights" disputes) be resolved without 

stoppage of work. Requests to the Minister of Labour for the appointment of arbitrators to 
resolve these disputes emanate directly from the parties. Under Part III of the Code, requests 
for referral of alleged unjust dismissal complaints to adjudication are made at the regional office 

level and are referred to Arbitration Services only after efforts to bring about a settlement have 
failed (see Figure 23 on page 47). Thus, only cases referred to Arbitration Services for 
ministerial appointments are considered in the calculation of workload. The year 1990-91 saw 
a 76% increase in requests for appointment of adjudicators over the preceding fiscal year. 
Figure 11 provides a multi-year indication of the caseload for the sub-activity. 

34 (Labour Canada) 



Figure 11: Arbitration Services Caseload 

Part I Part III 

Cases Arbitrators Adjudicators 

Requests Settled! *? Appointed? Appointed 

1988-89 134 110 137 145 
1989-90 101 40 69 127 

1990-91 120 43 68 224 
1991-92? 130 43 68 260 
1992-93? 130 43 68 280 

' Differences resolved before appointment of arbitrator. 

2 "Cases settled" and "arbitrators appointed" relate to requests either received in the current fiscal year or carried over 

from previous years. 

3 Forecast. 

Research, Policy Development, Management and Administration: This sub-activity 
requires $1,109,000 and 18 person-years, representing 23% and 29%, respectively, of the 
resources devoted to the Activity. The corresponding figures for 1991-92 and 1990-91 are also 
shown in Figure 12 below. Resource allocation for this sub-activity is largely dependent on the 

demand for third-party assistance as described in the two previous sub-activities, as well as on 
the demand for expert advice and information emanating from various sources within and outside 
the Department. 

Figure 12: Research, Policy Development, Management and Administration 

Resources as a Percentage of Total Activity Resources 

Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Expenditures ($000) 1,109 (23%) 1,173 (23%) 1,185 (25%) 

Person-Years 18 (29%) 18 (29%) 20 (34%) 

The objective of this sub-activity is to conduct research, to provide policy advice and 
proposals, and to manage programs and resources. The sub-activity involves the research and 
analysis of industrial relations problems, the development of policy and legislation, the provision 

of technical advice and support to third-party appointees and senior officials, and the management 
of program resources in an effective, efficient and economic manner. 

The sub-activity also reviews legislative proposals of other government departments which 
may impact on labour relations to ensure that industrial relations aspects are fully considered. 
In this context, extensive consultations with the Department of Communications have been 

ongoing since March 1990 concerning the Status of the Artist Act, presently before Parliament. 
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To promote stable industrial relations in the longshoring industry, amendments to Part I 

of the Canada Labour Code were adopted by Parliament in the fall of 1991. The amendments 

corrected certain drafting deficiencies which were preventing the intended application of the 

geographic certification provisions of Section 34, which apply to longshoring. 

In line with departmental objectives to promote a stable labour-management relations 

environment and encourage joint labour-management initiatives, a member of the Federal 

Mediation and Conciliation Service (FMCS) staff is serving as the executive director to the 

Council of Maritime Affairs (COMA). COMA is a joint body established by shipowners and 

seafaring unions of the Great Lakes shipping industry to address certain human resource issues 

facing the industry. 

Internally, work is ongoing with respect to the conversion of the Mediation-Arbitration 

Records System (MARS) to the new departmental information systems technology which was 

required for a better interface with other government systems. It is anticipated that the 

conversion will be complete by the end of fiscal year 1991-92. Further enhancements to the 

system will be implemented in 1992-93. 
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B. Labour Operations 

Objectives 

To promote and enforce client compliance with federal labour legislation in the areas of 
occupational safety and health, labour standards and equal pay, and acceptance by workers, 
unions, and employers of their respective responsibilities under the legislation; to ensure the 

protection, conservation and minimization of fire risks to life, property and the government’s 
financial position and to foster constructive employment relations in the workplace. 

Description 

The Labour Operations Activity includes operations in regional offices and at headquarters 
devoted to: the development and administration of legislated programs directed towards a safe 
and healthy working environment and fair and equitable conditions of employment; the provision 

of fire protection services in all buildings owned and/or controlled by the Government of Canada 
and in major public buildings on Indian reserves; and the promotion and implementation of non- 

legislated activities aimed at constructive employment relations in the workplace and a work force 
better informed on union and socio-economic affairs. 

Five sub-activities have been identified within this activity for the purposes of 

management accountability. They are: Occupational Safety and Health, Labour Standards and 

Equal Pay, Employment Relations, Fire Protection Services, and Program Management and 
Support. 

Resource Summaries 

The Labour Operations Activity accounts for approximately 18% of the total 1992-93 Program 
expenditures and 53% of the total person-years. 

Figure 13: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ Pp-Y $ P-Y $ P-Y 

Occupational Safety and Health 11,848 176 11,455 WK) 11,904 167 

Labour Standards and Equal Pay 7,738 126 7,361 124 7,683 122 

Employment Relations 8,024 13 8,267 17 9,171 19 
Fire Protection Services 4,978 77 6,284 86 2,976 48 

Program Management and Support 8,453 108 7,770 100 8,454 108 

41,041 500 41,137 500 40,188 464 

Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 81.2% are for operating expenses and 17.8% are for grants and 
contributions. 
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Explanation of Change: The increase in dollars and person-years over the period is due to 

Fire Protection Engineering and Inspection Services on Indian Reserves. As far as individual 

sub-activities are concerned, the reduced funding level in Employment Relations is due primarily 

to the 1991 Budget Reductions affecting the Labour Education contribution program. The 

increased person-year levels in Occupational Safety and Health and Labour Standards are related 

to an underutilization in 1991-92 and 1990-91 caused by a redistribution to meet other temporary 

program priorities. The 1992-93 levels reflect the program requirements. The increase in 

Labour Standards dollars derives from the proclamation of changes to Part III of the Canada 

Labour Code planned for September 1992, as well as resulting changes to regulations, procedures 

and systems. 

Figure 14: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

a 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 
Me nace) SE a Le eda 

Actual Main Estimates Change 

$ Pp-Y $ P-Y $ p-Y 

Occupational Safety and Health 11,904: 0167-5 e101. 82Z 185 12 (18) 

Labour Standards and Equal Pay T0835 mE ZZ TeZoe 126 450 (4) 

Employment Relations 9,171 19 8,789 r3 382 6 

Fire Protection Services 2,976 48 2,728 40 248 8 

Program Management and Support 8,454 108 7,765 97 689 11 

40,188 464 38,407 461 1,781 3 

Explanation of Change: The overall difference between actual expenditures and the Main 

Estimates in 1990-91 was primarily a result of increased salary and benefits costs for wage 

equalization payments and Supplementary Estimates for Fire Protection Engineering and 

Inspection Services on Indian Reserves. The lapse of person-years in Occupational Safety and 

Health and Labour Standards and Equal Pay were used to offset additional requirements in the 

other sub-activities for items such as the implementation of automated systems in districts, regions 

and headquarters. 
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Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Occupational Safety and Health: This sub-activity requires $11,848,000 and 176 person- 
years, representing 29% and 35%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity involves operations intended to promote and enforce compliance with 

the provisions of Part II of the Canada Labour Code and its regulations in order to prevent 
accidents and injuries. The operations include the review of regulations, policies and procedures, 

workplace inspections, responses to complaints, accident investigations, technical surveys, 
assistance to safety and health committees and representatives, safety audits, monitoring, and 
promotional and informational activities. The sub-activity also includes the departmental 
operations related to the Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System (WHMIS) and the 

Non-Smokers’ Health Act. 

A national conference on occupational safety and health in the 1990s was held in Hamilton 
in March 1991. The theme of the Conference was "An exchange of views on the future of 

workplace safety and health". This policy-oriented conference addressed major safety and health 
issues affecting the workplace now and during the next 20 years. The Conference attracted senior 
decision-makers from business, labour, government and academia. The program featured 

prominent speakers from Canada, the United States, Europe and Japan. 

To maintain the currency of the federal legislation, a technical review of the Canada 
Occupational Safety and Health (COSH) Regulations, initiated in 1986-87, is continuing through 
a tripartite consultation process with labour, government and industry. Eight parts of the 

regulations have been reviewed to date or are under review. The revised regulations on levels 

of sound came into effect on July 10, 1991. The review of regulations regarding hazardous 

substances, building safety and materials handling is continuing in the current year; the 
regulations on the safety of operating employees in the air, rail and marine sectors are scheduled 
for review in the Estimates year. 

Also, with input from the disabled community, employers and unions, Labour Canada will 
review the Canada Labour Code, Part II, and pursuant regulations to determine whether the 

legislation creates employment barriers to disabled and injured workers and will then proceed to 

propose legislative or regulatory changes, if any are required. 

The government has designated biotechnology as one of three strategic technologies 
expected to play a major role in Canada’s economic future. Although biotechnological processes 
have been used for centuries in brewing, baking, etc., it is only in the past decade that techniques 
for manipulating genetic material have been perfected and used commercially to produce tailor- 

made micro-organisms with specific useful traits. Major applications are in the pharmaceutical 
industry, forestry, agriculture, and mining. Some examples include the production of insulin, 
enzymes and proteins for food processing, and diagnostic kits that detect the presence of 

antibodies (such as antibodies against the AIDS virus). Projected earnings from biotechnology 
are $180 billion worldwide by 1996, and $3.3 billion in Canada. 
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Labour Canada has established a multi-stakeholder steering committee with representatives 

from federal and provincial governments, industry, labour and academia to address the 

occupational safety and health issues in this sector. One of the first tasks of the committee was 

to organize the Occupational Safety and Health Symposium on Biotechnology, which was held 

in March 1991. Over 130 persons from Canada, USA and Europe, representing all the 

stakeholders, attended the symposium. The Committee will be analyzing the various discussions 

that took place at the symposium, with a view to charting its future course of action. Their 

activities are being supported by Labour Canada using funds obtained from the federal 

Biotechnology Strategy Fund administered by Industry, Science and Technology Canada. 

Within the framework of the National Drug Strategy, Labour Canada and Health and 

Welfare Canada held consultations with representatives of labour and management on the issue 

of Employee Assistance Programs (EAPs). The consultations concluded in the spring of 1990 

recommended the establishment by Labour Canada of a program of promotional, educational and 

facilitation activities in the workplace to assist private EAP initiatives within the federally 

regulated private sector. This matter is now under consideration. 

This sub-activity also includes continuing involvement in the enhancement of the Canadian 

Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System. Opportunities will be pursued within 

international forums and through participation in the North American Free Trade Negotiations 

to obtain increasing support for the harmonization of chemical hazard communication systems. 

Workload Indicators: Workload indicators of the Occupational Safety and Health sub- 

activity are expressed in terms of percentages of the total time devoted to reactive and proactive 

activities and safety and health committee activities (see Figure 15 on the next page). 

Reactive activities include responses to complaints under Part II of the Canada Labour 

Code, refusals to work, and accident investigations. Proactive activities are those related to the 

promotion of programs, counselling, planned inspections and safety audits under Part II. Safety 

and health committee activities relate to the assistance/counselling provided in the establishment 

and maintenance of safety and health committees and/or representatives as required by the Code. 
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Figure 15: Percentage of Time Spent by Type of Activity under Part II of the 

Canada Labour Code 
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Performance Indicators: The performance indicators used for the sub-activity are in 
the following areas: inspection activities and complaint activities. In both cases, a comparison 

is established between the total number of activities and the number of cases of non-compliance, 
where violations of the provisions of Part II of the Canada Labour Code were found (see 
figures 16 and 17 on page 42). Other indicators such as injury rates are used in the planning of 
interventions and resource allocation (see figures 18 and 19 on page 43). 

Inspection Activities: Planned inspections under Part II form the basis on which the 
Department can establish an employer compliance profile and ensure that hazards and violations 

of the Code are detected and corrected. The total number of planned inspections has increased 

over the last few years, as some of the resources devoted to the establishment of safety and health 
committees since 1986-87 (when they were made mandatory) have been redirected to proactive 
activities. With regard to the health and safety committees, the Department is now assuming 

more of a monitoring role. Inspection guides were developed over the last year and will be used 

during the current year and evaluated in the Estimates year. 

Complaint activities: The total number of complaints has increased over the last few 
years, mainly because of the increasing concern of employees for safety and health in their 
workplaces. 
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Figure 18: Fatality Rate in Canadian Industry - 1981 to 1989 
(Fatalities per 100,000 workers) 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 

* National Rate -* Federal Jurisd. Rate 

Figure 19: Work Injury Experience in Canada - 1981 to 1989 
(Injuries per 100 workers) 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 

* National Rate -* Federal Jurisd. Rate 
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Labour Standards and Equal Pay: This sub-activity requires $7,738,000 and 
126 person-years, representing 19% and 25% , respectively, of the resources devoted to the 
Activity. 

The objective of this sub-activity is to establish and protect employees’ rights to fair and 
equitable conditions of employment. Its operations are intended to promote and enforce 
compliance with the provisions of Part III of the Canada Labour Code and the Fair Wages and 
Hours of Labour Act and their regulations and to promote pay equity. These operations include 
the review and development of legislation, policies and procedures, inspections, investigations 

of complaints and unjust dismissals, and promotional and informational activities. 

Amendments to the Canada Labour Standards Regulations came into effect on Labour 
Day, September 2, 1991. The new provisions include reporting pay, record keeping, and posting 

of statutory requirements. The industrial establishment schedules were also updated. 

Review of Part III of the Canada Labour Code (Labour Standards) is continuing in 

partnership with federally regulated employer and employee representatives. The first phases of 
the review address an administrative wage recovery system, set-offs and deductions from wages, 
directors’ liability, consistency of parental leave with changes to the Unemployment Insurance 
Act, maternity-related reassignment, injured worker income and employment protection, 

Ministerial permits, and the relationship between Part III and collective agreements. 

This sub-activity is also responsible for the development and delivery of an Equal Pay for 

Work of Equal Value program designed to eliminate sex-based wage discrimination within federal 
jurisdiction establishments. During the earlier stages of the program, emphasis was placed on 
educational activities and monitoring of employer progress toward implementation of the 
legislation. Since 1986, over 850 of the largest employers in the federal jurisdiction have been 

visited, and the majority (over 72%) have acted to ensure compliance. The Department will 
monitor their progress until implementation is complete. Inspections for compliance began in 

1990-91. Three inspections were completed and the cases have been referred to the Human 
Rights Commission for investigation and resolution of apparent cases of wage discrimination 

based on gender. Three other inspections are under way. 

The Department has actively supported industry-wide pay equity initiatives. Through these 

initiatives, five employer associations in industries such as trucking, communications, cable 

broadcasting and air transport are assisting over 350 employers to comply with the federal 
legislation. 

The Department also promotes union involvement in the equal pay implementation process 

and has visited the national level of several major unions with bargaining units in the federal 

jurisdiction to provide information and direction on how unions can play a role in the 
implementation of equal pay. 

The Department has continued to produce informational materials and hold seminars to 
support the education and monitoring phases of the program. 
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Workload Indicators: Workload indicators of the Labour Standards and Equal Pay 
sub-activity are expressed in terms of percentages of total time devoted to reactive and proactive 
activities (see Figure 20 below). Reactive activities include responses to complaints under 

Part III, unjust dismissals and wage complaints. Proactive activities are those related to the 

promotion of programs, counselling, planned inspections, wage surveys and equal pay activities. 

Figure 20: Percentage of Time Spent by Type of Activity under Part III of the 
Canada Labour Code and the Fair Wages and Hours of Labour Act 
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Performance Indicators: The indicators for the Labour Standards and Equal Pay sub- 
activity are in the following areas: inspection activities and complaint activities, where a 

comparison is established between the total number of activities and the number of cases of non- 
compliance with the provisions of Part III of the Code were found (see figures 21 and 22 on 

page 46); and unjust dismissal activities, which compares the total number of unjust dismissal 
cases with the number of cases settled by labour affairs officers (LAOs), the balance being 

referred for adjudication (see Figure 23 on page 47). The proportion of unjust dismissal 
complaints settled by LAOs provides an indicator of their effectiveness in dealing with employer 
and employee alike. On average, a success rate in the 73% range has been maintained. 

The unjust dismissal provision of Part III of the Canada Labour Code was enacted in 
1978 to provide individual job security for non-unionized employees. This legislation provides 

the complainant with an inexpensive and expeditious method of resolving the complaint. The 
provision mandates a labour affairs officer to attempt to resolve the complaint. Most unsuccessful 

LAO interventions result in the Minister naming an adjudicator who makes a determination in the 

case (see Figure 11 on page 35). 
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Figure 23: Unjust Dismissal Cases Settled by Labour Affairs Officers (LAQs) 
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Employment Relations: This sub-activity requires $8,024,000 and 13 person-years, 
representing 19% and 3%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

The objective of this sub-activity is to foster responsible and cooperative employer- 
employee relations within the working environment and a work force better informed on union 

and socio-economic affairs. It includes the Labour Education Program, which assists labour 

organizations in funding education for union members, and other activities related to the 
promotion of Labour Canada programs in the regions. 

Bridge-building initiatives under this sub-activity are conducted in the districts and regions 

with industries, unions, and associations in an effort to learn about the concerns of the clientele, 

establish and maintain contacts with labour and management, and foster responsible and 

cooperative employer-employee relations within the working environment. Of the total sub- 
activity resources in 1992-93, $7,235,000 are required for contributions under the Labour 

Education Program to the Canadian Labour Congress (CLC), other central and large labour 
organizations not affiliated with the CLC, other unaffiliated unions, and the Atlantic Region 
Labour Education Centre. These contributions are subject to a full annual report by the recipients 
on the utilization of the resources provided. (For a breakdown of the labour education 

contributions, see the first four items of the contributions section in Figure 43 on page 75). 
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Fire Protection Services: This sub-activity requires $4,978,000 and 77 person-years, 

representing 12% and 15%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity involves operations intended to promote voluntary compliance to fire 

safety standards through the provision of fire protection services including building plan and 
specification reviews, fire inspections and investigations, and education/counselling services. The 
services, which are additional and complementary to Labour Canada’s regulatory activities 
pursuant to the Canada Labour Code, are provided to federal departments and agencies, and 
Indian organizations, under the authority of a Memorandum of Understanding with Treasury 
Board and recent transfer of responsibilities from DIAND. 

In the second part of 1990-91, additional resources were received to deliver fire 
inspection and engineering services for major buildings on Indian reserves. A number of 

positions were staffed, and services were made available for delivery early in 1991-92. During 
the current year and for most of the Estimates year, contacts will be established with the Indian 
bands to advise them of the types of service the Department can offer them. 

In 1990-91, a number of major fires have been investigated: the Kitsilano wharf fire in 

Vancouver ($7M loss); Miner’s Bay Wharf, B.C. ($150K loss); the CCGS Edward Cornwallis 

ship fire ($225K loss); a $175K loss at the Gloucester Transport Canada radar facility. 

Workload Indicators: Workload indicators of this sub-activity are in the area of fire 
protection and fire engineering services and have been collected since 1989-90. 

Figure 24: Workload - Fire Protection Services 

1992-93* 1991-92* 1990-91 1989-90 

Fire Protection Engineering 
Services 
Plan Reviews 1,800 1,700 1,635 1,491 

Project Inspections 360 350 322 319 

Engineering Surveys 60 50 45 40 

Client Counselling 2,400 2,400 2,265 1,710 

Fire Protection Services 
Fire Inspections 660 650 550 522 
Follow-up Visits 1S Te 40 25 

Fire Investigations oS 35 35 39 

Client Education - Promotion 100 100 70 60 

Assistance to Fire 

Emergency Organizations 80 110 40 10 
Fire Safety Plan Reviews 50 50 25 7 

* Forecast 
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Program Management and Support: This sub-activity requires $8,453,000 and 108 
person-years, representing 21% and 22%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Labour 
Operations Activity. The corresponding figures for 1991-92 and 1990-91 are also shown in 

Figure 25. Resource allocation for this sub-activity is dependent on the workloads in the other 
sub-activities. 

Figure 25: Program Management and Support Resources 

as a Percentage of Total Activity Resources 

Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Expenditures ($000) 8,453 (21%) 7,770 (19%) 8,454 (21%) 

Person-Years 108 (22%) 100 (20%) 108 (23%) 

This sub-activity involves the provision of administrative support, policy development, 
and management of the different programs and resources included in the activity, at headquarters 
and in the regions, to increase productivity and improve the service to the clientele in an 

economical, efficient and effective manner. The sub-activity includes the development, 
implementation, and monitoring of the Program’s automated systems supporting the activity. It 

also includes the development and delivery of national training programs for the labour affairs 

officers. 

The Labour Operations Information System (LOIS) national module was completed and 

installed at headquarters during the early part of 1991-92. The system is now fully operational 

at the district, regional and national levels. 

A Labour Canada-specific laser disk has been produced by the Canadian Centre for 
Occupational Health and Safety. It includes Parts II and III of the Canada Labour Code, their 
regulations, policies, procedures and legal decisions relating to labour matters. The disk has been 

made available to all districts for ready access by labour affairs officers and will be updated 
annually. 

A number of basic training sessions have been delivered to new field officers. In 

addition, specialized training sessions have been offered to labour affairs officers in areas such 

as levels of sound to inform them of the changes to the regulations. The basic training program 
for labour affairs officers on Part III of the Canada Labour Code (Labour Standards) will be 

amended in line with the revisions to the legislation and regulations. 
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Performance Indicators: The indicators for this sub-activity are in the following 
areas: cost per field day and training requirements for LAOs. The cost per field day (see 

Figure 26) is arrived at by dividing the total operating budget of the Labour Operations Activity 

(including salaries, operating expenditures and capital, but excluding contributions) by the total 
number of standard inspector days in the field each year. 

Figure 26: Cost per Field Day 
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The decrease in the cost per field day since 1987 has been accomplished through the 
allocation of additional person-year resources to field activities while operating budgets have 
remained relatively constant. The yearly number of field days worked over the period increased 
from 18,000 in 1987-88 to 24,750 in 1990-91. The allocation of additional person-years to field 

activities was made possible through the receipt of additional inspectorate person-years (safety 

and health and fire protection) and through other measures such as management delayering and 
productivity improvements which allowed for a more efficient utilization of resources. Specific 
initiatives taken to improve the performance and productivity of field officers included: 

streamlining the mandatory training program, providing a computerized system for the follow-up 
of assignments and updating the client universe data, producing operational guidelines and 

procedures, and providing direct access to the technical data banks of the Canadian Centre for 

Occupational Health and Safety. 
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C. Policy and Communications 

Objective 

To provide policy direction and management for the Labour Program; to foster greater 
communication and understanding among the general public, labour, business, and governments 
and facilitate the representation of their respective concerns and interests in sectoral, national, 

federal-provincial-territorial, and international policy forums; to provide analysis, research, and 
information on labour matters; to promote women’s equality in the labour force; and to promote 
innovative approaches to the issues facing workers with disabilities. 

Description 

The Policy and Communications Activity involves: the general management and broad policy 
direction for the Labour Program; the analysis and development of labour-related policies on 
economic and social issues; the maintenance of effective working relations with other federal 

departments, employer and employee organizations, the provinces and territories, and 
international labour agencies; the provision of policy advice, research and information to promote 
women’s equality in the labour force; the provision and analysis of labour-related statistics and 
information, particularly to assist in the collective bargaining process; the facilitation of 

consultations and related initiatives to encourage the involvement of the labour movement in the 

policy-making process; the support of initiatives promoting productive and innovative workplaces, 
improved labour-management relations and increased awareness of issues facing persons with 
disabilities in the workplace; and the communication of departmental policies, programs, 

legislation, and services. 

This activity is divided into six sub-activities: Program Management and Policy, External 
Relations, Women’s Bureau, Bureau of Labour Information, Labour Outreach, and 

Communications. 

Resource Summaries 

The Policy and Communications Activity accounts for approximately 6% of the total 1992-93 
Program expenditures and 16% of the total person-years. 
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Figure 27: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ P-Y $ P-Y $ Pp-Y 

Program Management and Policy 3,500 51 3,507 51 4,203 57 

External Relations 1,572 18 1,505 18 1,882 20 

Women’s Bureau 1,214 13 1,289 13 1,239 11 

Bureau of Labour Information 3,280 50 3,248 505 513,507 51 
Labour Outreach 2,497 9 2,526 8 2,636 9 

Communications 1,695 17 1,781 18 2,014 18 

13,758 158 13,856 158 15,481 166 

Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 85.6% are for operating expenses and 14.2% are for grants 

and contributions. 

Explanation of Change: The net decrease in dollars over the period is due primarily to the 
wage equalization payments received in 1990-91, the expiration of term resources in the Bureau 

of Labour Information for the development and implementation of systems and products to 
improve access to its collective agreement information, and the 1991 Budget Reductions. The 
decrease in person-years over the period is due to an overutilization in 1990-91 because of 

workload. 

Figure 28: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 

Actual 

$ P-Y 

Program Management and Policy 4,203 57 

External Relations 1,882 20 

Women’s Bureau 1,239 11 

Bureau of Labour Information 3,507 51 

Labour Outreach 2,636 9 

Communications 2,014 18 

15,481 166 

1990-91 

Main Estimates 

$ P-Y 

3,453 51 

1,546 18 

1,257 14 

3,662 50 

2,625 1 

1,934 18 

14,477 158 

Change 

$ p-Y 

750 6 
336 2 

(18) = (3) 
(155) 1 

11 2 
80 - 

1,004 8 

Explanation of Change: The difference between actual expenditures and the Main Estimates 
for 1990-91 resulted mainly from additional salary costs related to the wage equalization 
payments, along with increased capital costs for the Bureau of Labour Information collective 
agreement on-line data base, offset by lapses in other operating funds that were used to cover 

other departmental priorities. The person-year overutilization was due mainly to workload requirements. 
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Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Program Management and Policy: This sub-activity requires $3,500,000 and 51 person- 
years, representing 26% and 32%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity undertakes the general management of the Program, participates in the 

development and coordination of policy that encourages and promotes a constructive labour 
relations climate, analyzes and develops labour-related policies on economic and social issues, 

and provides strategic direction for the Program. 

During 1992-93, the offices of the Minister and the Deputy Minister (included in the sub- 

activity) will provide general management for the Program, particularly with regard to strategic 
direction. The Policy area will collect information and use it to provide policy research and 
analysis, a vital component of Labour Canada’s mandate. It will also ensure full departmental 

involvement in interdepartmental consultations on the development of government policy 

initiatives related to such issues as productivity and competitiveness, international trade, labour- 

management cooperation, and the environment. 

External Relations: This sub-activity requires $1,572,000 and 18 person-years, representing 
11% and 11%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity liaises with other federal departments, the provinces and territories, and 
international labour agencies; facilitates consultation and related initiatives between government 

and labour designed to improve the climate of labour relations and encourage labour’s 

participation in the policy-making process; promotes cooperative labour-management activities; 
and provides analyses and information to labour, business, and provincial and territorial 
governments on new labour policies and legislation in Canada to facilitate improvements in the 

labour climate. 

This sub-activity comprises three sections: the Client Consultations Branch, the Office 
of International Affairs and the Federal-Provincial Relations Branch. 

The Client Consultations Branch is responsible for encouraging active communication 

between Labour Canada and the labour movement and business organizations. It also fosters and 
facilitates the development of joint labour-management activities, such as the Sectoral Skills 

Council of the Electrical and Electronic Industry, the Western Wood Products Forum, and the 
Skills Improvement Council of the British Columbia Construction Industry, and has participated 
in bringing people together to promote understanding and communication among labour, business 

and government. In 1992-93, it will continue to facilitate labour-management cooperative 
initiatives at the sectoral and workplace levels. 

The Office of International Affairs manages Canada’s participation in the International 
Labour Organization (ILO), coordinates Labour Canada’s involvement in other international 

labour activities and monitors international labour affairs trends and developments. As well, the 

Office promotes and coordinates visits to Canada of high-level delegations from other countries 
interested in learning more about various aspects of Canadian labour laws and practices. 
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Cooperation in federal-provincial-territorial relations is enhanced by meetings of ministers 
and officials responsible for labour in the various jurisdictions. The spring of 1992 marks the 

first time in nearly five years that a Ministers’ meeting will convene to discuss national labour- 
related concerns. The meeting will be co-chaired by the Federal and Ontaric Ministers of Labour 
and will provide an opportunity to focus on issues such as labour-management cooperation and 
prospects for greater harmonization of health and safety and labour legislation. In addition, 
Deputy Ministers of Labour and heads of occupational safety and health agencies continue to meet 
twice annually to examine issues of mutual interest. During 1991-92, research on several projects 

involving the federal, provincial and territorial governments continued: topics included labour 

laws applying to the agricultural sector, the feasibility of developing uniform occupational safety 
and health standards, and leave provisions and their impact on family responsibilities. 

In 1990-1991, the Federal-Provincial Relations Branch responded to approximately 800 

requests for information about labour legislation originating mainly from Labour Canada, other 
federal departments, provincial departments of labour, business and labour. It also continued its 

cost-recovery program for a number of its publications. These include /ndustrial Relations 
Legislation in Canada and Employment Standards Legislation in Canada, as well as the bimonthly 

periodical Labour Law Update. 

Women’s Bureau: This sub-activity requires $1,214,000 and 13 person-years, representing 
9% and 8%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity undertakes and disseminates research, analysis, and policy studies of 

workplace issues that have an impact on women, including statistical trends and legislative 

developments and comparisons; provides a reference centre on women’s workplace issues for 
researchers, academics, students, and other interested individuals; and administers a grants 

program and a contributions program designed to assist projects and events related to women’s 

employment issues. 

The major activities and research priorities for 1992-93 reflect the Department’s response 

to the need to accommodate the increased labour force participation of women (see Figure 6 on 

page 24), particularly as it relates to conditions of work and the need to balance work and family 

responsibilities. Current initiatives focus on four major areas: (a) work and family (a key 

element of the government strategy aimed at economic equality for women), (6) women’s 
participation in non-traditional occupations, (c) the situation of older women workers including 

a description of business practices and attitudes towards these workers, and (d) occupational 

health and safety concerns of women in the work force. The Women’s Bureau will continue to 
review and assess international conventions and instruments dealing with human rights, 
particularly those aimed at improving the situation of women in the labour force. 

The 1992-93 fiscal year will see the introduction of labour/management seminars on topics 
such as women in "non-traditional" occupations and sexual harassment. Planned publications will 
focus on legislation which affects women in the labour force, on the situation of older women 

workers and on the policy and program response of employers to the needs of workers with 
family responsibilities, with particular attention to dual-earner families. The Women’s Bureau 
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will continue to administer the $25,000 Marion V. Royce Memorial Grants Program and the 

$75,000 Workplace Equality Fund, which supports initiatives with a particular focus on projects 
by work force partners that address the integration of work and family responsibilities. 

The Bureau’s information activities include responding to requests for publications, the 

use of videos, and participation in events. In 1990-91, the Bureau’s Reference Centre answered 

some 1,620 information requests and arranged for some 740 loans of publications. 

Bureau of Labour Information: This sub-activity requires $3,280,000 and 50 person-years, 
representing 24% and 32%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity is Labour Canada’s central source of information on collective 
bargaining and related developments. Its role is to provide accurate and up-to-date information 
on wage settlements, contract provisions, labour organizations, work stoppages, and a range of 

other topics. Its major clients are negotiators for employers, trade unions, and others involved 
in labour-management relations. Established in its present form in 1986, the BLI continues to 

be heavily utilized by labour, management and other practitioners in the industrial relations field. 

Drawing on a data base of over 9,000 collective agreements, the Bureau produces a 

variety of publications and provides a "hot-line" service for management and labour negotiators 
preparing for the bargaining table. In addition, the Bureau conducts detailed reviews on various 
non-wage developments in collective bargaining, such as contracting out, pension indexing and 

job security. 

Figure 29: Bureau of Labour Information - Number of Information Requests 

Thousands 

10 7. ape ea, 

ERED SL; 

8 
Jith Realy 

6 

4 

2 

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 
FORECAST FORECAST 

(Policy and Communications) 55 



The client service function of handling requests for information continues to operate at 

capacity levels, as in 1990, handling approximately 8,600 requests per year (see Figure 29). This 

is significantly greater than in 1986, when the reorganization to create the Bureau was completed. 

In 1991, the Bureau introduced a new cost-recovered product, the monthly Wage 

Settlements Bulletin, which provides the financial and industrial relations communities with 

valuable up-to-date information on major wage settlements. This will be followed in 1992 by two 
new revenue-generating products offering rapid access to information on the most recent 

developments in collective bargaining. Clients will be able to dial directly into a data base of 

negotiated contract settlement summaries and select the information they require. The Bureau 
will also provide, on a subscription basis, settlement summaries tailored to individual needs and 

delivered by facsimile. 

The Bureau’s main regular publications, the Collective Bargaining Review (monthly), 
Major Wage Settlements (quarterly) and Labour Organizations in Canada (annual) are now priced 

and sold by Supply and Services Canada. 

Labour Outreach: This sub-activity requires $2,497,000 and 9 person-years, representing 
18% and 6%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

The Labour Outreach Branch continues to emphasize workplace innovation, labour- 
management cooperation and participation by labour in public policy issues. In addition, the 

Branch will manage the new Workers with Disabilities Fund toward the promotion of fairer, more 

accessible workplaces for the disabled. This new contributions program launched in 1991-92 will 

provide $1.8 million over five years to fund joint projects and staff assignments between labour, 
labour-management bodies and organizations representing persons with disabilities. 

During 1990-91, this sub-activity was involved in the administration of three contribution 
programs: the Labour Assignment Program (LAP), which encouraged and assisted the staffing 

of 14 new temporary assignments between the federal public service and labour organizations or 

joint labour-management organizations; the Technology Impact Program (TIP), which provided 
financial support to 12 new practical, results-oriented projects which promoted the efficient and 
equitable implementation of technological change in the workplace; and the Labour Issues 

Assistance Fund (LIAF), which funded 13 new projects by providing limited financial support 
to offset the costs of organized labour’s participation in public policy issues and initiatives. 

In 1991-92 the Labour-Management Partnerships Program was approved, consolidating 
the three Labour Outreach contributions programs mentioned above. This new contributions 

program has a primary focus on the promotion of labour-management cooperation and innovative 

solutions to workplace problems; it will be simpler and more flexible, will raise awareness of the 
need to develop more innovative and cooperative workplaces in Canada, and will emphasize the 
wide dissemination of practical, concrete project results. Financial assistance will be provided 
to Canadian labour organizations and joint labour-management bodies for joint projects which 
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promote productive, innovative and cooperative workplaces. As well, financial assistance will be 
provided for temporary work assignments of senior officials, for example between labour and the 

federal government or provincial and national business associations. Funding is also available 

to support labour, government and business association assignments to joint labour-management 
bodies. 

Communications: This sub-activity requires $ 1,695,000 and 17 person-years, representing 
12% and 11%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity involves the provision of advice to the Minister and departmental 
management through communications research and analysis, strategic and operational 

communications planning, and the coordination of comprehensive communications programs to 

reach the general public, the department’s target audiences and employees. As well, it provides 
professional and technical communications support to all Program activities. 

In 1992-93 the Directorate will continue to pursue opportunities to provide Labour 

Canada’s audiences with a better understanding of the Department’s objectives and programs. 
This will include the full implementation of a previously introduced process for the development 

of communication strategies. 

The sub-activity will continue to provide a public environment analysis service through 
the expansion of its media and public opinion analysis functions. Methods of enhancing internal 
communications will be developed, and both external and internal communications services and 
products will be evaluated, making improvements where possible. 
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D. Older Worker Adjustment 

Objective 

To assist in the labour market adjustment of older workers involved in major permanent layoffs. 

Description 

This activity involves the provision of long-term income assistance to laid-off older workers who 
have been involved in major permanent layoffs and who have not been able to obtain alternative 
employment before the expiry of their Unemployment Insurance entitlements. 

The activity is divided into two sub-activities: Program for Older Worker Adjustment 
(POWA) and Labour Adjustment Benefits Program (LAB). 

Resource Summaries 

The Older Worker Adjustment Activity accounts for approximately 47% of the total 1992-93 
Program expenditures and 13% of the total person-years. 

Figure 30: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ p-Y $ P-Y $ P-Y 

Program for Older Worker 

Adjustment (POWA) 50,603 29 50,568 29 51,682 24 

Labour Adjustment 

Benefits Program 60,400 - 75,100 - 87,254 - 

111,003 29 125,668 294m 138;936 24 

Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 54.4% are for the statutory labour adjustment benefits — 
payments under the LAB Program and 41.8% are for POWA contributions. 

Explanation of Change: The increase in person-years over the period reflects an 
underutilization of budget in the implementation year (1990-91) of the Program for Older Worker 
Adjustment. The decrease in expenditures is primarily due to a decrease of $26.9 million in 
statutory Labour Adjustment Benefits payments as a result of beneficiaries leaving the LAB 
program at age 65. 
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Figure 31: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Actual Main Estimates Change 

$ P-Y $ Pp-Y $ Pp-Y 

Program for Older Worker 

Adjustment (POWA) 51,682 24 50,568 29 1,114 (5) 

Labour Adjustment Benefits 

Program 87,254 - 80,100 - 7,154 - 

138,936 24 130,668 29 8,268 (S) 

Explanation of Change: The difference between actual expenditures and the Main Estimates 

for 1990-91 resulted mainly from increased statutory Labour Adjustment Benefits of $7.2 million 
along with the reprofiling of contribution funds for the Program for Older Worker Adjustment 

to enable financing of its backlog of cases. The person-year lapse was due to delays in staffing 
positions during the implementation of the POWA program. 

Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Program for Older Worker Adjustment (POWA): This sub-activity requires $50,603,000 
and 29 person-years, representing 46% and 100%, respectively, of the resources devoted to the 
Activity. 

This sub-activity is concerned with the management and monitoring of POWA and the 

general administration of the Older Worker Adjustment Activity. 

The objective of POWA is to provide, through cost-sharing agreements with the 

provinces, income assistance to older workers (aged 55-64) involved in major permanent layoffs 
eligible under the program. Eligibility is determined in two phases: first, layoffs are analyzed 

by federal-provincial committees to verify correspondence with the criteria set for POWA, and 
a report is submitted to the responsible federal and provincial ministers who, in consultation with 
their Cabinet colleagues, determine the eligibility of the layoffs; second, the eligibility of 
individual workers involved in the layoffs designated under the program is assessed. For the 
eligible workers, annuities are purchased from private sector financial institutions selected through 

tendering processes. 

This sub-activity responds to applications, analyzes layoffs, assesses the eligibility of 
workers, handles the contracting process, and monitors the administration of benefits. 

The level of demand for assistance under POWA is a function of many external factors, 
such as the rate of growth of the Canadian economy, the rate of sectoral adjustment in the face 
of new challenges both in terms of technological innovation and changing markets, the 
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opportunities available for re-employment of older workers, the skill level of displaced older 

workers, the potential for retraining and other factors which are not under government control. 

The federal government in cooperation with the provinces will continue to evaluate the 
efficiency of the Program to ensure that limited resources are directed to those older laid-off 
workers most in need. The Department is also undertaking, in cooperation with the provinces, 
a review of POWA to include an analysis of the criteria for layoff designation and worker 
eligibility, the benefit structure and financial requirements. 

During the period of April 1, 1990, through September 30, 1991, the Program certified 

174 layoffs in Quebec, Ontario, Manitoba, New Brunswick, Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, British 

Columbia and Saskatchewan. As a result, 1,913 older workers were also certified as eligible to 

receive benefits. To provide these benefits, the Program participated in the joint federal- 

provincial purchase of annuities at a total cost of $59 million to the federal government, in 

addition to the $25 million provided by the provinces. A POWA Framework Agreement was also 
signed with the Yukon. 

Labour Adjustment Benefits (LAB) Program: This sub-activity requires $60,400,000, 
representing 54% of the resources devoted to the Activity. 

This sub-activity provides payments to laid-off workers in the textile, clothing, footwear 

and tanning industries designated nationally, and in 23 regional industry designations, made under 

the LAB Act within the framework of either the ILAP (Industry and Labour Adjustment Program) 

or the MILAP (Modified Industry and Labour Adjustment Program). No new national or regional 

designations under the LAB Act have been made since February 1987. 

Payments to claimants in 1990-91 totalled $87.3 million and are forecast to be $75.1 
million in 1991-92 and $60.4 million in 1992-93. At the end of 1990-91, there were 5,062 

claimants. This level will decrease as recipients leave the Program at age 65 and there are no 

further designations under the LAB Act. 
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E. Injury Compensation 

Objective 

To provide statutory employment injury benefits to federal employees and merchant seamen and 
adjudicate claims made by federal inmates. 

Description 

The Injury Compensation Activity involves the provision of compensation benefits to federal 
government workers and/or their dependents for injuries suffered in employment and payments 
to the provincial workers’ compensation boards for the handling of claims made by federal 
government employees pursuant to the Government Employees Compensation Act; the provision 
of supplementary compensation payments to certain widows of merchant seamen; the adjudication 
of injury compensation claims made by federal penitentiary inmates; and the administration of 
the Public Service Income Plan for Survivors of Employees Slain on Duty. 

The Injury Compensation Activity is divided into three sub-activities: Government 
Employees’ Compensation; Merchant Seamen’s Compensation; and Administration. 

Resource Summaries 

The Injury Compensation Activity accounts for approximately 22% of the total 1992-93 Program 
expenditures and 3% of the total person-years. 

Figure 32: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ Pp-Y $ Pp-Y $ P-Y 

Budgetary 

Government Employees 

Compensation 102,900 - 91,116 - 87,486 - 

Merchant Seamen Compensation 10 - 10 - 8 - 

Administration 1,438 33 1,400 33 1,816 41 

104,348 33 92,526 33 39,310 41 

Less Revenue * 52,400 - 46,183 - 46,969 - 

51,948 33 46,343 33 42,341 41 

Non-Budgetary 

Advances - - - - 400 - 

51,948 33 46,343 33 42,741 41 

* Amounts recoverable from Crown agencies to cover government employees compensation and related 

administrative costs (see Figure 45 on page 77). 
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Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 97.2% are for statutory injury compensation costs. 

Explanation of Change: The decrease of person-years over the period is a result of an 
overutilization in 1990-91 due to the workload in claims processing. The increase in statutory 
Injury Compensation costs represents normal inflationary increases in the costs of Injury 
Compensation benefits and the administrative charges levied by the Workers’ Compensation 

Boards. 

Figure 33: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Actual Main Estimates Change 

$ P-Y $ P-Y $ P-Y 

Budgetary 

Government Employees Compensation 87,486 - 85,500 - 1,986 - 

Merchant Seamen Compensation 8 . 10 - (2) - 

Administration LP SI1600 41 1,346 33 470 8 

89,310 41 86,856 33 2,454 8 

Less Revenue Credited 

to the Vote* 46,969 - 40,800 - 6,169 - 

42,341 41 46,056 a (3,715) 8 

Non-Budgetary 

Advances 400 - : . 400 ~ 

42,741 41 46,056 33 (3,315) 8 

* Amounts recoverable from Crown agencies to cover government employees compensation and related 

administrative costs (see Figure 45 on page 77). 

Explanation of Change: The difference between actual expenditures and the Main Estimates 
for 1990-91 was due primarily to higher than anticipated recoveries from the Cape Breton 

Development Corporation following an agreement for the repayment of disputed amounts from 
previous years. The difference between actual person-years and the Main Estimates was due to 

the workload in compensation claims processing. 
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Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Government Employees’ Compensation: This sub-activity includes statutory payments for 
claims made by federal employees under the Government Employees Compensation Act. These 
claims are adjudicated by the provincial workers’ compensation boards, and the benefits awarded 

by the boards are paid to the claimants on behalf of the federal government. These payments are 
then reimbursed to the provincial boards under transfer payment arrangements. The boards’ 
administrative costs associated with the processing of federal claims are also paid by the federal 

government under this sub-activity. The costs related to claims by employees of Crown agencies 

are recoverable from the agencies, while those related to claims by employees of federal 
departments are not. 

This sub-activity requires $102,900,000 in 1992-93 for the payment of benefits to 
claimants - the level of which are determined by provincial workers’ compensation boards 

(WCBs) - and the payments to WCBs for program administration. 

Federal expenditures for the provision of compensation benefits for occupational injuries 
in government departments and Crown corporations and agencies, as well as the administrative 

costs paid to provincial workers’ compensation boards for the processing of claims under the 
Government Employees Compensation Act (GECA), have increased steadily over the years (see 
Figure 34 on page 64). Total costs are influenced by the number of accidents, the cost of medical 

services and the rates of compensation in the provinces in which they are paid. 

The Department has studied alternatives for the administration of GECA, which covers 
a total of some 340,000 employees of the federal government as well as most Crown agencies, 

and is discussing proposals for possible changes with the affected parties. A number of initiatives 
were approved for development and initiated during 1990-91 and in the current year. A standard 
administrative agreement is being negotiated with provincial workers compensation boards. The 

Department has put in place operational procedures for the recovery of compensation and 
administrative costs from Crown agencies covered by GECA. 

Compensation payments to government employees across Canada in 1990-91 were just 

over $73 million (excluding employer-paid wages), while the workers’ compensation boards’ 
administration charges on this amount were approximately $13 million or 18%. | When 

employer-paid wages are included, the administration rate drops to about 13%. Monies 
recovered under third-party actions (subrogated claims) amounted to approximately $0.5 million. 

Claims under Section 7 (locally engaged employees abroad) of the Government Employees 

Compensation Act (GECA) are also administered by Labour Canada. During the year, 80 new 

claims were opened, 71 were closed, with 16 remaining as active claims for the current fiscal 
year. Benefits paid under this section totalled $32,680. 
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Figure 34: Labour Program - Injury Compensation Costs, 1986-87 to 1990-91 

i 

(thousands of dollars) 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 
ONES te aie eg ae a ANE ei a ee ale ae ee eee 

Government Employees 

Compensation 

- Injury benefits 48,154 53,411 60,616 62,382 73,782 

- Administrative Costs to 

Provincial WCBs 8,857 9,634 9,775 12,225 13,160 

- Third Party Claims - 975 1,008 868 544 

Merchant Seamen 8 8 8 8 8 

Administration Laz 1,665 1,660 1,746 1,816 
pi iA NT ary 2 ne LP Te Be RS a ae Bene ee 

58,771 65,693 73,070 77,229 89,310 

Less Revenue* 21,385 26,958 S20 bl 36,994 46,969 

37,386 38,735 40,955 40,235 42,341 

Non-Budgetary Advances - - 2,080 - 400 

37,386 38,735 38,875 40,235 42,741 

Person- Years 48 46 45 40 41 

* Amounts recoverable from Crown agencies. 

Source: Details of Financial Requirements by Object (Section III) and Injury Compensation Activity 

Resource Summaries (Section II), Part III of the Estimates, 1988-89 to current Expenditure Plan. 

Merchant Seamen’s Compensation: This sub-activity requires $10,000 in 1992-93. This 

amount covers the small monthly supplements paid by the government to widows of seamen 

fatally injured before May 1, 1965. Compensation claims are received, investigated and 

adjudicated or referred by the Injury Compensation Division of Labour Canada to the Merchant 

Seamen Compensation Board for decision. In 1990-91, 22 new claims were opened and 20 were 

finalized. Claims outstanding at year-end totalled six. Payments made under the Act for 1990- 

91 totalled $8,325. 

Administration: This sub-activity requires $1,438,000 and 33 person-years in 1992-93. 

This sub-activity includes the resources devoted to the administration of the GECA Act 
in the regional offices and at headquarters, the administration of the Merchant Seamen 

Compensation Act, the administration of the Penitentiary Inmates Accident Compensation 
Regulations on behalf of the Department of the Solicitor General of Canada (SGC), and the 
administration of the Public Service Income Benefit Plan for Survivors of Employees Slain on 

Duty on behalf of the Treasury Board. 
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The total number of government employees’ compensation claims processed and the cost 

of processing per claim in the regions are the main operational performance indicators for this 
sub-activity (see figures 35 and 36 on page 66). Over 27,000 compensation claims under the 
Government Employees’ Compensation Act (GECA) were processed by the Department during 

1990-91, compared with 28,653 in 1989-90, 28,540 in 1988-89 and 29,030 in 1987-88. The cost 
of processing per claim has remained constant under $50 a claim for the last four years. 

Forty-three (43) new claims under the Penitentiary Accident Compensation Regulations 
were received in 1990-91, and $58,293 in payments were made to former inmates, which amount 

was reimbursed to Labour Canada by the Department of the Solicitor General of Canada. Forty- 
four (44) files were closed, with 75 remaining active. 

| The administration of the Public Service Income Benefit Plan for Survivors of Employees 
| Slain on Duty was assumed by Labour Canada effective April 1, 1990. There are at present 14 

active claims. In 1990-91, this Treasury Board plan paid out approximately $185,000 in benefits 
- to survivors. 

(Injury Compensation) 65 



Figure 35: Total Number of Claims Processed in the Regions 

P9,030 98.540 28,653 29,000 29,000 
Vita 500 (42221 7) Ze / 

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 
FORECAST FORECAST 

Figure 36: Cost of Processing per Claim in the Regions (Dollars) 

1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91 1991-92 1992-93 
FORECAST FORECAST 
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F. Corporate Systems and Services 

Objective 

To provide corporate management, administrative support, and advisory services to the 
Department; to support and coordinate management accountability activities; and to administer 
government-wide policies and programs concerning departmental administration. 

Description 

This activity involves the provision of corporate management, administrative support, and 
advisory services to the Department and the delivery and application of government-wide 

programs and policies in the areas of: corporate planning and reporting, finance, administration, 
personnel, information management (including the library, records, and electronic information 

processing), security and safety, official languages, internal audit and program evaluation. This 
activity also encompasses the management of requests for information from the public under the 
Access to Information and Privacy Acts. 

Resources Summaries 

The Corporate Systems and Services Activity accounts for approximately 5% of the total 1992-93 
| Program expenditures and 18% of the total person-years. 

Figure 37: Activity Resource Summary 

| (thousand of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

| 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ Pp-Y $ P-Y $ P-Y 

Corporate Systems and Services 11,464 167 11,596 166 12,881 171 

Of the 1992-93 expenditures, 98.3% are for operating expenses. 

Explanation of Change: The decrease in dollars over the period reflects wage equalization 

payments in 1990-91 along with additional salary and benefits costs related to the person-year 
| overutilization caused by workload requirements. 
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Figure 38: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Actual Main Estimates Change 

$ P-Y $ P-Y $ Pp-Y 

Corporate Systems and Services 12538 (aeelt 11,248 165 1,633 6 

Explanation of Change: The difference between actual expenditures and the Main Estimates 
for 1990-91 mainly resulted from wage equalization payments, severance pay and additional 
salary and benefits costs to cover the person-year overutilization caused by workload requirements 
in Human Resources and Management Consulting and Financial and Administrative Services in 

support of departmental operations. 

Performance Information and Resources Justification 

The percentage of total Program resources devoted to the Corporate Systems and Services 

Activity (see Figure 39) is continuously reassessed to ensure the optimal level of service required 
to support the other Program activities. 

Figure 39: Corporate Systems and Services Resources 

as a Percentage of Total Program Resources 

Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Expenditures ($000) 11,464 (5%) 11,596 (5%) 12,881 (5%) 

Person-Y ears 167 (18%) 166 (18%) 171 (19%) 

While the level of resources allocated to the Activity has been relatively constant over the 
period, significant additional activities have been undertaken to improve the level of corporate 
functional support to the Department. 

The focus for many of these activities has been the PS 2000 initiative which, in this 
Department, is extensive. The PS 2000 initiative is directed by a Steering Committee, chaired 

by the Deputy Minister, and is supported by a Consultative Group representative of the regions, 
all major departmental programs, and many levels of employees. These activities are coordinated 

by a small Secretariat comprised of one representative from each Program Area and chaired by 
the Director General, Management Systems and Services (MSS). 

It is anticipated that the overall outcome of these activities will be a positive change to 

the Department’s culture, consistent with the principles outlined in the Government’s White Paper 
on PS 2000, and will address : better service to our clientele, the devolution of greater authority 
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and accountability to employees, simplified human resources management and administrative 

systems and processes. 

More specifically, senior management is considering a proposal to increase contracting 

delegation authority within the Department, and has organized and is continuing to support wide- 

spread consultations in the Department on the full range of PS 2000 initiatives. Recent activities 

in the spirit of PS 2000 are the implementation of an Instant Awards Program for employees 

who create innovative ways of improving the work environment and of doing their work better, 

and the establishment of an annual MSS Support Staff Conference which enables support staff 

to spend a day together discussing their work environment and participating in developmental 

activities. 

Plans for 1992-93 

During 1992-93, the Management Systems and Services Program Area will be working with 
senior management to help develop and co-ordinate the implementation of measures to ensure that 

the Department of Labour is well managed and is making the most efficient and effective use of 
resources. Initiatives currently under-way are as follows: 

e senior management planning sessions are scheduled to discuss and refine our corporate 

mission statement, priorities, and objectives in order to provide corporate direction for 
departmental activities into the future; 

e a departmental management and resourcing strategy will be developed to ensure that 
sufficient information is available to: (1) enable managers to allocate resources to agreed 

upon priorities; (2) provide the basis for corporate resource re-allocation decisions; (3) 
ensure that resource requirements are accurately identified and substantiated in order to 
prepare credible requests for additional resources from the Treasury Board; (4) ensure 

that all cost-recovery initiatives and other creative resource generating options are fully 
investigated and implemented where appropriate; and (5) develop the basis for the 

required Shared Management Agenda between the Treasury Board and the Department. 

The Financial and Administrative Services Branch will be proceeding in the next few 

months with the development of an environment to support an Operating Budget system in the 

Department. With the Salary Budget control system already in place, the necessary planning, 

consultation, and co-ordination with all areas of the Department and central agencies will be 

required in order to see an Operating Budget in place in the Department within the designated 
timeframe. 

The Information Management Branch will continue its progress in its implementation 

of good information management practices. A departmental plan for information management 
will be developed, which will be designed to ensure that current and future investments in 

information systems and technology are managed in the most effective way, and are directed by 
the business priorities of the Department. A major project to improve the management of 

recorded information has been undertaken, which is a basic component of the foundation required 
to better manage the Department’s full set of information collections in the future. The Program 
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areas are working with the Information Management Branch to redefine its mandate and 

responsibilities to further integrate the information management with the information technology 

management functions. This process will lead to a better corporate understanding of, and 
commitment to, the activities which will be required to more effectively manage the 
organization’s information resources in the future. The Branch has also been working 

cooperatively with a number of other departments to share the benefits of work done in the 
extensive and challenging field of information management. Initiatives are planned during 1992- 

93 to explore the possibilities for data-sharing and joint development opportunities with both 
provincial and other federal colleagues. 

The Corporate Services Branch is continuing its efforts to improve the Department’s 

capacity to account for program results and resources. Recently, it reviewed the Department’s 
program performance indicators through a study of their appropriateness, strengths and 
weaknesses. As well, the results of an econometric modelling study of the Occupational Safety 
and Health Program are currently being studied. An audit which addresses the six regional 

offices has commenced and should be concluded in September 1992. An evaluation framework 
of the newly established Workers With Disabilities Fund is being prepared in order to comply 

with the required program evaluation in 1995. 

During 1992-93, the Human Resources and Management Consulting Program Area 

will continue to provide career counselling services to its employees. It will also implement the 
new classification system which is being developed by the Treasury Board in the context of the 
Classification Simplification Project. Managers will be provided with training and information 
sessions regarding these changes. 

Also, changes to the Department’s pay and benefits system will be implemented as a result 
of the new Public Service Compensation System which is being developed by Supply and Services 

Canada. The internal systems and procedures will be modified once the utilization of the Social 
Insurance Number is discontinued and replaced with an Employee Identification Number. 

In addition, the Public Service Reform Act and the update of the Superannuation Act will 
have a Significant impact on managers and employees; departmental policies and procedures will 

have to be amended in accordance with the new provisions of these acts. 

Achievements for 1991-92 and 1990-91 

Human Resources Management - A Triennial Classification Audit was completed in 1991-92. 
In that same year, staffing was sub-delegated to managers in the six regions, a new appraisal 
form and policy was developed, and an Employment Equity Action Plan was finalized. Further 
enhancements were also made to the computerized personnel management information system by 
implementing a Local Area Network. 

Financial Management - A salary budget control system has been developed and is being 
implemented, which places the Department in the forefront of preparing for an Operating Budget 
environment. 
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Information Management - A new automated system has been developed to provide for the 
electronic dissemination of BLI collective agreement information to the public via FAX or dial-in 
access to an online data base. Major enhancements and support were provided for operational 
systems such as LOIS and POWA, and for the implementation of a networked system for the 
Human Resources Program. The InfoCentre has assisted Program staff with the effective use of 
microcomputers and networks. Most employees at Headquarters are now using personal 

computers to accomplish administrative and other functions. 

Audit and Evaluation - In 1990-91, four projects were completed. Audits were conducted in 

regard to the Personnel and Forms Management functions and evaluation studies were done in 
regard to the Labour Standards and Labour Education programs. Evaluation frameworks were 

also developed for the Arbitration Services and the Fire Protection Services. 
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{UPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION — 

A. Profile of Program Resources 

1. Financial Requirements by Object 

Figure 40: Details of Financial Requirements by Object 

(thousands of dollars) 

Personnel 

Salaries and wages 

Compensation respecting government 

employees and merchant seamen 

Contributions to employee benefit plans 

Other personnel costs 

Good and services 
Transportation and communications 

Information 

Provincial administration of 

government employees and merchant 

seamen compensation legislation 

Other professional and special services 

Rentals 

Purchased repair and upkeep 

Utilities, materials and supplies 

Other subsidies and payments 

Other government departments’ salary 

expenses/general damages to claimants - 

third-party compensation claims 

Total operating 

Capital 

Transfer payments 

Total expenditures 

Less receipts and revenues credited to the vote 

Total budgetary expenditures 

Non-budgetary (advances) 
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Estimates 

1992-93 

43,893 

86,800 
7,024 

8 

137,725 

5,165 
1,729 

14,600 
5,823 

31,879 

169,604 

730 

116,127 

286,461 

52,400 

234,061 

234,061 

Forecast 

1991-92 

43,706 

75,501 

6,758 

70 

126,035 

5,584 

1,765 

14,615 

6,010 

390 

822 

1,763 

32 

1,000 

31,981 

158,016 

998 

130,957 

289,971 

46,183 

243,788 

243,788 

Actual 

1990-91 

45,581 

TSA SZ, 

6,734 

126,097 

4,366 

1,590 

13,160 

5,673 

331 

769 

1,505 

53 

544 

27,991 

154,088 

1,663 

145,858 

301,609 

46,969 

254,640 

400 

255,040 



2. Personnel Requirements 

The Labour Program’s personnel costs of $50,925,000 account for 30% of the total operating 

expenditures and 22% of the total net expenditures of the Program. A profile of the Program’s 
personnel requirements is provided in figures 41 and 42. 

Figure 41: Person-Year Requirements by Activity 

Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Mediation and Conciliation 62 62 58 

Labour Operations 500 500 464 

Policy and Communications 158 158 166 

Older Worker Adjustment 29 ae) 24 
Injury Compensation 33 33 41 
Corporate Systems and Services 167 166 171 

949 948 924 
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Figure 42: Details of Personnel Requirements 

Person-Years Controlled 

by Treasury Board* 1992-93 

Current Average 

Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 

92-93 91-92 90-91 Range Provision 

Management 38 38 39 61,500-138,300 81,748 

Scientific and Professional 
Economics, Sociology and 

Statistics 23 23 22 20,000-84,700 63,682 

Library Science 8 i 25,371-60,147 39,837 

Engineering $1 51 34 28,856-78,176 61,096 

Administrative and 
Foreign Service 

Administrative Services 76 76 85 17,470-72,817 44,096 

Financial Administration 14 14 13 15,516-69,789 $2,597 

Program Administration 341 340 299 17,470-72,817 50,131 

Computer System Administration 40 40 37 22,310-73,032 47,054 

Information Services 11 11 12 17,329-65 ,839 53,885 

Organization and Methods 5 5 5 17,121-70,600 46,739 

Personnel Administration 13 13 15 16,390-67,273 49,860 

Administrative Support . 

Data Processing 3 3 4 17,165-47,383 35,725 

Clerical and Regulatory 172 172 199 16,504-40,509 27,804 

Secretarial, Stenographic 

and Typing 98 98 91 16,356-40,768 29,420 

Technical 
General Technical 4 4 2 16,124-71,058 45,781 

Social Science Support 29 29 31 16,124-73,716 40,920 

Engineering and 

Scientific Support 10 10 16 17,919-64,912 43,270 

Other 3 3 3 16,292-69,331 49,201 

939 938 914 

Other 

Person-Years* 1992-93 

Current Average 

Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 

92-93 91-92 90-91 Range Provision 

Other 10 10 10 - 60,840 

* Person-Years - refers to the employment of one person for one full year or the equivalent thereof (for example, the employment 

of three persons for four months each). A person-year may consist of regular time personnel (whether in Canada or abroad), 

continuing and non-continuing, full-time or part-time, seasonal, term or casual employees, and other types of employees. 

Controlled person-years are those subject to the control of the Treasury Board. With some exceptions, the Treasury Board directly 

controls the person-years of departments and agencies listed in the Schedule I, Parts I and II, of the Public Service Staff Relations 

Act. The Treasury Board does not control person-years related to the Ministers’ staff appointed pursuant to Section 39 of the Public 

Service Employment Act and all appointments pursuant to an Order in Council. Also, the person-years of some departments and 

agencies may be excluded from Treasury Board control. Controlled person-years are referred to as "authorized" person-years in Part 

II of the Estimates. 

Other person-years are those not subject to Treasury Board control by disclosed in Part III of the Estimates, on a comparative basis 

with previous years, in support of the personnel expenditure requirements specified in the Estimates. 

Note: The person-year columns display the forecast distribution of the controlled and other person-years for the Program by 

occupational group. The current salary range column shows the salary ranges by occupational group at October 1, 1991. The average 

salary column reflects the estimated base salary costs including allowance for collective agreements, annual increments, promotions 

and merit pay divided by the person-years for the group. Year-to-year comparison of averages may be affected by changes in the 

distribution of the components underlying the calculations. 
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Hs Transfer Payments 

Grants and contributions make up 50% of the 1992-93 Main Estimates of the Program. 
Figure 43 summarizes all grant and contribution expenditures including statutory grants under the 
Labour Adjustment Benefits and Merchant Seamen Compensation programs. 

Figure 43: Details of Grants and Contributions 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Grants 
To support activities which contribute to Occupational Safety and 

Health program objectives 20 20 16 

To support standards-writing associations 15 15 oD 

Canadian Joint Fire Prevention Publicity Committee 10 10 10 

Canadian Association of Fire Chiefs - - ZS 

To support fire safety organizations 25 25 - 

Marion V. Royce Memorial grants to provide financial assistance to 

special projects which focus on women in the work force 25 25 25 

(S) Labour adjustment benefits in accordance with the terms and 

conditions prescribed by the Governor in Council to assist 

workers who have been laid off as a result of import 

competition, industrial restructuring, or severe economic 60,400 75,100 87,254 

disruption in an industry or region 

(S) Merchant seamen compensation - Supplementary compensation 10 10 8 

to certain widows of merchant seamen (R.S., 1985, c. M-6) 

Total grants 60,505 75,205 87,345 

Contributions 
Canadian Labour Congress labour education programs 4,193 4,173 4,579 

Central or other large labour organizations not affiliated with the 

Canadian Labour Congress to promote and upgrade labour 

education programs 1,778 1,285 1,412 

Labour unions not affiliated with a central labour organization and 

individual union members for labour education 851 1,364 1,576 

Atlantic Region Labour Education Centre 413 413 454 

Workers With Disabilities Fund 440 215 - 

Labour Assignment Program - 778 997 

Technology Impact Program - a2 772 

Labour Issues Assistance Fund - 50 181 

Labour-Management Partnerships Program 1,420 395 - 

Workplace Equality Fund 75 75 25 

Provincial governments, employers, employer organizations, 

employees, employee organizations, financial institutions or such 

other persons or entities for the purpose of making periodic 

income assistance payments to certain older workers as per 

section 5 of the Department of Labour Act 46,452 46,452 48,517 

Total contributions 55,622 55.752 58,513 

Total 116,127 130,957 145,858 
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4. Revenue 

Figure 44: Revenue by Class 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Revenue Credited to the Vote 

Amounts recoverable from Crown 

agencies regarding payments of 

injury 52,400 46,183 46,969 

Revenue Credited to the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund 
Refunds of previous years’ 

expenditure - 4 - 226 
Adjustment to prior years’ 

payables at year-end (PAYE) ~ - 107 

Services and service fees - - 43 

Proceeds from sales - - - 

Fines and penalties remitted by 

court as the result of prosecutions 

under the Canada Labour Code - - 38) 

Revenue as per Part III of the 

Canada Labour Code, Regulation 23 - - - 

Pension plan credits remitted by 

Revenue Canada Taxation - - 33 

Miscellaneous - - 1 

- - 463 

52,400 46,183 47,432 

* Compensation payments to injured employees of Crown agencies and the attendant 
administrative costs are recovered from the agencies and credited to the vote. Payments to 
injured employees of government departments are not recovered from the departments. An 

indication of the relative amounts received from Crown agencies is given in Figure 45. 

76 (Labour Canada) 



Figure 45: Recoveries from Crown Agencies by Major Client 

Client 

Cape Breton Development 

Corporation 

Canada Post Corporation 

Eldorado Resources Limited 

Canadian Broadcasting 

Corporation 

Canada Ports Corporation 

Atomic Energy of Canada 

St. Lawrence Seaway Authority 
National Capital Commission 

Other Clients 

Sub-total 

Recoveries from responsible 

third parties 

Other recoveries 

Total recoveries 

1990-91 

26,312 

11,294 

5. Loans, Investments and Advances 

Figure 46: Advances 

(thousands of dollars) 

Advances of operating funds to 

provincial compensation boards to 

administer the Government 

Employment Compensation Act, 

Section 4(6). (Net) 

Estimates 

1992-93 

(thousands of dollars) 

1989-90 

21,884 

9,089 

433 

702 

935 

840 

Lon, 

237 

35,912 

988 

94 

36,994 

Forecast 

1991-92 
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1988-89 

10,472 

6,839 

9,700 

Doo 

721 

443 

259 

327 

15309 

30,719 

1,349 

47 

S23915 

419 

25,569 

1,362 

27 

26,958 

Actual 

1990-91 

400 

400 



6. Net Cost of Program 

Figure 47: Estimated Net Cost of the Program for 1992-93 

(thousands of dollars) 

Main Add Total 

Estimates Other Program Less 
1992-93 Costs* Cost Revenue** 

286,461 8,911 295,372 52,400 

* Other Costs of $8,911,000 consist of: 

accommodation provided without charge by 
Public Works Canada; 

employer’s share of insurance premiums and 
costs provided without charge by Treasury Board; 

common services provided without charge by 
Supply and Services Canada; and 

workers’ compensation benefits provided without 
charge by Labour Canada. 

** Revenue of $52,400,000 consist of: 

amounts credited to the vote recoverable from 

Crown agencies regarding payments of 
injury compensation benefits. 
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Estimated 

Net Program Cost 

1992-93 1991-92 

242,972 252,347 

($000) 

6,996 

1,769 

90 

56 

52,400 



B. Other Information 

ah Dispute Resolution Process 

The terms and conditions of employment for employees represented by a bargaining agent 

are established by means of a collective agreement reached through the process of collective 

bargaining with the employer. Collective agreements are for a fixed period of not less than one 
year and are subject to renegotiation upon expiry. 

If the parties are unable to agree upon settlement terms for either a first or a renewal 

collective agreement through direct negotiation, either party may forward a notice of dispute to 
the Minister of Labour. The effect of this notice is to provide the Minister with the opportunity 
to select from a range of options designed to encourage a resolution of the dispute. In most 
cases, a conciliation officer is appointed to assist the parties. Conciliation is a process of 

persuasion which relies on a full exploration of alternatives to resolve differences. During the 
conciliation process, the parties do not have the legal right to engage in strike or lockout activity. 

If the conciliation officer is not able to assist the parties in resolving their dispute, he or 

she files a report to that effect. Upon receipt of the conciliation officer’s report, the Minister 
may decide to terminate the conciliation process. Such a decision has the effect of placing the 

parties in a legal position to strike or lock out seven days following the date of the decision. 

Alternatively, the Minister may continue the conciliation process by appointing a 

conciliation commissioner or a conciliation board. A conciliation commissioner is a person from 

outside the public service who has a recognized expertise in industrial relations. Commissioner 

proceedings are generally more formal than officer proceedings. Should the conciliation 
commissioner be unable to assist the parties in reaching a collective agreement, he or she submits 
a report to the Minister outlining his or her recommendations for settlement of each outstanding 

issue. The Minister then releases this non-binding report to the parties for their consideration, 
and the legal right to strike or lock out is acquired seven days from the date of release. The 

parties may reject the conciliation commissioner’s recommendations, accept them as a full and 
final settlement of their differences, or use them as a basis for further negotiations. 

With respect to appointments of conciliation commissioners and boards under Part I of 

the Code, it should be noted that in recent years, there has been a reduction in the number of 
non-governmental appointees and a greater reliance on staff conciliators and mediators for dispute 
resolution. While the Minister of Labour’s discretionary authority under the Code has not 
changed, and the option of appointing conciliation commissioners or boards remains available, 
such appointments have become the exception. 

Mediation is also a technique of persuasion employed to assist the parties in reaching a 
negotiated settlement. Mediation is generally most effective when the parties are under the 
additional pressure of a threatened or actual work stoppage. Preventive mediation is a term 
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applied to involvement by federal mediation and conciliation officers during the term of a 
collective agreement to assist the parties in resolving problems and prevent them from becoming 

impediments to settlement at the time of collective bargaining. This process helps establish 

effective labour-management relations which promote conflict resolution through negotiation 
rather than confrontation. 

Arbitration is used in the federal jurisdiction to resolve differences which arise during the 

term of an agreement over questions of interpretation or application of the agreement. The 
Canada Labour Code requires that collective agreements contain a mechanism for the final 

resolution of such rights disputes, and the Minister may be called on to appoint an arbitrator to 

issue a final and binding decision on grievances arising during the term of the agreement. 

The legislation prohibits certain conduct, known as unfair labour practices, by employers 
and bargaining agents. 

Although the Canada Labour Relations Board is the authority that determines whether an 

unfair practice has been committed and what the remedy should be, certain bargaining-related 

complaints require the consent of the Minister before they can be filed with the Board. Officers 
of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service investigate such complaints on behalf of the 
Minister and attempt to assist the parties to resolve the underlying problem. 

The Minister also has the power to appoint industrial inquiry commissions to investigate 
and report on significant industrial relations issues and problems. However, the recommendations 
of these commissions are not binding on the parties or the government. 

2. Complaint Investigation Process Under Part Il 

and Part Ill of the Canada Labour Code 

When workers believe that they are not receiving their entitlements or that their rights are not 
respected, they should first discuss such issues with their employer. If no resolution is reached, 

they may file a complaint with Labour Canada. 

On receipt of a complaint from an employee, an officer verifies whether the employer 
concerned belongs to the federal jurisdiction (see a description of the sectors of activity involved 

on page 15); if not, the complainant is advised to submit the complaint to the appropriate 

authority. If the complaint falls within the federal jurisdiction, the case is assigned to a labour 

affairs officer (LAO) for investigation, following a slightly different process according to 
whether the complaint falls under Part II or Part III of the Code. 
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Under Part II of the Canada Labour Code (Occupational Safety and Health) 

The complainant will be asked, first, to submit the complaint to the safety and health 

committee or representative at the workplace if this has not already been done. Safety and health 
committees are required by legislation in workplaces with 20 employees or more; safety and 
health representatives are required where there are between five and 20 employees. 

As complaints under Part II often relate to perceived hazards in the workplace, the LAO 
will likely visit or inspect the worksite to investigate the complaint. It could require either a 

technical survey or air sampling. Depending upon the nature and/or complexity of the complaint, 

the officer will confine the inspection to the problem area or, should circumstances dictate, will 

undertake an inspection of the entire workplace. The complainant, employer and safety and 
health committee/representative are encouraged to participate in the inspection. 

If there are violations, the LAO will take the steps as defined in the departmental 

compliance policy, i.e., attempt to obtain an assurance of voluntary compliance from the 
employer with a deadline for action; if this fails, a direction will be given to the employer, which 
if not complied with, could lead to a prosecution. Should a danger exist or the violations found 

to be serious ones, the LAO can issue a direction immediately or even close down a machine, 
an operation or a workplace. 

If there are no violations, the complainant is advised of the Department’s findings and the 

case is considered closed. 

Under Part III of the Canada Labour Code (Labour Standards) 

The officer (LAO) contacts the complainant and gets any further information needed. The 
action required is then determined, and contact is established with the employer. 

In certain cases, the employer will agree with the complainant’s allegations and promise 

to take corrective action immediately, keeping the LAO informed of the action taken. If the 
employer disagrees, the LAO will review the documentation provided by the employer and the 
employee to determine whether there are violations of the Code. 

If violations are detected, the LAO will take the steps outlined in Labour Canada 

compliance policy, i.e., attempt to obtain an assurance of voluntary compliance from the 
employer with a deadline for action; if this fails, a direction will be issued to the employer, which 
if not complied with, could lead to a prosecution. 

If no violations are found, the complainant is advised and the case is considered closed. 
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3. Recent Publications/Research Reports/Reference Documents 

Listed below are the most current and recent departmental publications and/or reports. A 

complete catalogue of Labour Canada Publications (Cat. No. L109-0788/88B) may be obtained 
free of charge by writing to the Publications Distribution Centre, Labour Canada, Ottawa, 

K1A 0J2, or by calling (819) 994-0543. 

Mediation and Conciliation 

1. Arbitration Services Reporter (monthly publication) 

2. FMCS Annual Report of Proceedings under the Canada Labour Code, Part I 

Labour Operations 

Canada Labour Code, Part III Annual Report 
. Pay Equity: The Process; Experiences of Three Federally Regulated Employers 

3. Occupational Safety and Health pamphlets: Hazardous Substances, OSH Program in the 

Workplace 

Occupational Injuries and their cost in Canada 1987-1989 
Annual Report 1990 Fire Losses in Canada 
Report of Fire Losses in Government of Canada Properties 

NO 

Qe 

Policy and Communications 

Bureau of Labour Information: 

Directory of Labour Organizations in Canada (annual, priced) 
Major Wage Settlements (quarterly, priced) 

Collective Bargaining Review (monthly, priced) 
Wage Settlements Bulletin (monthly, priced) 
Reports Service of Individual Contract Settlements (Commencing 1992-93, priced) 

Labour Update (quarterly) Odes ale ge = 7 

International Affairs: 

1. Canadian Position With Respect to Conventions and Recommendations adopted at the 
77th and 78th Sessions of the International Labour Conference. 
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Federal-Provincial Relations: 

Industrial Relations Legislation in Canada (priced) 
Employment Standards Legislation in Canada (priced) 
Highlights of Major Developments in Labour Legislation 

Labour Law Update (priced) 
Acts and Regulations Administered by the Minister of Labour (annual) 
Minimum Wage Rates in Canada 
Se oak ae 

as the Right to Refuse Dangerous Work 
Emergency Legislation and Orders Suspending the Right to Strike or to Lock Out oo 

Women’s Bureau: 

1. Women in the Labour Force: 1990-91 Edition 

2. Occupational Safety and Health Concerns of Canadian Women: A Background Paper 

3. What About You?, a video profiling six women in "non-traditional" occupations 
4. User’s Guide for What About You? 
5. Work-related Child Care in Canada 

6. Building the Future: Profiles of Canadian Women in Trades 
7. Looking Ahead: Profiles of Two Canadian Women in Trades 

8. Work Life and Personal Needs: The Job-Sharing Option 

Communications 

1. How We Work For You - (Departmental brochure) 

2. Labour Canada Publications Catalogue 

Older Worker Adjustment 

1. Report on the Administration of the Labour Adjustment Benefits Act (quarterly) 

Injury Compensation 

1. Employers Guide to the Government Employees Compensation Act 

Corporate Systems and Services 

1. Corporate Information Inventory Catalogue 

Canadian Legislation Relating to Workers’ Safety Representatives and Committees as well 
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C. Index 

Activity Structure, 18 

Biotechnology, 11, 39, 40, 

BLI (See Bureau of Labour Information) 

Bureau of Labour Information, 55 

CAIRS (Collective Agreement Information 

Retrieval System), 25 

Canada Labour Code, 15 

- Part I - Industrial Relations, 9, 31, 36, 77 

- Part II - Occupational Safety and Health 
(OSH), 8, 10, 39, 81, 

- Part III - Labour Standards, 

- Review of Code, 8, 10, 44, 81 

Code (See Canada Labour Code) 

Complaints Investigation 

- Conditions of Work (Labour Standards), 

81 

- Unjust Dismissals, 34, 45 

- Occupational Safety and Health, 81 
Communications, 57 

Consultations/Cooperation 

- Federal-Provincial, 54 

- Interdepartmental, 7, 53 
- Labour-Management, 7, 53, 56 

- Labour-Management-Government, 9,53 

Contributions Programs, 75 

- LAP - Labour Assignment Program, 56, 
75 

- LEP - Labour Education Program, 47, 75 

84 (Labour Canada) 

- LIAF - Labour Issues Assistance Fund, 

56, 75 
- Labour-Management Partnerships, 56, 75 
- TIP - Technology Impact Program, 56, 75 
COSH Regulations (Canada Occupational 

Safety and Health Regulations), 
- Amendments, 10, 

- Technical Review, 8, 39 

Cost-Recovery, 
- BLI, 56 
- Federal-Provincial Relations, 54 

Council of Maritime Affairs (COMA), 9, 

36 

Disabled Workers, See Workers with 

Disabilities Fund 

Dispute Settlement, 
- Collective Bargaining, 9, 31, 79 
- Rights, 34, 80 

EAP (Employee Assistance Programs), 40 
Environmental Issues, 22 

Equal Pay for Work of Equal Value 
program, 44 

Evaluation Studies, 27, 29, 71 

Federal Jurisdiction, 15, 22 

Federal-Provincial Relations, 54 

FMCS (Federal Mediation and Conciliation 

Service) Industrial Relations Conference, 7, 

O32 



Financial summaries, See Resource 

summaries 

Fire Inspections, 48 

GECA (Government Employees 

Compensation Act) (see Injury 

Compensation) 
Grants: 75 

Grievance Mediation Program, 7, 25, 32 

Human Resource Management, 11, 70 

ILO (See International Labour Organization) 

Indian Reserves, see Fire Inspections, 

Industrial Adjustment, See POWA 

Informatics 

- Electronic Dissemination System (EDS), 

Whey 4s) 
Information Management, 8, 11, 71 

Injury Compensation, 

- Government Employees, 7, 10, 61 

- Merchant Seamen, 64 

- Penitentiary Inmates, 64, 65 

- Survivors of Government Employees Slain 
on Duty, 64, 65 

- Recoveries from Crown Agencies, 77 
International Labour Organization, 53, 

Labour Adjustment Benefits Program, 60 
LAO (Labour Affairs Officers) 

- Training, 49 

Labour Code (See Canada Labour Code) 

Labour Education Program, 47 
Labour Information (See BLI) 

LOIS (Labour Operations Information 

System), 25, 

Labour-Management 

Program, 7, 9, 56 

Labour Outreach, 56 

Labour Standards Regulations, 

- Amendments, 10 

Partnerships 

Mandate, 17, 22, 

MARS (Mediation-Arbitration Records 

System), 25, 36 

Non-Smokers’ Health Act, 39 

Objectives, 
- Program, 17 

- Activities, 30, 37, 51, 58, 61, 67 

- Sub-activities, 31, 34, 35, 39, 44, 47-50, 

53-57, 59-60, 63 

Offices of Labour Canada, 20 

Older Worker Adjustment, see POWA 

Part I (See Canada Labour Code) 

Part II (See Canada Labour Code) 

Part III (See Canada Labour Code) 
Program Effectiveness, 26-29 

POWA (Program for Older Worker 

Adjustment), 8, 10, 16, 21, 25, 59 
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PS 2000 (Public Service 2000), 8, 10, 24, 

68 

Revenue, 5, 76, 77, 78 

Resource Summaries, 12, 13, 19, 30, 31, 

37, 38, 52, 58, 59, 61, 62, 67, 68, 72-78 

Women in the Labour Force, 23, 54 

Women’s Bureau, 54 

WHMIS (Workplace Hazardous Materials 
Information System), 39, 39 

Workers with Disability Fund, 8, 10, 22, 

905715 

Workplace Equality Fund, 10, 55 
Work Stoppages, 32, 34 

86 (Labour Canada) 
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Preface 

This Expenditure Plan is designed to be used as a reference document, 
and as such contains several levels of detail to respond to the various 

needs of its audience. 

This Plan is divided into two sections. Section I presents an 

overview of the Program including a description, information on its 

background, objectives and planning perspective as well as performance 

information that form the basis for the resources requested. Section II 

provides further information on costs and resources as well as special 

analyses that the reader may require to understand the Program more 
fully: 

Section I is preceded by Spending Authorities from Part II of the 

Estimates and Volume II of the Public Accounts. This is to provide 

continuity with other Estimates documents as well as to aid in assessing 
the Program’s financial performance over the past year. 

This document is designed to permit easy access to specific 

information that the reader may require. - The table of contents provides 
a detailed guide to the contents of each section. In addition, 
references are made throughout the document to allow the reader to find 

more details on items of particular interest. 
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Spending Authorities 

A. Authorities for 1992-93 — Part II of the Estimates 

Financial Requirements by Authority 

Vote (thousands of dollars) 1992-93 

Main Estimates 

Law Reform Commission of Canada 

30 Program expenditures 4,515 

(S) Contributions to employee 

benefit plans 307 

Total Agency 4,822 

Votes — Wording and Amounts 

Vote (dollars) 

Law Reform Commission of Canada 

30 Law Reform Commission of Canada 

1991-92 

Main Estimates 

4,625 

27 

4 922 

1992-93 

Main Estimates 

— Program expenditures 4 Lo >. 000 

Program by Activities 

(thousands of dollars) 1992-93 Main Estimates 1991-92 

Authorized Budgetary Total Main 

person- Operating Capital Estimates 

years* 

Law Reform Commission 

of Canada 36 4,809 13 4,822 OG ad: 

1991-92 Authorized 

person-years 36 

* See figure 8, page 23 for additional information on person-years. 

4 (Law Reform Commission) 



Vote 

30 

(S) 

Use of 1990-91 Authorities — Volume II of the Public Accounts 

(dollars) Main 

Estimates 

Budgetary 

Law Reform Commission 

of Canada 

Program expenditures 4,562,000 

Contributions to employee 
benefit plans 2797000 

Total Program 4,841,000 3 op C) 5) ine es) a 18,097 

hotak Actual 

Available Use 

for Use 

47 S607 93 LES OLR 

279. OOOF 279,000 

(Spending Authorities) 5 



Section I 

Program Overview 

A. 

ibe 

Plans for 1992-93 and Recent Performance 

Highlights 

The Law Reform Commission’s highlights for 1992-93 and of recent 
performance are: 

6 

to continue the comprehensive study of the Criminal Code 

conducted jointly with the Department of Justice and the Ministry 
of the Solicitor General. Topics to be completed in substantive 

criminal law are sentencing and preventive justice. The 

Commission will also assist a subcommittee of the House of 

Commons Standing Committee on Justice and Solicitor General in 

its work on the General Part of the Criminal Code. This study 
was announced in January 1990 by the then Minister of Justice. 
The Commission has embarked upon a new study on drug offences. 
In fiscal year 1990-91 the Commission continued its work in the 
areas not yet covered in the Criminal Code: sexual offences, 

prostitution and pornography, intellectual property (protection 

of information) and drug offences. 

included in the comprehensive study of the Criminal Code is the 
review_of criminal procedure, «In fiscalsyeareh392= 73 e=the 
Commission will publish the second title of the first volume of 

the new Code of Criminal Procedure (Processing of Suspects), and 

the second volume of the new Code of Criminal Procedure (Trial 

Process) will be under way. The delay in preparing these reports 

is due to the writing of the two reports on aboriginal peoples 
and multicultural groups. Various working papers dealing with 

the trial process should also be published. It will also 

continue its work on the third volume (Appeal Process and 

Judicial Review) \eiiInaiiscaltyear,.1990-91) the firsterelevor the 

first volume of the new Code of Criminal Procedure was published 
by the Commission. One working paper was also published. The 

Commission has also been requested by the Minister of Justice 
pursuant to subsection 12(2) of the Law Reform Commission Act to 

give special priority to a study of the Criminal Code and related 
statutes that assess the extent to which our laws ensure that (a) 

Aboriginal peoples, and (b) members of cultural or religious 

minorities have equal access to justice and are treated equitably 

and with respect. A first report on aboriginal peoples was 

published in 1991-92. The Commission expects to spend 

approximately $1,020,000 for the comprehensive study and this 

amount includes the reports on Aboriginal peoples and 

multicultural groups. 

(Law Reform Commission) 



e to continue research in progress for the Protection of Life 

Project on pressing issues raised by modern technology in the 

field of medical law. 1992-93 should see the publication of 

working papers including: medical screening in the workplace, the 

patenting of life forms and the testing of new drugs. The 

Project will also review reports and working papers in order to 

adapt them to the interest and needs of the ‘90s. The Commission 

will allocate $335,000 for this Project (see figure 5, page 19); 

in 1990-91, research continued in the area of medical law 

(Transfer of Organs and Tissues, Drug Testing on Humans, Medical 
Screening in the Workplace). The Project required $364,000. 

° to continue ongoing research in the field of Administrative Law. 
In 1992-93, this research will concentrate primarily on topics 

such as the establishment of a Council of Administrative 

Agencies, Crown liability, class action in the federal arena and 
the rule of “locus standi" in administrative law. The Commission 

hopes to publish two working papers: the creation of a federal 

Ombudsman and the use of financial incentives. Also, the 

Commission will publish a working paper in environmental law on 

contaminated lands. An amount of $285,000 will be allocated for 

this eProjecti(see*iieurers, “page v1.9) + csin«fisealy year 11990-9),, 
research was continued in the areas of the creation of a federal 

ombudsman, financial incentives and a council of administrative 

agencies. A new study was initiated on The determination of 
refugee status in Canada: A review of the procedure. This 
Project expended $322,000 on its research activities. 

° to continue as the need arises, to study small but significant 
items of legal reform under the umbrella of "Modernization of 
Statutes" at a minimal cost; funding will amount to approximately 

$40,000 (see figure 5, page 19). 

Phe Summary of Financial Requirements 

Figure 1: Financial Requirements 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast 

1992-93 P99'}.-9'2 Change 

Law Reform Commission of Canada 4,822 4,862 (40) 

Person-years*: Controlled by TB 36 36 = 
Other 5 4 1 

41 40 1 

* See figure 8, page 23 for additional information on person-years. 

(Program Overview) 7 



Explanation of Change: The Financial requirements for 1992-93 are 

$40,000 lower than 1991-92 forecast of expenditures. The reduction 

comes as a result of the federal government’s public service restraint 

policy. 

B. Review of Financial Performance 

Figure 2: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

1990-91 

Main 

(thousands of dollars) Actual Estimates Change 

Law Reform Commission of Canada AAO) We8hh (60) 

Person-years*: Controlled by TB 35 36 G2) 

Other 3 5 G2) 

38 41 (3) 

* See figure 8, page 23 for additional information on person-years. 

Explanation of Change: The underutilization of 3 person-years is for the 

most part attributable to delays in appointments. 

C., Background 

iby Mandate 

The Commission's mandate and main objective is contained in the Law 

Reform Commission Act: "to study and keep under review on a continuing 

and systematic basis the statutes and other laws comprising the laws of 

8 (Law Reform Commission) 



Canada with a view to making recommendations for their improvement, 

modernization and reform, including, without limiting the generality of 
the foregoing, 

(a) the removal of anachronisms and anomalies in the law; 

(b) the reflection in and by the law of the distinctive concepts and 

institutions of the common law and civil law legal systems in 
Canada, and the reconciliation of differences in the expression 

and application of the law arising out of those concepts and 

institutions; 

Ge) the elimination of obsolete laws; and 

(d) the development of new approaches to and new concepts of the law 

in keeping with and responsive to the changing needs of modern 

Canadian society and of individual members of that society." 

on Program Objective 

The objective of the Law Reform Commission of Canada is to study and 

keep under review on a continuing and systematic basis the statutes and 

other laws comprising the laws of Canada with a view to making 

recommendations for their improvement, modernization and reform. 

oe Program Description 

Almost all of the Commission’s research endeavours fall within three 

major categories: Criminal Law, Protection of Life and Administrative 
Law. The scope of work in Criminal Law was such that it was best 

handled as two projects; Substantive Criminal Law and Criminal 

Procedure. In keeping with its mandate, the Commission has a project 

called "Ongoing Modernization of Statutes." Under this general heading, 

the Commission, from time to time, has reviewed various federal statutes 

which were shown to be unfair, obsolete or in need of modernization. 

Reports to Parliament, which contain the final recommendations of 

the Commission for reform in a particular area, are submitted to the 

Minister of Justice who, in turn, is required by the Law Reform 

Commission Act to cause each Report to be laid before Parliament within 

15 days of his receiving it, or if Parliament is not then sitting, 

within 15 days after Parliament next commences sitting. 

The Commission also publishes working papers which contain the 

views of the Commission on a subject at the time of publication. 

Further consultations are usually held on a working paper before a 

report is drafted. 

A study paper is a background paper published by the Commission 

but under the author's name. 

(Program Overview) 9 



Criminal Law (Substantive) Project: This Project covers the substance of 

criminal law i.e. the rules on definitions of offences and the rules on 

liability, jurisdiction, defences, participation and inchoate crimes. 

The object of the criminal law review is to recommend to Parliament a 

modern criminal code (substantive law and procedure) for Canada which 

truly reflects the contemporary values of Canadian society. 

Criminal Law (Procedure) Project: This Project encompasses legal 
procedures, police prerogatives and powers, as they relate to the 

investigation, prosecution and trial of offences, as well as the 

sentencing and appeal processes in criminal matters. It specifies the 

means by which proscriptions are enforced and punishments imposed. 

Protection of Life Project: The focus of this Project is upon the 

subject of medical law and new technologies. The role of criminal law 

in protecting health is of particular concern. 

Administrative Law Project: The scope of this Project includes studies 

of the effectiveness of administrative sanctions as well as procedures 

before administrative tribunals and studies in environmental law. 

This Project is studying not only the operation of federal 

agencies but also the relationship between law and administration. It 
also seeks to shed light on the conditions enabling federal 

administrative law to facilitate the administrative action of federal 
institutions. 

4. Program Organization for Delivery 

Activity Structure: The Commission has one activity which is synonymous 

with the Program. , 

Organization Structure: The Commission proper comprises five members: 

the President, the Vice-President and three Commissioners, all full-time 

and all appointed by the Governor-in-Council. The President is named in 

the Law Reform Commission Act as the Chief Executive Officer of the 

Commission and, accordingly, is responsible for all aspects of policy 

direction, and execution of the Commission's activities both in the 

research program and in its administrative functions. The 

Vice-President is empowered to act in the same capacity in the absence 

of the President. All Commissioners, including the President and 

Vice-President are fully involved in the research program and all 

publications and recommendations for reform action are given 
consideration by the Commissioners in plenary meetings. The President, 

Vice-President and three Commissioners have direct responsibility for 

direction and supervision of the specific Projects with the President 

exercising general supervision over the whole Program. 

The Commission Secretary, the senior public servant, reports 

directly to the President. He acts as adviser to the President on 

10 (Law Reform Commission) 



matters of policy and the formulation and execution of the research 
program, and related public consultation programs; he sets and monitors 

the standard of language used in Commission publications and 
correspondence, provides expert advice on the subject of the 

Commission's relations with other government organizations and with the 

public at large, and exercises a general direction over administrative 

policy matters. 

Eleven person years are required to provide support services for 

the members and the office of the Secretary. These resources, together 
with the Secretary, are included in the overall $2.12 million research 

budget. 

The Director of Operations, who controls a staff of 23 and a 

budget of $2.062 million, reports to the Secretary of the Commission. 
In consultation with the Secretary, he is responsible for formulation of 
administrative policy, for financial planning and control, and for the 

overall efficiency of the personnel management system and such 
supporting facilities as the library, text processing, records and 

accounts. 

The Director of Legal Writing and Publications reports to the 
Secretary of the Commission. In consultation with the Secretary, he is 
responsible for all aspects of the publication of the Commission's 

papers (reports, working papers, study papers). This includes the 

translation of the texts, reference research, as well as the editing and 

printing of the documents. A staff of 7 and a budget of $640,000 has 

seen allocated to the Legal Writing and Publications Directorate. 

The distribution of resources by organization is depicted in 
figuress si page..12\) 

In addition to its allotment of 41 person-years, the Commission 
engages the services of a varying number of consultants under contract 
for research in law, in accordance with subsection 7(2) of the Law 

Reform Commission Act. These consultants are hired either on a 

full-time basis (i.e. %1-2*year*contract) or part time) (ive. firm price 
or per diem rate). Their services are provided to Research Projects in 

accordance with their area of specialization (i.e. criminal law, 

environmental law, human rights, etc.). Senior consultants engaged as 
Project Coordinators ensure the management of all consultants’ research 
activities. The total number of days worked by consultants on various 
projects in 1991-92 will equate to approximately 37 person years 

utilization. For 1992-93 a 36 person year utilization is projected (see 
figure 5, page 19. The Coordinators and full-time consultants are 
evaluated by the administrative committee of the Commission (composed of 

the President, the Secretary and the Director of Operations). The 

part-time consultants are evaluated by their Coordinator during the 
execution of their contract and upon completion of their work. An 

evaluation report must be filed with the consultants’ final report. 

(Program Overview) HL 



Figure 3: 1992-93 Resources by Organization/Activity 

(thousands of dollars) 

President 

Vice-President 

Commissioners 

Secretary of 
the Commission 

Director of 
Operations 

Director of 

Legal Writing 

and 

Publications 

Research 

Total 

Law Reform 

Commission 2:41:20 640 280062 4,822 

of Canada 

Person-years* 11 7 an 28 41 

* See figure 8, page 23 for additional information on person-years. 

De Planning Perspective 

ibe External Factors Influencing the Program 

The Commission’s program is in large part influenced by the following 

factors: 

Legal Research: Basic research in most fields of law is, at best, a 

complex undertaking which is difficult to measure in terms of time 
requirements. Historical analyses and case studies are required, both 

of Canadian and foreign jurisdictions, and more often than not without 

the benefit of appropriate statistical data. Yet, thorough research is 

necessary for the Commission to arrive at reform proposals which are 

sound in law, an improvement over the present law, and suited to the 

Canadian society of today. An example of this is the recently initiated 

study on Constitutional Perspectives and Aboriginal Aspirations and the 

study on New Reproductive Technologies. 

12 (Law Reform Commission) 



Legislation and Judicial Interpretation: The Program is governed by the 

Law Reform Commission Act which directs that new approaches to, and new 

concepts of, the law be developed in keeping with and being responsive 

to the changing needs of modern Canadian society and of individual 

members of society. The Commission is like the radar of Parliament, 

transmitting early warnings about the need for action in amending the 

law. New legislation, in particular fundamental laws such as the 

Constitution and the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, directly 

affects the content and nature of the Program's endeavours. Major 
decisions by the appeal courts, in particular the Supreme Court of 

Canada, influence research activities and may cause a revision of work 

which is already at an advanced stage. As well, law reform in other 
jurisdictions, including abroad, must be monitored and taken into 

account. This is facilitated to some degree through a scheme of 

exchange of research papers between law reform agencies around the 

world. The Commission serves as a bridge carrying ideas from the 

judiciary to Parliament, from the legal»eprofession to Parliament, from 
scholars to Parliament and from the people to Parliament. 

Public Standards: The changing values and standards of Canadian society 

in general, and the individual in particular, have a direct impact upon 

the nature and content of the Program. New technologies such as 
biotechnology and computer technology affect physical life and the 
quality of life. Such changes are made known to the Commission through 

a systematic and thorough program of consultation involving both federal 

and provincial governments, the judiciary, the legal and other 

professions, the law enforcement authorities, public interest groups and 

the general public. The growing demand for consultation has a direct 
effect on the cost of publications, travel and related expenses. 

New Government Policies: Government policy with respect to the purpose 

and principles of criminal law in Canadian society has a direct and 

profound bearing on the Commission’s work in that field of law. 

Dan Initiatives 

As was the case in the past fiscal year, initiatives planned for 1992-93 

will include a study which will assess the extent to which the laws 

ensure that Aboriginal peoples and members of cultural or religious 

minorities have equal access to justice and are treated equitably and 

with respect. A first report on Aboriginal peoples was published in 
1991-92. A second report should be published in the fall of 1992. 

Please refer to Highlights, page 6, for further information. 

The Commission will be pursuing its initiative on the 

diversification of the consultation process coupled with an 

intensiftication; ofepubliceaparticipationsinelawa reform...) Theil intent is to 

seek views of both private and public sectors on attendance and 

participation in the consultative process. 
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33 Update on Completed Initiatives 

In 1990-91, the Commission released a total of 5 publications, including 
2 reports, 1 working paper and 2 study papers. These publications cost 

$224,300 in total, which was within budget. The results of specific 

1990-91 initiatives follow: 

e Commission members participated in many national and 

international meetings this year, e.g., International 

Congress of Law and Mental Health, Louvain, Belgium. 

e The President testified before the National Assembly of 
Quebec on the status, role, functions and powers of the 

ombudsman and more particularly of the Quebec ombudsman. 

e In the summer of 1990, the Commission and the Department 

of Justice jointly prepared a framework document for the 
study of the General Part of the Criminal Code by a 
subcommittee of the House of Commons Standing Committee on 
Justice and Solicitor General. 

e In March 1991, the Commission held a press conference for 

the release of Report 33, Recodifying Criminal Procedure. 

e When it released Report 33, the Commission sent out over 

four thousand questionnaires to the police community and 

the general public. 15.8% replied, many with extensive 
comments. Refer to page 17 for further information. 

° In November 1990, the Commission presented a brief to the 

Royal Commission on New Reproductive Technologies based on 

a working paper on the same subject which is scheduled to 
be published in the fall of 1992. 

e This year, the Commission held consultations with its 
regular advisory groups and also held special 
consultations on the following issues: human rights, 

aboriginal justice, multicultural justice, and immigration 
and refugee determination process. 

° This year, the Commission presented a brief before the 

Senate Committee on the issue of abortion. 

e The Commission regularly produces unpublished background 

studies for internal use. Often, these efforts are later 

published in law journals or as part of law books for the 

benefit of the legal community. This year, members of the 
Commission published numerous articles in law journals. 
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ES Program Effectiveness 

The Commission has developed Projects designed to conduct research into 

all aspects of a particular area of law by addressing individual topics 
in an ordered and logical sequence. From this process the Commission 

has produced, since 1975, 33 Reports to Parliament dealing with a 

variety of Criminal Law, Protection of Life, Administrative Law, Family 

Law and Modernization of Statutes topics. A list of these appears under 

Other Information at the end of this document (page 24). 

Through the Reports to Parliament the Program has an influence in 

four principal spheres; legislative, judicial, administrative, and 

public information and education. 

Legislative Sphere: Many of the Commission's recommendations set out in 

its 33 Reports to Parliament issued up to March 1991, have been 

incorporated in government and private members’ bills. Prime examples 

are the Act to amend the Criminal Code (victims of crime) of 1988, 

chapter 30, Bill C-43 An Act respecting abortion, Bill C-54 An Act to 

amend the Criminal Code with respect to the joinder of counts, and 
recently, Bill C-203 (private member) An Act to amend the Criminal Code 

(terminally ill persons). 

Judicial Sphere: Assisting the judiciary in their decision-making and 
influencing the courts to advance the law along new paths has been one 

of the important consequences of the publication of the Law Reform 

Commission's research and recommendations. Over the years at least 255 

reported judgments have cited our publications, including 48 decisions 
of the Supreme Court of Canada. This year the Law Reform Commission 
publications were cited in 35 reported cases, including 9 decisions of 

the Supreme Court of Canada. 

Among thesemis thercaselofoR “ves Chaulkyn (1990) 93eS 7 Cert “13035 ain 

which the Court considered the nature of the insanity defence as set out 

intsection \l6nofr the’ CriminaleCodeé «:.iIn his reasons , Mri-dustice! Lamer 

used the definition of the word "defence" in Working Paper 29, The 

General Part — Liability and Defences (1982), as "any answer which 
defeats a criminal charge." Other Justices quoted from studies of the 
Commission. 

Invanother case jinvolving: insanity RY vi Swain (Mays25°1991)4 

the Court considered the constitutionality of subsection 542(2) (now 

section 614) of the Criminal Code. While Mr. Justice Lamer did not 

specifically mention any Law Reform Commission publication, his decision 

follows the spirit of the recommendations set out in Report 5, Mental 

Disorder in the Criminal Process (1976). In that report the Commission 

recommended a careful re-examination of the sections of the Criminal 
Code dealing with mental disorder including an acknowledgement that a 

mentally disordered person is entitled to the same procedural fairness 
as any other person. 
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Working Paper 50, Hate Propaganda (1986) was used by the Supreme 

Court in 2 casés which dealt with that issue: R. v. Keegstra, [1990] 3 

S.C.R. 697, in which the Court considered the constitutional validity of 
subsection 319(2) of the Criminal Code and Canada (Canadian Human Rights 

Commissiomev.eilaylor, 7 (d99099 34S7C Remoo2. 

Our work on the jury was used by the Court in R. v. Sherratt; 

(2991 jets Oe Ree 09% 

In’R. ve Hess,” Rov. Neuyen,, [1990 }=2s eR. 9067 eene CouLrtenmed 
that now repealed subsection 146(1) of the Criminal Code, "Intercourse 

with a female under 14 years old" violates section 7 and cannot be 
justified under section 1 of the Charter. Madam Justice McLachlin 
dissented on the grounds that the section could be saved under section 1 

of the Charter; when talking about the protection the statutory rape 
offences offer to young girls and to society in general, she referred to 

Working Paper 22, Sexual Offences (1978). 

Rava Be (G.) 211990 }>2USECeR Sy rdealtawith “‘thetreaudremen tation 

corroboration of the testimony of an unsworn child witness, as set out 
in now repealed section 586 of the Criminal Code. Madam Justice Wilson 

referred to Report 1, Evidence (1975) which expressed the view that the 

corroboration rule was unnecessary. 

IncuRziev aMcKinlay Transport Ltd. yu[l9o0] sh "SeeuRy 627 Madam 

Justice Wilson used as a source the study paper by Neil Brooks and Judy 

Fudge entitled "Search and Seizure under the Income Tax Act" (1985). 

Finally ,c¢intRe ve iMartineaw, 611990) n2eSeCoRe 638eeaNcase 

concerning "constructive murder," the Court decided that paragraph 

213(a) (now paragraph 230(a)) of the Criminal Code, violates the 

Charter. Madam Justice L’Heureux-Dubé, in her dissenting opinion, 

stated, "The Charter is not designed to allow this Court to substitute 

preferable provisions for those already in place in the absence of a 

clear constitutional violation. Such a task should be reserved for the 

Law Reform Commission or other advisory bodies." 

The increased reliance on the Commission's research and 

recommendations by Canadian courts reflects, we believe, the courts’ 

respect for and acceptance of the Commission’s contribution to judicial 
decision-making in Canada. 

Administrative Sphere: Many of the Commission's views and 

recommendations lead to administrative changes which are beneficial to 
the administration of justice, the regulatory process and the citizens 

of Canada. Although these changes are not easy to monitor, some 
examples include the more general recourse to discovery in lieu of or in 
addition to the preliminary inquiry in criminal cases, a practice 

advocated by the Commission; the implementation of a majority of the 

Commission's administrative recommendations concerning unemployment 

16 (Law Reform Commission) 



insurance by the department concerned; administrative streamlining by 
the Bank of Canada in accordance with recommendations by the Commission; 

early notice: of: risht of “appeal to the Federal Court’ given by the, Tariff 

Board to the party affected by an unfavourable decision; and many 
suggestions and recommendations taken into account by such agencies as 
the CRIC, the Immigration Appeal Board, the Public Service Appeal 

Boards, the Canada Labour Relations Board, the Canadian Transport 

Commission and the Atomic Energy Control Board, particularly with regard 

to public participation, and the Department of the Environment in 

developing a compliance policy. Also, the Commission’s recommendations 
influence attitudes in areas such as the Immigration and Refugee Board 

procedures. The Commission has also developed a working relationship 

with the various inspectorates and with the Interdepartmental Committee 

on Law Enforcement Management in order to improve their procedures. All 

of these changes were derived from the Commission’s working papers and 

study papers. 

In its working paper on Questioning Suspects, the Commission 

recommended that the questioning of suspects in police stations or 

prisons be electronically recorded wherever feasible, either by 

audio-tape or video-tape, as is already being done in several American 

jurisdictions, with encouraging results. With the cooperation of the 

Commission, the Halton Regional Police Force underwent a two-year 
project: 8lt was al success.) The Toronto Metropolitan: Police and? now 

the Vancouver Police Department, are also conducting experiments. If 

the experiments are successful in expediting criminal trials and 

reducing allegations of police misconduct, it is likely that police 

practices across Canada will change dramatically in the years ahead, 

even if legislation is'‘not enacted. 

Public Information and Education Sphere: 

(a) Media 

Very often the only way the general public receives information on the 
Commission’s work is through information communicated to them by the 

media. The media continue to take interest in the Commission’s work. 

During the 1990-91 period, members of the Commission were interviewed 

for some 25 broadcasts and 80 more interviews were given for information 

to be included in the 230 articles that appeared in the print media. 

During the coming two years, the Commission will be reporting on 

controversial issues and anticipates an increase in media attention. 

(b) Surveys 

In June 1991, the Commission surveyed the police and the general public 

for their comments on Report 33, Recodifying Criminal Procedure, Volume 

One: Police Powers, Title I: Search and Related Matters. We surveyed 

4,300 persons. Approximately 3,300 persons were from the Commission's 

mailing list of judges, lawyers, academics, government and interest 

groups, and the general public. The remaining 1,000 were police 
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officers who were sent questionnaires through the Canadian Police 
Association. In total, over 730 replies to questionnaires were 

received, representing a 15.8% return. Two hundred and ninety-five of 
the returns were from approximately 1,000 police officers who were 
surveyed, for an average of 30.4%. 

(c) Public Receptiveness 

The interest shown by the general public in the work of the Commission 

can be measured, although imperfectly, by the demand for Commission 
publications. Figure 4 shows the actual and estimated number of 
requests for publications and/or information as well as publications 

distributed. 

Figure 4: Public Requests for and Distribution of Information 

and Publications 

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal#Year 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

(Forecast) (Forecast) (Actual) 

Requests for , 

Publications (17,040) ** 34.885* 19,435 

and/or Information (22 ,981)** 

Publications (39 ,600)** 23), LOOX 214728 

Distribution (39,659) ** 

From April 11, 1991 to October 317199), only one document 

published. 

These are estimates based on the forecasted number of 
publications to be published during that fiscal year. 

F. Performance Information and Resource Justification 

The Commission's research program is executed by consultants under 

contract, some engaged on a full-time basis and others on a part-time 
basis. The major Projects, identified in the Program Description, page 

9, are expected to require 14 full-time consultants in FY 1992-93, and 

50 part-time. These figures are in line with performance and resource 

utilization for both 1990-91 and 1991-92. 

Figure: 5,,apagey 19. presentsethesfunding;. by Project, »forr contract 

services, temporary assistance, and special services which together 

comprise the major components of research. 
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Figure 5: Financial Resources by Project 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Consultant Consultant Consultant 

S$ Pay S Paya: S Prater 

Criminal Law* 15020 21 885 21 813 16 

Protection of Life 635 3) 320 4 364 yh 

Administrative Law 285 4 290 5 Boe i 

Modernization 40 if Bye i 47 al 

New Research Program 230 5 248 6 256 7 

1,800 36 1,794 B7 1,802 38 

* The Criminal Law Project is divided into two sub-projects, one 

dealing with the substantive aspects of criminal law and the other 

dealing with criminal procedure. The total of resources allotted to 

both sub-projects is shown here. 

The continuing reduction in funding has resulted in the 

Commission having to take steps to improve the efficiency of the 

operations. Firstly, by combining certain consultation groups in one 

meeting, and by concentrating the discussion process so that fewer and 

shorter meetings are held, considerable savings in travel costs are 
realized. As well, the Commission will be combining some related topics 

into one publication and is imposing more rigorous limits on the length 

of texts. Without these measures it would be impossible to maintain the 

consultation process which is compulsory under the Law Reform Commission 

Fen ass 83 

Major outputs of the Law Reform Commission’s Program are working 

papers and reports to Parliament. Working papers are statements of the 

Commission’s law reform research at the time of publication and they 

contain tentative recommendations for reform in a particular area. 

Reports contain the final recommendations of the Commission. Figure 6 
shows the number of publications planned for release during 1992-93 and 

1991-92, as well as the number of titles released during 1990-91. 
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Figure 6: Publications 

1992-93 Estimated 

Study Working 

Papers Papers 

1990-91 Actual 1991-92 Forecast 

Study Working 

Papers Papers 

Projects Study Working 

Reports Reports| Papers Papers Reports 

Criminal Law 

Substantive 

Procedure 

Protection 

of Life 

Administrative 

Law 

General 

Criminal Law (Substantive) Project: This Project completed its work in 

fiscal year 1988-89 on the second volume of the proposed Criminal Code: 

the draft code contains a recodification of the General Part and the 

crimes against the person, property, and the natural, social and 
governmental orders. In fiscal year 1992-93 a working paper on Our Drug 

Laws should be published. 

Performance Update (1990-91): Work continued in areas to be added 

to Report .31 (tabled in May 1986 )7.0 Im -order to complete its review of 

the. Criminal, Code, the; Project, has since been looking at areasssuch las: 
sexual offences, prostitution and pornography, intellectual property and 

drug offences. 

Criminal Law (Procedure) Project: Working papers scheduled for 

publication inv 1992-93.are: ihe Judges inthe Conduct of Trial Costes min 
Criminal Cases, Remedies, and Sentencing Procedures. The Project will 

also publish its second report on the Code of Criminal Procedure and the 

report on multicultural groups and criminal justice. 

Performance Update (1990-91): The Project has published the 

following topics: Report 33, Recodifying Criminal Procedure — Vol. I - 

Title I and Working Paper 62 — Controlling Criminal Prosecutions: The 

Attorney General and the Crown Prosecutor. 

The Commission published the first title of the first volume of 

the Code of Criminal Procedure on Police and Investigatory Powers, 

Report 33 (see previous paragraph). It contains powers of search and 

seizure, investigative tests, alcohol related offences, electronic 
surveillance and disposition of seized property. The second title of 

the first volume of its draft Code of Criminal Procedure (on police 

powers) is now being put together and will be devoted to the subjects of 

arrest and release, questioning suspects and pre-trial eyewitness 

identification (see figure 6 under 1992-93 — Reports). 
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The remaining volumes of the Code of Criminal Procedure will set 

out procedures with respect to the trial process, as well as remedies 

and appeals. They will be published in 1993-94. 

Protection of Life Project: In 1992-93, the Project will be addressing 
questions related to the patenting of life forms, medical screening in 
the workplace and the testing of new drugs. These titles are expected 
to be published as working papers. 

Performance Update (1990-91): Two study papers were published — 

Toward a Canadian Advisory Council on Biomedical Ethics and Human 

Dignity and Genetic Heritage. 

Administrative Law Project: Working papers on the following subjects are 

scheduled for publication in 1992-93: a federal ombudsman for Canada, 

financial incentives, Crown liability and a paper in environmental law 
entitled Contaminated Lands. 
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Section II 

Supplementary Information 

A. Profile of Program Resources 

ih Financial Requirements by Object 

Figure 7: Details of Financial Requirements by Object 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Personnel 

Salaries and wages 13920 1917 1,857 

Contributions to employee 
benefit plans 307 299 219 

Vig eA | 2 20h ZY N36 

Goods and Services 

Transportation and communications 362 367 440 

Information 203 aS 109 

Professional and special services 1,790 E794 ge ypts 1092 

Rentals 80 45 41 

Purchased repair and upkeep 18 22 oT 

Utilities, materials and supplies 2 ded bil Sg 

Other subsidies and payments Z = = 

282 27614 27, 580 

Total operating 4,809 4,828 ene’ 

Capital 13 34 59 

4,822 4,862 4,781 
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Zt Personnel Requirements 

Figure 8: Details of Personnel Requirements 

Person-Years* TOS Z=93 

Controlled by Treasury Board Current Average 

Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 

MEATS) IE ake)? LER O SE) Range Provision 

Management 1 1 1 61,500 — 138,300 - 

Scientific and 

Professional 3 3 72 ZA, O00 R=ee 12071 010 90,445 

Administrative and 

Foreign Service 9 9 9 Uy SYS 2 74, Saliz/ 45,041 

Technical 2 2 mM AUS RIAA = 7/8). 7/35 SPA tial) 

Administrative Zaal Pal 22 16,356 — 40,768 29,796 

36 36 6) 

Other NEY S)s) 

Person-Years* Current Average 

Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 

LI SZ=93 9) Sideaoz. MOO al Range Provision 

Senior Levels 5 4 3 44,300 — 165,500 118,400 

5 4 3 

* Person-Years — refers to the employment of one person for one full 

year or the equivalent thereof (for example, the employment of three 

persons for four months each). A person-year may consist of regular 
time personnel (whether in Canada or abroad), continuing, full-time, 

seasonal, term or casual employees, and other types of employees. 

Controlled person-years are those subject to the control of 

Treasury Board. With some exceptions, Treasury Board directly 

controls the person-years of departments and agencies listed in 
Schedule I iwarts 1 sand fe of the Public Service, Seatit Relations 

Act. Treasury Board does not control person-years related to 
Ministers’ staff appointed pursuant to section 39 of the Public 

Service Employment Act and all appointments pursuant to an Order 

in Council. Also, the person-years of some departments and 
agencies may be excluded from Treasury Board control. Controlled 

person-years are referred to as "authorized" person-years in Part 

II of the Estimates. 

Other person-years are those not subject to Treasury Board 

eoncros, but. diseloseauvin Partilii worethe estimates. on. a 

comparative basis with previous years, in support of the 

personnel expenditure requirements specified in the Estimates. 

Note: The person-year columns display the forecast distribution of the 
controlled and other person-years for the Program by occupational group. 

The current salary range column shows the salary ranges by occupational 
group at October 1, 1989. The average salary provision column reflects 
the estimated base salary costs including allowance for collective 
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agreements, annual increments, promotions and merit pay divided by the 

person-years for the group. Year-to-year comparison of averages may be 

affected by changes in the distribution of the components underlying the 

calculations. 

oe Net Cost of Program 

Figure 9: Total Estimated Cost of the Program for 1992-93 

(thousands of dollars) Main Add* Estimated 

Estimates Other Total Program Cost 

1992-93 Costs 1992-93 1991-92 

Ongoing Work of the 

Law Reform Commission 

of Canada LO? 563 52:85 3467 

+ Otheracosts of S565 ,,000sconsisteot: 

(in thousands 

ob tdolWars) 

° accommodation received without charge from 

Public Works 487 

° cheque issue and other accounting services received 

without charge from Supply and Services 4 

° employee benefits covering the employer's share of 
insurance premiums and costs paid by Treasury Board 

Secretariat: $1,884 per person-year Te 

By. Other Information 

List of Reports to Parliament 

From 1971 to 1979, there were 12 Reports transmitted to Parliament. 

Since then the Commission submitted the following additional reports: 

Subject Date Transmitted 

To Minister 

Advisory and Investigatory Commissions Apr iere rear se0 

Judicial Review and the Federal Court Anyi leo, Leso 

Criteria for the Determination of Death Apr oy LOST 

The Jury July 28> 2962 
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Subject 

Contempt of Court 

Obtaining Reasons before Applying for Judicial 
Scrutiny: Immigration Appeal Board 

Writs of Assistance and Telewarrants 

Euthanasia, Aiding Suicide and Cessation of 

Treatment 

Investigative Tests: Alcohol, Drugs and Driving 

Offences 

Disclosure by the Prosecution 

Questioning Suspects 

Search and Seizure 

Obtaining Forensic Evidence: Investigative 

Procedures in Respect of the Person 

Independent Administrative Agencies: A Framework 

for Decision-Making 

Disposition of Seized Property 

Some Aspects of Medical Treatment and Criminal 

Law 

AETrest 

Recodifying Criminal Law: Volume 1 

Recodifying Criminal Law: Revised and Enlarged 
Edition of Report 30 

Our Criminal Procedure 

Recodifying Criminal Procedure. Volume One: 
Police Powers. Title I: Search and Related 

Matters 

Date Transmitted 

To Minister 

August 18, 1982 

December 16, 1982 

July= 22411983 

Octoberead9r 1983 

November 10, 1983 

Jureris4 W984 

November 30, 1984 

Marehe7?) 1965 

Tunes 2 bos 5 

October 2SE71985 

April 24, 1986 

Jurre 4277 A936 

November 6, 1986 

December 3, 1986 

May 19, 1988 

June 21, 1988 

Marche aod: 

Information on other previously released reports available on request. 
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Topical Index 

Administrative Law, 

Code of Criminal Procedure, 

Comprehensive Study, Review 
— Criminal Code, 

Criminal Law, 

Criminal Procedure, 

Environmental Law, 

Legal Research Consultants, 

Legislation and Judicial 
Interpretation, 

Medical Law, 

Modernization of Statutes, 

Protection of) lite, 

Public Receptiveness and 

Media Attention, 

Substantive Criminal Law, 

(Law Reform Commission) 
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Preface 

This Expenditure Plan is designed to be used as a reference document. As such, it contains 
several levels of detail to respond to the various needs of its audience. 

This Plan is divided into three sections. Section | presents an overview of the Program and a 
summary of its current plans and performance. For those interested in more detail, Section || 
identifies, for each activity, the expected results and other key performance information that form 
the basis for the resources requested. Section Ill provides further information on costs and 
resources as well as special analyses that the reader may require to understand the Program 
more fully. 

Section | is preceded by details of Spending Authorities from Part Il of the Estimates and 
Volume II of the Public Accounts. This is to provide continuity with other Estimates documents and 
to help in assessing the Program's financial performance over the past year. 

This document is designed to permit easy access to specific information that the reader may 
require. The table of contents provides a detailed guide to the contents of each section and a 
financial summary in Section | provides cross references to the more detailed information found in 
Section Il. In addition, references are made throughout the document to allow the reader to find 
more details on items of particular interest. 
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Spending Authorities 

A. Authorities for 1992-93 — Part Il of the Estimates 

Financial Requirements by Authority 

Vote (thousands of dollars) 1992-93 1991-92 
Main Estimates Main Estimates 

Medical Research Council 

40 Operating expenditures 6,390 6,263 

45 Grants 249,044 240,814 

(S) Contributions to employee benefit plans 529 490 

Total Agency 255,963 247,567 

Votes — Wording and Amounts 

Vote (dollars) 1992-93 
Main Estimates 

Medical Research Council 

40 Medical Research Council — Operating expenditures 6,390,000 

45 Medical Research Council — The grants listed in the Estimates 249,044,000 

Program by Activities 

(thousands of dollars) 1992-93 Main Estimates 1991-92 

Authorized Budgetary Total Main 

person- Operating Capital Transfer Estimates 
years* payments 

Grants and Scholarships — —_ — 249,044 249,044 240,814 

Administration 64 6,816 103 —— 6,919 6,753 

64 6,816 103 249,044 255,963 247,567 

1991-92 Authorized person-years 64 

*See figure 18, page 33 for additional information on person years. 

B. Use of 1990-91 Authorities — Volume Il of the Public Accounts 

Vote (dollars) Total 
Main Available Actual 

Estimates for Use Use 

Medical Research Council 

30 Medical Research Council Operating Expenditures 5,252,000 6,037,000 5,974,179 

35 Medical Research Council The grants listed in the Estimates 215,946,000 235,420,766 235,420,766 

(S) Contributions to employee benefit plans 435,000 467,059 467,059 

Total Program — Budgetary 221,633,000 241,924,825 241,862,004 

4 (Medical Research Council) 



Section | 
Program Overview 

A. Plans for 1992-93 

1. Highlights 

Plans for 1992-93 include: 

e __ the formulation of a strategic plan to charter the course of MRC over the next five to ten 
years (see page 13); 

e _ the establishment of a research program on the Human Genome (see page 14); 

e participation with the other Granting Councils in the implementation of the Eco- 
Research Program (see page 14). 

2. Summary of Financial Requirements 

Funding requirements for the Medical Research Council (MRC) for both the Estimates and the 
current fiscal year are presented by activity in Figure 1. 

Figure 1: Financial Requirements by Activity 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast For Details 
1992-93 1991-92 Change See Page 

Grants and Scholarships 249,044 240,814 8,230 18 
Administration 6,919 6,568 351 30 

255,963 247,382 8,581 — 

Person-years*: Controlled by TB 64 65 — 33 
Other 1 1 — 33 

* See figure 18, page 33 for additional details on person years. 

Explanation of Change: The financial requirements for 1992-93 are 3.5% or $8.6 million more 
than the 1991-92 forecast. This increase is due to: 

$ (millions) 

@ the government provided a $9.3 million increase to stabilize the 9.3 
Councils base budget and to allow for a 4% increase over 
1991-92 

@ the Networks of Centres of Excellence Program requires $.9 (0.9) 
million less in 1992-93 than in 1991-92 

e lapsed funds in 1991-92 0.2 

8.6 

(Program Overview) 5 



B. Recent Performance 

1. Highlights 

Highlights of the program in 1991-92 include: 

e the East European Exchange program was widely accepted by the research community 
with the program experiencing heavy application pressure during the year (see 

page 15); 

e anew development grant program was introduced to enhance the research capabilities | 
of Canadian universities (see page 28). 

2. Review of Financial Performance 

Figure 2: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Main 
Actual Estimates Change 

Grants & Scholarships 
Research Funding Programs 172,395 174,083 (1,688) 
University-Industry Programs 5,746 7,000 (1,254) 
Personnel Support Programs 35,529 33,023 2,506 
Other Activities 1,876 1,840 36 
Centres of Excellence 19,875 — 19,875 

235,421 215,946 19,475 

Administration 
Personnel Costs 3,689 3,260 429 
Operating Expenditures 2152 2,427 325 

6,441 5,687 754 

241,862 221,633 20,229 

Person-years: Controlled by TB 64 61 3 
Other 1 1 — 

Explanation of Change: Council received $18,058,000 in Supplementary Estimates B and 
$1,951,766 in Supplementary Estimates C to finance the Networks of Centres of Excellence 

Program’s first full year of operation. 

C. Background 

1.‘ Introduction 

The Medical Research Council of Canada is a federal agency established by Parliament in 1969 to 
promote, assist and undertake basic, applied and clinical research in Canada in the health 
sciences, and to act in an advisory capacity to the Minister of Health and Welfare on matters of 
health research. It was previously under the aegis of the National Research Council of Canada 
where a formal mechanism for the federal support of medical research was established in 1938. 
The Medical Research Council reports to Parliament through the Minister of Health and Welfare. 
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A large portion of health science research in Canada is carried out in universities, their 

affiliated hospitals and institutes. The responsibilities of the Medical Research Council therefore 
primarily embrace the support of research and research training in the health sciences faculties 
including the departments and laboratories of the sixteen medical schools, ten dental schools, 
nine pharmacy schools and four veterinary schools across the country. It follows that all the 
research activities funded by MRC are extramural. 

The Medical Research Council of Canada is one of three granting Councils which, collec- 
tively, have responsibility for the support of research in most areas of endeavour, carried out 
primarily in Canadian universities and their affiliated institutions. The other two are the Natural 
Sciences and Engineering Research Council, and the Social Sciences and Humanities Research 
Council. 

2. Mandate 

The Council's mandate is based on the authority and responsibility assigned to it under the 
Medical Research Council Act (R.S., C. M-9). This Act gives the Council authority to: 

e promote, assist and undertake basic, applied and clinical research in Canada in the 
health sciences; and 

e _ advise the Minister in respect of such matters relating to such research as the Minister 
may refer to the Council for its consideration. 

The Act also authorizes the Council to: 

e expend any money appropriated by Parliament for the work of the Council or received 
by the Council through the conduct of its operations; 

e _ publish and sell or otherwise distribute such scholarly, scientific and technical informa- 
tion relating to the work of the Council as the Council considers necessary. 

3. Program Objective 

The objective of the Medical Research Council is to improve the health of Canadians through the 
promotion and support of excellent basic, clinical and applied research in the health sciences. 

4. Program Organization for Delivery 

Activity Structure: The Medical Research Council Program is divided into two activities; Grants 
and Scholarships, and Administration. The Grants and Scholarships activity encompasses all of 
the grants provided by the Council and accounts for 97.3% of the Program’s expenditures. It is 
broken down further into five sub-activities: Research Funding Programs, University-Industry 
Programs, Personnel Support Programs, Other Activities, and the Networks of Centres of Excel- 
lence Program. These are described in Section Il, Analysis by Activity (see page 19). For addi- 
tional details on Administration, see page 30. 

Organization Structure: The Council is comprised of a full-time President, who is also the chief 
executive officer, and 21 members representative of the scientific and lay community who serve 
without remuneration and are appointed by the Governor-in-Council. The Council’s membership 
also includes three Associate Members who represent the other two federal granting agencies and 
the Department of National Health and Welfare. The Executive Committee, comprised of at least 
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eight Council members including the President and the Vice-President, carries out executive 
powers and functions as assigned by Council through its by-laws. The Council itself approves all 
grants and scholarships and its programs are administered by a secretariat of 65 person-years 
located in Ottawa. 

Recommendations on grants and scholarships to be awarded are made to the Council 
following an extensive examination of applications through a process of peer review. This peer 
review process consists of 28 grant and 11 award committees with a total membership of over 360 
working scientists drawn chiefly from universities and selected for their knowledge, expertise and 
experience. These scientists also serve without remuneration with only their travel expenses being 
reimbursed by the Council. The total time donated annually at no cost to the review of the 
applications amounts to over 3,600 working days. The Council also makes wide use of over 5,000 
external referees from both Canada and other countries who also serve without remuneration. The 
value of these services is estimated at close to $2 million. 

The Council is assisted by four Standing Committees chaired by Council members. 

Standing Committee on Research and Personnel Funding: 

e to monitor the procedures of all Research and Personnel Funding Programs; 

e to make recommendations to improve the operation of the peer review system; 

e to make recommendations about the terms of reference of the various Grants and 

Awards Committees, and, when appropriate to recommend new committees be 
established; 

e to review guidelines for Research and Personnel Funding Programs and, when appro- 
priate, recommend revisions or new programs; 

e to monitor health research requirements in Canada; and 

e to make recommendations for the memberships of the various Committees. 

Standing Committee on Priorities and Planning: 

e __to advise Council on matters pertaining to the long-range planning, establishment of 
priorities and development of programs for the MRC; 

e to examine trends and issues affecting the future development of health science 
research in Canada and to make recommendations to Council as to the future role of 
MRC with respect to these trends and issues; and 

e to develop on an annual basis, for Council's consideration, a planning framework which 

will provide a general orientation or philosophical base for the operations of the other 
Standing Committees of the Council. 

Standing Committee on Communications: 

e to promote public awareness of the on-going process of health science research in 
Canada; and 

e to advise Council on its public affairs activities. 
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Standing Committee on Ethics in Experimentation: 

to survey the interface between research funded by the Medical Research Council and 
the concerns of the broader public in areas such as ethics, human and animal experi- 
mentation and safety; 

to maintain contact with university committees on research involving human subjects 
and biohazards, with organizations such as the Canadian Council on Animal Care, and 

with other organizations implementing Council policy in such areas; and 

to advise Council, as appropriate, on policies, on procedures in handling applications 
for funds and implementing policies on new issues of concern, and on means for 
addressing those issues. 

The Council is also assisted by ad hoc advisory committees on specific areas of high priority. 
An example of such a committee is the Working Group on the development of a bilingual terminol- 
ogy of scientific terms in the health sciences. 

The secretariat, which has the general responsibility for the administration of the Program, is 
under the direction of the President and is divided into six responsibility areas: 

the President's Office including the Secretary to Council; 

Programs Branch is responsible for the delivery of programs approved by the Council; 

University-industry Programs is responsible for the delivery of university-industry pro- 
grams approved by the Council; 

Corporate Management is responsible for the provision of central services such as 

financial, personnel, administrative and computer services; 

Scientific Evaluation is responsible for administering the peer review process including 
site visits and ensuring the process is reflective of the policies and objectives of 
Council; and 

the Communications Branch is responsible for all aspects of public information includ- 
ing strategy development, public and media relations and a publications program for the 
Council. 
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Figure 3: Organization Structure 
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D. Planning Perspective 

1. External Factors Influencing the Program 

The Medical Research Council has no laboratories of its own. Rather, its funds are directed 
towards researchers in universities and affiliated teaching hospitals and research institutes across 
Canada. As displayed in Figure 4 below, MRC is Canada’s largest single source of funds for the 
support of research in the health field. 

Figure 4: Estimates of Canadian Expenditures in Research and Development in the 
Health Field in 1991 * 

Total Expenditures of $1,244 Million 

pitied 

Private aby Profit ae? 

ai nn 

Other Federal nS 11% hee y 
$83 

Foreign 

$23 i ee We oe 

Business Enterprise NY 24% 
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~ | 
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$296 

* The data in Figure 4 are Statistics Canada’s best estimates of national R&D expenditures in the 
health area in 1991 according to definitions established by the Organization for Economic and 
Co-Operative Development (OECD). Figures indicate the contribution of each funding sector. 
For the higher education sector, the figure is an estimate of the proportion of total expenditures 
of post secondary institutions that is devoted to R&D in the health field. 
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Scientific Advances: Recent years have brought a series of remarkable advances in areas 
directly related to human health and disease. These include the discovery of the missing gene in 
Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy, the consequent isolation of the missing gene product, dystrophin 
and the beginning of potential therapeutic measures designed to restore the production of dys- 
trophin in patients. The cystic fibrosis gene has also been isolated and the promise of a cure for 
this devastating disease Is increasing. Similarly, it has now been conclusively demonstrated that a 
damaged nervous system has the potential for recovery. New imaging techniques, targeted 
therapeutics based on immunological specificity, and molecular approaches to vaccine develop- 
ment are examples from a list which is growing exponentially. 

Significantly, Canadian biomedical researchers have played key roles in all these major 
discoveries. Through support provided by the Medical Research Council spanning several 
decades, and also through the support of voluntary and provincial agencies, the foundation for 
Canada’s biomedical research effort was carefully nurtured and developed. Support of only excel- 
lent research coupled with an innovative program structure which fostered recruitment, built the 
infrastructure and promoted training and collaboration, established the leadership position which 
the MRC has held in creating Canada’s biomedical research competence. As a result, Canadian 
biomedical researchers contribute to the basic understanding of fundamental processes, develop 
new insights into specific pathologies and are involved in assessment and appraisal of new 
techniques and interventions. (See page 28 for examples of MRC funded research successes) 

Industrial Investment in Biomedical Research: Rapid advances in the biomedical sciences 
have created substantial economic opportunities. Changes to the Canadian Patent Act through Bill 
C-22 have promoted a more positive climate for investment in biomedical research by the pharma- 
ceutical industry. In 1990, the industry’s investment in health research in Canada had risen to over 
$265 million. 

University-industry Interactions: As a result of rapid scientific and technical advances in the 
neurosciences, immunology, molecular biology and genetics, considerably greater attention is 

now focused on the interface between universities and industry. While collaborations between 
Canadian biomedical researchers and industry have occurred for many years, the magnitude of 
these collaborations is now expanding quickly. To date, over two hundred and fifty MRC grantees 
are involved as principal investigators in MRC’s University-Industry research programs represent- 
ing a total research expenditure of approximately $55 million, over half of which is being provided 
by the private sector. The Council has continued entering into agreements with pharmaceutical 
companies for the support of research training and the fostering of independent investigators. 

The challenge for the Council is to ensure that a proper balance is maintained between 
continued strengthening of the fundamental base of research and training and the nurturing of the 
process of technology transfer to accelerate the benefits to the Canadian economy as well as the 
health care system. 

Collaborative Strategies: In order to maximize future resources available for biomedical 
research in Canada, serious attempts are now being made to combine the efforts and talents of 
MRC with other health science granting agencies including provincial research organizations. 
Collaborative efforts include increased support for training, joint project funding as well as common 
agreed-to strategies. For example, MRC has collaborative support for research training with the 
Alzheimer’s Society, the Muscular Dystrophy Association, the Easter Seal Research Institute and 
the Canadian Hypertension Society to name a few. Furthermore, a major initiative with the 
National Cancer Institute addressing the Human Genome will be launched in 1992 (see pages 5 
and 14): 
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Linked to this collaboration among agencies and funding organizations is the clear trend 
which is developing towards multi-disciplinary team-oriented research. To make good progress in 
science today requires many skills and knowledge from many disciplines. Scientists are realizing 
they can no longer do it alone. The Federal Networks of Centres of Excellence Program, which 
approved the funding of 15 Networks (five of which are in the biomedical area), is an example of 
research which removes traditional barriers between disciplines, ideas and institutions and links a 
team of researchers from across the country in a common research effort. For many years the 

Council has supported multi-disciplinary research through its Groups and Program Grants Pro- 
grams. As the demand for this type of activity increases, it has necessitated a shifting of resources 
from regular operating grants to Groups and Program Grants. 

The Universities: The evolving university milieu will have a significant effect on medical research 
and, ultimately, health care. Of particular note is: 

e decreasing availability of faculty positions, reduced recruitment and subsequent 
increased median age of faculty; 

e lack of adequate resources to maintain and upgrade facilities will make it difficult to 
remain at the forefront of research and health care delivery; 

@ the increased demand for and cost of biomedical research will necessitate a greater 
effort to secure financial support from the private sector which may change the balance 
between the pursuit of basic and applied research. 

Primarily because of the factors described above, it has become evident that research activity 
has shifted away from the university, to affiliated hospitals and research institutes. Although this 
has many positive implications such as bringing research closer to the bedside and increasing 
both the number and productivity of full time investigators, it will also present challenges to the 
MRC. The Council will have to determine the effect on the peer review process of productivity 

differences between investigators based in research institutes as compared to their university- 
based counterparts and the impact this shift may have on basic research. 

Allied Health Professions: Disciplines and professions such as nursing, rehabilitation, physio- 

therapy, occupational health, audiology, optometry, etc. are vital components of the Canadian 
health care system and have recognized the importance of having a scientific basis for their 
practice. The Council will have to develop new strategies with which to address the research 

issues confronting these disciplines. 

2. Initiatives 

Strategic Plan: The Medical Research Council came under new leadership in 1991 with the 
appointment of a new president. Under his direction the Council has launched a strategic planning 
process which will involve consultation with the health research community, industry, the voluntary 
agencies, government and foreign interests. The process will terminate in 1992 with a mission 
statement and a plan for meeting needs and capitalizing on opportunities in the years ahead. 
Factors to be taken into account include rapid advances in our understanding of health and 
disease, the prospect of further significant increases in industry funded pharmaceutical research, 
the creation of research institutes, the potential for MRC to enter into partnerships with organiza- 
tions such as privately capitalized research institutes, and the consequences of sustained pres- 
sures on MRC’s budget. 
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Human Genome Program: The Human Genome Program is a world wide research effort that has 
the goal of analyzing the structure of human DNA and determining the location of all human 
genes. The information generated is expected to be the source book for biomedical science in the 
twenty first century. It will assist in the understanding, treatment and prevention of the more than 
4,000 genetic diseases that afflict mankind as well as the many multifactorial diseases in which 
genetic predisposition plays an important role. In 1992, the MRC and the National Cancer Institute 
together with other partners will initiate a human genome program in Canada. The Council plans 
to contribute at least $5 million in research grants to this program over the next five years. 

Eco-Research Program: In December of 1990 the federal government announced Canada’s 
Green Plan. As part of this plan, the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council (SSHRC), 
the Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council (NSERC) and the Medical Research 
Council (MRC) have jointly introduced a new program to support advanced Canadian research 
and training in environmental studies. Funding was announced in September of 1991 and calls for 
$50 million in expenditures over six years ending in 1996-97. The Eco-Research Program will 
consist of three main components: research grants, university faculty chairs and doctoral fellow- 
ships. Day to day administration of the program will be coordinated by a tri-council secretariat 
located at SSHRC, with MRC assuming the lead role in the program evaluation function. 

3. Update on Previously Reported Initiatives 

Health Science Research Data Base: (Originally identified in 1989-90.) As reported in previous 
Part Ills, the feasibility study initially done for this project found that the development of such a 
data base would cost in the range of $ 1,000,000 plus on-going maintenance costs. Because it felt 
this cost to be excessive, the proposal was not accepted by the Executive of Council and a 
committee was established to study alternative strategies. The committee in turn recommended 
that, in an effort to avoid large investments in equipment and person years, the data base be 
developed, maintained and housed off site, for example at a Canadian university. After further 
study, it has become clear that in order to initiate and complete a project of this magnitude, a 
substantial investment by the Council is unavoidable. As a consequence, the project has been 
discontinued until Council determines it is in a position to provide the required resources for its 
completion. The project will therefore not be referred to in future Part Ills unless it is reconsidered 
by the Council. 

Ethics In Research: (Originally identified in 1985-86.) The MRC published Guidelines on Ethical 
Considerations in Research Involving Human Subjects in 1987-88, the Guidelines on Biohazards 
in 1989-90 and the Guidelines on Somatic Cell Gene Therapy in Humans in 1990-91. The report of 
the working group on Ethics of Research on Animals was considered by Council in November 
1990, and a draft discussion paper was published in April 1991 with more than 120 briefs received. 
These are now being studied and a final version is expected to be published in 1992-93. All of 
these guidelines are available from the Medical Research Council. MRC has also published draft 
position papers on scientific integrity (with the Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Coun- 
cil and the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council), and on the liability of researchers, 
institutions, MRC and the Crown in funding or carrying out research involving human subjects. 

Aging and Mental Health: (Originally identified in 1991-92.) As a response to recommendations 
arising from a workshop on this subject held in late 1989, a committee was established to develop 
a research program on aging and mental health with clearly defined goals and objectives. The 
committee met once in 1991 and there has been only limited progress to date on this project. The 
committee will continue its work and significant results are expected in 1992-93. 
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East European Exchange Program: (Originally identified in 1991-92.) This program was initiated 
to aid biomedical scientists from Warsaw Pact countries to do research in the laboratories of MRC 
funded researchers. The Council had planned to spend $1 million over three years for this 
initiative. Canadian researchers quickly took advantage of the program to host their East Euro- 
pean colleagues and the application pressure was extremely heavy. Council received 172 applica- 
tions of which 45 were approved and funded at a cost of over $1.4 million. Since the amount 
originally budgeted for this program was fully utilized, and the Council was unsuccessful in its 
attempts to share costs with other agencies, the program was terminated one year earlier than 
intended, with the last competition held in November 1991. 

Industrial Research Chairs: (Originally identified in 1991-92.) The Council initiated a program of 
industrial research chairs as a way of providing universities with opportunities to recruit investiga- 

tors who would contribute to the development and transfer of new knowledge from universities to 
industry. In last year’s Part Ill, it was reported that one chair co-sponsored with the Merck Frosst 
Corporation had already been approved and that others were expected to be finalized in 1991-92. 
One additional chair, co-sponsored with Canadian Pacific Ltd. has now been approved with the 
company and the Council pledging $250,000 each over a five year period with an option for a 
further five year renewal. Industrial Research Chairs are now an established program within 
MRC’s University-Industry group of programs, and more chairs will be approved in the future. 

Communications Strategy: (Originally identified in 1991-92.) The communications strategy 
referred to in last year's document has not been implemented. With new leadership and with the 
implementation of a new strategic plan in 1992, the MRC’s communications strategy will be re- 
developed to reflect the revised goals, objectives and thrusts arising from that exercise. 

E. Program Effectiveness 

The effectiveness of MRC programs is monitored through peer review, program evaluation and 
program reviews. Peer review is a critical examination of proposals for funding by experts in the 
applicant's research area. Program evaluation is an in depth assessment of each program in 
which objectives are re-examined, results are measured and ideas for improving performance are 
put forward. Program reviews focus on specific operational issues that require prompt attention to 

ensure continuing program effectiveness. 

Peer Review: One of the best ways of achieving effectiveness with research funding programs is 
to identify and support researchers who are likely to achieve program goals. Every proposal for an 
MRC grant is carefully assessed by a review panel comprised of experts in the applicant’s field. 
The panel's critique of each application is enhanced by the opinions of external reviewers drawn 
from the international research community. When a scientific proposal is especially complex or 
involves an exceptionally large budget, the Council arranges that a scientific evaluation team visit 
the site of the proposed project. The site visitors’ report then becomes additional input to the 
selection process. 

Statistics on competition award rates indicate how peer review functions as a program 
effectiveness tool. In the competition for new grants, there has been a 25% average approval rate 
over the last three years with the rate being only 20% in 1991-92. Thus, only highly promising 
projects receive initial funding. In the competition for renewal grants, the award rate in recent 
years has been about 68% with only a 60% approval rate realized in 1991-92. Therefore, for the 
select group that was able to obtain an initial grant, a further screening ensures that funding Is 
continued only for the consistently strong performers. 
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The outcome of the rigorous MRC review process is research of significant benefit to the 
advancement of medical science and ultimately the well-being of Canadians. Some examples of 
research results are presented in the Analysis By Activity section on page 28. 

Program Evaluation: Whereas peer review focuses on the scientific merit of projects and the 
performance of individuals or research teams, program evaluation assesses the effectiveness of 
the programs per se. The Council has established an evaluation policy and plan that provides fora 
thorough, critical and timely assessment of each MRC program. 

In 1991-92 MRC pursued the following program evaluation activities: continuation of an 
evaluation of its Grants program; pre-evaluation assessment of a program for the development of 
nursing research in which it shares responsibility with the National Health Research and Develop- 
ment Program (NHRDP) within the Department of National Health and Welfare; development of 
the Networks of Centres of Excellence program evaluation; and, follow-up studies that expand 
upon findings from earlier program evaluations. 

Evaluation of the MRC Grants program involves an analysis of the subsequent productivity of 
applicants to competitions held in 1983, 1984 and 1985. Related studies are investigating the 
relative effectiveness of grants panels, obtaining opinions of the community served by the program 

and assessing the global performance of Canadian health science. The funding context within 
which the Grants program operates appears to have changed over the last decade. The proportion 
of Canadian health research funding from federal sources decreased slightly during the 1980s 
(from 29.5% in 1980 to 28.2% in 1989) while the proportion provided by business enterprises 
increased dramatically (from 12.7% to 21.4%). The scientific knowledge generated by Canadian 
health research funding appears to have been of exceptionally high quality by world standards. 
The average number of citations of Canadian articles on clinical medicine actually increased by 
9.2% during the 1980s, a remarkable achievement when viewed against the slight decline (- 2.8%) 
in the mean citation rate of Canadian-authored scientific publications in general. 

The NHRDP-MRC Joint Program for the Development of Research in Nursing, launched in 
1988, provides salary support for outstanding nursing researchers. A pre-evaluation assessment 
conducted in 1991 has indicated that the program may not be suited to the requirements of some 
segments of the community of nursing researchers. The evaluation will focus on assessing needs 
for research development and obtaining the nursing community’s ideas on more effective 
programming. 

In 1991-92 the Networks of Centres of Excellence (NCE) program evaluation team has 
obtained baseline information through interviews with leaders of approved and non-approved 
applicant networks and extracted data from applications. Survey instruments have been devel- 
oped. A major challenge with the NCE evaluation lies in the design of a comparative study that will 
permit at least a preliminary assessment of incremental effects. 

Evaluation of the MRC research training programs continues to have an impact through the 
publication of articles on key findings and the presentation of results at national meetings. The 
training program evaluations have also led to a collaborative project with researchers at Carleton 

University on the use of decision support programs to assist selection committees that must 
review large numbers of applications for research training awards. 
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Plans for 1992-93 include completion of the Grants program evaluation, a pre-evaluation 
assessment of MRC targeted funding activities, continued participation in the Networks Evaluation 
and design of an evaluation framework for the eco-research studies program that will be part of the 
Green Plan initiative. 

Program Reviews: While formal program evaluation ensures that the effectiveness of all MRC 
programs is examined over the long term, program reviews enable the Council to respond quickly 
to changing conditions that require prompt program adjustments. Most program review activity is 
carried out by the MRC Standing Committee on Research and Personnel Funding with assistance 
from staff. In 1991-92 program review led to changes in the eligibility requirements for MRC 
research training awards. According to new program guidelines, only health professionals who are 
licensed to practice in Canada or PhDs are eligible for Fellowships. However, health professionals 
with no licence to practice in Canada may apply for support of graduate research training through 
the Studentships program. The revised regulations will permit better targeting of program funds 
and increased program effectiveness. 
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Section Il 

Analysis by Activity 

A. Grants and Scholarships 

Objective 

To improve the health of Canadians through the promotion and support of excellent basic, clinical 
and applied research in the health sciences. 

Sub-objectives address the need: to promote and support research which advances knowl- 
edge; to ensure the training of appropriate number of health scientists; to develop and maintain a 
suitable research environment in institutions that provide professional training; to promote and 
support the application of scientific research to the prevention, diagnosis and treatment of disease; 
to promote cooperation between industry, universities and health care institutions to enhance the 
development of knowledge and its application; to communicate to the public the nature, extent and 
significance of health sciences research; to collect, analyze and disseminate information on health 
sciences research in Canada; and, to promote health sciences research in areas of national 
importance. 

Resource Summaries 

The Medical Research Council's program expenditures are virtually all contained in the Grants 
and Scholarships Activity. These expenditures, which constitute some 97.3% of the total, are in 
five areas: Research Funding Programs, University-Industry Programs, Personnel Support Pro- 
grams, Other Activities and the Networks of Centres of Excellence Program. Figure 5 below shows 

relative spending by area. 

Figure 5: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates* Forecast Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Research Funding Programs 
Grants Program 138,833 136,184 139,563 
Collaborative Research 34,392 30,751 25,899 
Other Grants 7,314 7,653 6,933 

University-Industry Programs 7,000 6,490 5,746 
Personnel Support Programs 

Salary Support 13,800 13,093 12,548 
Research Training 28,476 25,946 22,337 

Travel and Exchange 486 1,465 644 
Other Activities 2,150 1,714 1,876 
Centres of Excellence 16,593 17,518 19,875 

249,044 240,814 235,421 

* The breakdown of the 1992-93 Estimates by sub-activity is not definite at this time since Council 
will not approve final budget allocations until March 1992. 
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The increase of $5.4 million from 1990-91 to 1991-92 is comprised of the following: 

$ (millions) 

increase in base budget over 1990-91 8.1 

e decrease in requirements for the Networks of Centres of (2.4) 
Excellence Program 

® transfer to administration and other adjustments (0.3) 

5.4 

Figure 6: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Main 
Actual Estimates Change 

Research Funding Programs 
Grants Program 139,563 141,798 (2,235) 
Collaborative Research 25,899 25,945 ( 46) 
Other Grants 6,933 6,340 593 

University-Industry Programs 5,746 7,000 (1,254) 
Personnel Support Programs 

Salary Support 12,548 11,445 1,103 
Research Training 22,337 20,948 1,389 
Travel and Exchange 644 630 14 

Other Activities 1,876 1,840 36 
Centres of Excellence 19,875 — 19,875 

235,421 215,946 19,475 

Explanation of Change: The changes between 1990-91 Main Estimates and Actual amounts as 
displayed in Figure 6 are the result of $19,875,000 received in Supplementary Estimates for the 
Networks of Centres of Excellence Program and a transfer of $400,000 to the Administration 
Activity. Changes by program category reflect both the budget decisions made by Council in its 
meetings of March and June 1990, and, to a lesser degree, greater than expected costs in 

Personnel Support Programs offset by the Grants Program Budget. 

Description 

Research Funding Programs: Through its Research Funding Programs the Medical Research 
Council provides support for basic, applied and clinical research projects in the health sciences as 
proposed and carried out by investigators on the staff of medical, dental, pharmacy and veterinary 
medicine schools in Canadian universities and affiliated institutions, and in a few other schools or 

departments such as psychology and nursing. Support is generally provided under three major 
categories: 

Operating Grants support research projects directed towards a defined objective, conducted 
by an investigator working alone or in collaboration with others. The grants may be used to employ 
assistants or trainees, to purchase materials, supplies, and equipment, to buy and maintain 
laboratory animals, and to support limited travel costs. 

Equipment Grants provide for the purchase of equipment normally used in research projects 
supported by the Council. 
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Maintenance Grants are provided for the operating support and maintenance of facilities 
shared by several investigators within an institution or region. 

The Research Funding Programs are as follows: 

The Grants Programs meet the direct costs of research in the health sciences as proposed 
and carried out by investigators. 

Program Grants are designed to provide support for research by teams of three or more 
investigators with various types of scientific expertise to undertake collaborative multidiscipli- 

nary research in the health sciences in Canadian universities. The program provides for the 
opportunity to facilitate scientific interaction to develop new techniques or work on a focused 

research program by using common facilities and services. 

Development Grants are designed to assist in recruiting or establishing new faculty members 
who have the potential for major accomplishments in research. It is intended to provide an 
impetus for research in schools of medicine, dentistry and pharmacy. 

An MRC Group is considered a centre of excellence for research and training in the health 
science field. The objective is to promote multidisciplinary research in the health sciences in 
Canada and be highly focused on common objectives in especially promising and productive 
fields. 

General Research Grants are funds provided to Deans of Medicine, Dentistry, Pharmacy and 
Veterinary Schools for discretionary use in support of local research projects. 

Special Programs are sometimes initiated to provide support for particular research projects 
in subjects or fields which may be expected to be specially productive and to foster research 

on topics of particular concern in Canada. 

University-Industry Programs: These programs are designed to create opportunities for collabo- 
ration between Canadian companies and researchers now conducting research in Canadian 
universities or affiliated institutions. Research must be beneficial to both parties and undertaken 

with a view of improving the quality of health care in Canada. The program provides funding for 
collaborative research, industrial fellowships, university-industry visiting scientists and for work- 
shops. There are also specific programs jointly sponsored with private sector companies. 

Personnel Support Programs: Through these programs, the Medical Research Council provides 
direct support for research personnel or research trainees. These programs are grouped under 
three main categories as follows: 

Salary Support Programs: The Medical Research Council provides salary support for inde- 
pendent investigators through three basic programs: The Career Investigators program supports a 

number of highly qualified researchers who have made research a full-time career. Intake into this 
program was discontinued in 1975. There are currently 41 career investigators in the system. The 
MRC Scientists program was initiated in 1983-84 and is aimed at providing salary support for five 
years to outstanding investigators who have recently established their reputation as independent 

researchers and who wish to devote their full time to health research. The Scholarships program 
affords those who have recently completed their formal research training an opportunity to demon- 
strate their ability to carry out independent research. 
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Research Training Programs: The Medical Research Council offers a number of programs for 
the support of highly qualified candidates seeking research training in the health sciences: the 
Centennial Fellowships and regular Fellowships for those who have an M.D., D.D.S., D.V.M., or 
Ph.D. degree, and Studentships for those undertaking full-time training at the predoctoral level. 
Assistance is also provided as Dental Fellowships to D.D.S. graduates in order to increase the 
number of dental clinician-teachers well versed in research methods and capable of independent 
research work. The Clinician Scientists Program encourages the development of clinician scien- 
tists by providing support for post-specialty research training. To encourage an interest in research 
among undergraduates in Canadian schools of medicine, dentistry and pharmacy, the Council 
offers undergraduate awards called Farquharson Research Scholarships which are taken during 
the summer period or any other elective periods depending on the school’s undergraduate 
curriculum. 

Travel and Exchange Programs: The Visiting Scientists, Visiting Professorships and Travel 
Grants programs afford opportunities for collaboration and exchange of information between 
Canadian scientists and their colleagues in Canada and abroad. MRC also supports the cost of 

Workshops and Symposia designed to address specific questions or problems of importance to 
research in the health sciences in Canada and to reach a consensus on recommendations or 
conclusions. 

Other Activities: This section represents less than 1% of the total grants and scholarships activity 
and comprises miscellaneous elements which cannot be integrated in the Grant Programs and the 
Personnel Support Programs. It includes grants to organizations such as the Canadian Council on 
Animal Care and the National Council on Bioethics in Human Research. 

Networks of Centres of Excellence Program: This program was announced by the Prime 
Minister in 1988 and developed through the Department of Industry, Science and Technology. It is 
designed to remove barriers between disciplines, ideas and institutions and to establish an era of 
collaboration and networking among researchers at different institutions and companies across 
Canada. The three Granting Councils — the Medical Research Council, the Natural Sciences and 
Engineering Research Council and the Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council — were 
asked to conduct a competitive, peer review process involving international experts. Five applica- 

tions relating to biomedical research were among the networks chosen for funding. Two of the five 
networks are funded equally between the Natural Sciences and Engineering Research Council 
and MRC. 

Figure 7 page 22 provides information on the allocation of resources to these MRC programs. 
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Performance Information and Resource Justification 

Figure 7 shows the distribution of the number of grants and scholarships funded by MRC by 
Program and dollar value. 

Figure 7: Number of Grants and Awards and Total Dollar Value by Program Elements 

(thousands of dollars) 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 
Forecast Actual Actual 

No. $ No. $ No. $ 

Research Funding Programs 
Grants Programs 

Operating 2,030 132,094 2,031 130,556 2,009 125,345 
Maintenance 88 3,341 86 3,531 84 2,798 
Equipment 12 749 94 5,476 19 1,118 

Collaborative Research 
Program Grants 40 15,300 40 11,841 33 10,693 
MRC Groups 11 15,451 13 14,058 11 14,054 

Development Grants 79 4,752 77 4,152 81 4,115 
Special Programs 10 2,176 14 1,656 12 874 
General Research Grants 39 725 39 1,125 39 Wales 

2,309 174,588 2,394 172,395 2,288 160,122 

University-Industry Programs 
Operating 75 5,146 79 4,824 62 4,022 
Personnel Awards 8 342 8 255 7 221 
Jointly Sponsored 

Programs 118 1,002 123 667 16 221 

201 6,490 210 5,746 85 4,464 

Personnel Support Programs 
Salary Support Programs 

Career Investigators 41 2,947 41 3,179 43 3,153 
MRC Scientists 48 2;5937 48 257A 50 2,382 
MRC Scholarships 132 7,609 1%: 6,798 131 5,515 

Research Training Programs 
Clinician Scientists 18 1,142 17 682 8 251 
Centennial Fellowships 32 1.215 31 1,162 35 1,154 
Fellowships 490 15,842 484 13,262 453 11,294 
Studentships 525 6,459 528 5,829 484 5,124 

Dental Fellowships 9 227 8 252 if 241 
Biotechnology Training 13 11 13 128 27 285 
Farquharson Research 
Scholarships 282 1,050 279 1,022 284 1,002 

Travel and Exchange Programs 
Visiting Scientists 39 1,220 36 404 38 292 
Visiting Professorships 19 36 20 19 24 28 
Travel Grants, Symposia 
and Workshops 38 209 42 221 38 284 

1,686 40,504 1,680 35,529 1,622 31,005 

Other Activities 1,714 1,876 1,348 

Centres of Excellence 5 17,518 5 19,875 5 400 

Total 4,201 240,814 4,289 235,421 4,000 197,339 
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Figure 8: Applications Received and Approved For New Operating Grants 
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The trend of increasing application pressure with decreasing approval rates is expected to 
continue in 1992-93. The increasing cost of research as reflected in applications, and the Council's 
commitment to maintain adequate levels of funding for its other programs have contributed to this 
continuing trend. 
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Figure 9: Applications Received and Approved for MRC Scientists and Scholarships 
Programs 
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Applications received have remained stable over the past three years. The number of approv- 
als in 1992-93 is expected to be the same as in 1991-92. 
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Figure 10: Applications Received and Approved In the Research Training Programs 
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This figure has been revised from previous years to include the Clinician Scientists and Dental 
Fellowships programs in addition to the regular programs for Fellowships and Studentships. 
Numbers approved since 1990-91 have remained relatively stable despite budgetary pressures. 
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Figure 11: Applications Received and Approved for University-Industry Operating 
Grants 
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Longer lead times needed for the forging of new partnerships, as well as the state of the 
economy, have made the process of finalizing joint arrangements more difficult and longer to 
complete than in previous years. Also, the development of more in-house research by pharmaceu- 
tical companies have lead to a decrease in funds available for academic research. It should be 

noted however that support for U-I research training, for which industry defrays two thirds of the 
cost, has increased by 10%. 
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Figure 12: University-Industry Grants — Contributions by MRC and Industry 

Millions of dollars 

14 
Industry Share 

MRC Share an GZ 
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The University-Industry Program funds university-based health science research jointly with 
companies in the industrial sector. Figure 12 above shows the financial contributions made by 
MRC and industry to research projects funded under this program. Since 1987-88, the combined 
contributions have totalled over $55 million, with the industry’s share representing approximately 
59% of the total. These amounts represent funding over the life of the projects which may be from 
one to three years. 
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Figure 13 shows the distribution of the number of operating grants in 1991-92 by research 
area and dollar value. 

Figure 13: Number of Operating Grants Funded in 1991-92 by Research Area 

(thousands of dollars) No. Amount % 

Bacteriology 64 4,749 29 

Biochemistry — Molecular Biology PEY/ 21,871 13.4 

Blood 58 4,391 P27 

Cancer 98 6,917 43 
Cardiovascular 156 11,552 Tel 

Cell Biology 77 6,196 3.8 

Dental Science 31 4,031 25 

Drug Research 81 5,514 3.4 

Endocrinology 88 8,044 4.9 

Gastro-Intestinal — Liver Hk 7,010 43 

Genetics 59 5,857 3.6 

Hearing 8 352 0.2 

Imaging — Nuclear Medicine 26 2,734 Wt 

Immunology-Transplantation 99 9,259 yi 

Metabolism 89 6,656 44 

Musculo-Skeletal 66 4,214 2.6 

Nephrology 39 3,642 2.2 

Neurosciences 339 26,682 16.4 

Nutrition 22 1,388 0.9 

Reproductive — Pregnancy 70 8,013 49 

Respiration 90 6,165 3.8 

Virology 65 4,866 3.0 

Vision 49 2,515 ES 

Not classified 2 44 0.0 

1,990 162,662 100.0 

The data displayed above represents 1991-92 forecast expenditures as at December, 1991. 
Included are operating grants, group grants and program grants which account for over 90% of the 
Council’s Research Funding Programs. 

New Development Grant Program: This program was redesigned and introduced in 1991-92. 
The program now has a two phased approach. In the first phase Deans of faculties provide a plan 
for the development of a selected research area. The plan is reviewed by the Executive Commit- 
tee of Council and, if approved, allows for a formal application for salary, operating and equipment 
support. The program is now open io all universities as opposed to only those which were 
considered by the Council as in need of research development, and Faculties are considering their 
participation in the program as a high priority. Initial indications also point to the fact that there will 
be significant participation and funding by industrial and other third party partners. Although the 
new program is replacing the old program, the expanded eligibility means that approximately 
$1 million in incremental funds will be required in the first year. 

MRC Research Successes: The following are examples of biomedical accomplishments by 
Canadian scientists being funded in whole or in part by the Medical Research Council. 

e A team of MRC supported scientists at Toronto’s Hospital for Sick Children has identi- 
fied the defective gene responsible for Cystic Fibrosis and pinpointed the molecule that 
causes the disease. It has received $854,500 in funding from MRC. 
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Researchers in an MRC Protein Structure and Function Research Group at the Univer- 
sity of Alberta have made a breakthrough that has paved the way for the design of new 
drugs to treat high blood pressure. They discovered the three-dimensional structure of 
the enzyme renin that regulates blood pressure. The Group received $2.2 million in 
funding from MRC in 1991-92. 

An MRC Group at Laval University has introduced the use of hormone analogs for the 
improved treatment of cancer of the prostate, the second most fatal form of cancer in 
men. The Group received close to $1.5 million in research support in 1991-92. 

A team of MRC scientists centred at McGill University and the University of Montreal 
has demonstrated that severed central nervous system fibres in the brain can be made 
to regrow and further, that actual reconnection is possible. The research has raised 

hopes that it may lead to the restoration of movement to individuals paralysed by brain 
or spinal cord injury. In 1991-92, MRC provided over $1 million toward the Group. A 
further $6.3 million in support was provided for the Canadian Network for Neural 
Regeneration and Functional Recovery, a multi-university program under the Networks 
of Centres of Excellence (NCE) and co-directed by two of the scientists at McGill and 
the University of Montreal. 

A researcher at the Ontario Cancer Institute headed investigations that led to the 
cloning and sequencing of the gene for the T-cell receptor, an important component of 
the body’s defence system against diseases, including AIDS. In 1991-92, MRC pro- 
vided $275,974 in research funding. 

Another team of scientists at Toronto’s Hospital for Sick Children has isolated and 
cloned the gene responsible for Duchenne-Becker Muscular Dystrophy. In 1991-92, 
MRC provided $128,564 in support of the principal researcher. 
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B. Administration 

Objective 

The objective of the Secretariat of the Council is to provide efficient and effective scientific, 
technical and administrative services in support of the Council's operations. 

Resource Summaries 

The Administration Activity which includes all operating expenditures of the Council accounts for 
2.7% of the MRC budget for 1992-93. It includes all the person-years of the Council. 

Figure 14: Activity Resource Summary 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

$ $ $ 

Salaries and other personnel costs 3,306 3,077 3,222 
Contributions to employee benefit plans 529 490 467 
Operating Expenditures 3,084 3,001 2,752 

6,919 6,568 6,441 

Person-years 65 66 65 

Salaries, other personnel costs and contributions to employee benefit plans represent 55.4% 
of the total activity budget in 1992-93. 

Figure 15: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Main 
Actual Estimates Change 

$ $ $ 

Administration 

Salaries and other personnel costs 3,222 2,825 397 
Contributions to employee benefit plans 467 435 32 
Operating Expenditures 2,752 2,427 325 

6,441 5,687 754 

Person-years 65 62 3 

Explanation of Change: The change between the 1990-91 Main Estimates and Actual amount 
for operating expenditures as displayed in Figure 15 represents the additional costs required to 
maintain the operations of Council during the year. The change is comprised of: $400,000 trans- 
ferred from Grants and Scholarships to the Administration Activity to support increased operating 
expenditures; $248,000 received through Supplementary Estimates B, for the administration of the 
Networks of Centres of Excellence Program; $282,000 in additional salary and employee benefit 
costs; a government freeze of $113,000; and, lapsed funds of $63,000. 
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Description 

The Administration Activity includes all personnel costs and services required for the effective 
functioning and operation of the granting process, and for the administration of Council and its 
committees. The activity consists of the six responsibility centres described on page 12 namely: 
the Office of the President, the Programs Branch, University-Industry Programs, Scientific Evalua- 
tion, Corporate Management, and Communications. 

Performance Information and Resource Justification 

The Council’s ratio of Administrative Expenditures to Grants and Scholarships is expected to be 
2.7% in 1991-92, a level similar to previous years. 

Figure 16: Relationship of Administrative Expenditures to Total Council 
Expenditures 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates 
1992-93 

Total Council Expenditures 255,963 
Administration 6,919 

Percentage of Total 2.7% 

Forecast 

1991-92 

247,382 
6,568 

2.7% 

Actual 
1990-91 

241,862 
6,441 

2.7% 
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Section Ill 
Supplementary Information 

A. Profile of Program Resources 

1. Financial Requirements by Object 

Figure 17: Details of Financial Requirements by Object 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 

Personnel 
Salaries and wages 3,306 3,077 3,222 
Contributions to employee benefit plans 529 490 467 
Other Personnel Costs —_ _— — 

3,835 3,567 3,689 

Goods and services 
Transportation and communications 1,420 e2s2 1,342 
Information 370 383 341 
Professional and special services 855 574 574 
Rentals 40 36 39 
Purchased repair and upkeep 85 105 80 
Utilities, materials and supplies 211 IES. 202 

2,981 2,471 2,578 

Total operating 6,816 6,038 6,267 

Capital — Acquisition of Equipment 103 530 174 

Transfer payments 
Grants 249,044 240,814 235,421 

255,963 247,382 241,862 
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2. Personnel Requirements 

Figure 18: Details of Personnel Requirements 

Person Years* 
1992-93 

pe Contoted by Measuly Banta’) Current Average 
Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 
91-92 90-91 89-90 Range Provision 

Management 6 6 if 61,500-138,300 92,800 

Scientific and Professional 
Scientific Regulation 3 4 3 18,965- 66,825 54,343 

Administrative and Foreign Service 
Administrative Services 8 8 8 17,470- 72,817 46,585 
Program Administration 2 2 2 17,470- 72,817 43,052 
Information Services 4 4 3 17,329- 65,839 51,187 
Computer Systems Administration 5 5 5 23,359- 76,465 51,295 
Other 3 3 3 15,516- 69,789 61,823 

Administrative Support 
Clerical and Regulatory 24 24 23 17,023- 41,782 30,247 
Secretarial, Stenographic, Typing 8 8 9 17,425- 34,964 31,929 
Data Processing 1 1 1 17,705- 48,872 

64 65 64 

Other 
Person-Years* 1992-93 

aoe en ee Current Average 
Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 
91-92 90-91 89-90 Range Provision 

Other 1 1 1 44,300-165,500 

* Person-Years — refers to the employment of one person for one full year or the equivalent 
thereof (for example, the employment of three persons for four months each). A person-year may 
consist of regular time personnel (whether in Canada or abroad), continuing, full-time or part-time, 
seasonal, term or casual employees, and other types of employees. 

Controlled person-years are those subject to the control of the Treasury Board. With some 
exceptions, the Treasury Board directly controls the person-years of departments and agen- 
cies listed in the Schedule |, Parts | and II, of the Public Service Staff Relations Act. The 

Treasury Board does not control person-years related to Minister's staff appointed pursuant to 
Section 39 of the Public Services Employment Act and all appointments pursuant to an Order 
in Council. Also, the person-years of some departments and agencies may be excluded from 
Treasury Board control. Controlled person-years are referred to as “authorized” person-years 
in Part Il of the Estimates. 

Other person-years are those not subject to Treasury Board control but disclosed in Part III 
of the Estimates, on a comparative basis with previous years, in support of the personnel 
expenditure requirements specified in the Estimates. 

Note: The person-year columns display the forecast distribution of the controlled and other 
person-years for the Program by occupational group. The current salary range column shows the 
salary ranges by occupational group at October 1, 1991. The average salary column reflects the 
estimated base salary costs including allowance for collective agreements, annual increments, 
promotions and merit pay divided by the person-years for the occupational group. Year-to-year 
comparison of averages may be affected by changes in the distribution of the components 
underlying the calculations. 
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3. Transfer Payments 

Figure 19: Details of Grants and Scholarships 

(dollars) 

Research Funding Programs 
Grants Programs 

Operating 
Maintenance 
Equipment 

Collaborative Research 
Program Grants 
MRC Groups 

Development Grants 
Special Programs 
General Research Grants 

University-Industry Programs 
Operating 
Personnel Awards 
Jointly Sponsored Programs 

Personnel Support Programs 
Salary Support Programs 

Career Investigators 
MRC Scientists 
MRC Scholarships 

Research Training Programs 
Clinician Scientists 
Centennial Fellowships 
Fellowships 
Studentships 
Dental Fellowships 
Biotechnology Training 
Farquharson Research Scholarships 

Travel and Exchange Programs 
Visiting Scientists 
Visiting Professorships 
Travel Grants, Symposia Workshops 

Other Activities 

Centres of Excellence 

Total 

* Final decision for distribution by Program to be taken by Council in March 1992. 
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Estimates* 
1992-93 

133,133,000 
3,400,000 
2,300,000 

16,695,000 
17,697,000 
4,483,000 
2,106,000 
725,000 

180,539,000 

5,530,000 
370,000 

1,100,000 

7,000,000 

2,906,000 
2,670,000 
8,224,000 

1,714,000 
905,000 

17,238,000 
7,136,000 
369,000 

1,114,000 

300,000 
35,000 

151,000 

42,762,000 

2,150,000 

16,593,000 

249,044,000 

Forecast 

1991-92 

132,094,000 
3,341,000 
749,000 

15,300,000 
15,451,000 
4,752,000 
2,176,000 
725,000 

174,588,000 

5,146,000 
342,000 

1,002,000 

6,490,000 

2,947,000 
2,537,000 
7,609,000 

1,142,000 
1,215,000 

15,842,000 
6,459,000 
227,000 
11,000 

1,050,000 

1,220,000 
36,000 

209,000 

40,504,000 

1,714,000 

17,518,000 

240,814,000 

Actual 
1990-91 

130,509,648 
3,577,732 
5,476,191 

11,840,991 
14,057,440 
4,152,122 
1,655,662 
1,125,000 

172,394,786 

4,824,728 
254,816 
666,947 

5,746,491 

3,178,908 
2,570,778 
6,797,646 

682,245 
1,161,661 

13,262,326 
5,829,512 
251,648 
128,007 

1,022,393 

404,298 
19,185 

220,448 

35,529,055 

1,875,668 

19,874,766 

235,420,766 



4. Net Cost of Program 

The Estimates of the Program include only those expenditures to be charged to its voted authori- 
ties. Figure 20 provides details of other cost items which need to be taken into account to arrive at 
the estimated total cost of the Program. 

Figure 20: Net Estimate of the Program for 1992-93 

(thousands of dollars) 
Main Add* 

Estimates Other 
1992-93 Costs 

Administration 6,919 541 
Grants and Scholarships 249,044 — 

255,963 541 

* Other costs of $541,000 consist of: 

& accommodation received without charge from Public Works 
Canada 

® cheque issue and other accounting services received without 
charge from Supply and Services Canada 

e employee benefits covering the employer's share of insurance 
premiums and costs paid by Treasury Board Secretariat 

B. Other Information 

Figure 21: Distribution of MRC Transfer Payments by Province 

(thousands of dollars) Projected 
1991-92 

British Columbia 27,676 
Alberta 23,937 
Saskatchewan 3,870 
Manitoba 10,611 
Ontario 80,452 
Quebec 74,755 
Nova Scotia 5,954 
New Brunswick 79 
Prince Edward Island 112 
Newfoundland 2,606 
Other Activities — non-institutional 1,801 
Outside Canada** 8,961 

240,814 

* 

Estimated 
Total Program Cost 

1992-93 1991-92 

7,460 6,992 
249,044 240,814 

256,504 247,806 

($000) 

413 

6 

122 

Actual Actual 
1990-91 1989-90 

27,976" 16,802 
22,787 20,657 
3,941 3,795 

10,383 9,568 
77,008 71,616 
75,143* 58,417 
6,248 6,075 

69 90 
112 100 

2,448 2,295 
1,437 1,528 
7,869 6,396 

235,421 197,339 

In 1990-91, the Medical Research Council began funding five Networks of Centres of Excel- 
lence. Three of these Networks are centered at the University of British Columbia and two 
at McGill. The large increase in funding from 1989-90 to 1990-91 in the provinces of British 
Columbia and Quebec is the result of the grants provided to these Centres. It should be 
noted that these universities redistribute the funding received through this program to their 
various research groups located throughout the country. In figure 21, funding for the Net- 
works is included in the amounts for Quebec and British Columbia ($17.5 million in 1991- 
92). It is estimated however that only 26% of the grants are actually assigned to projects in 
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British Columbia and 31% to projects in Quebec. The remainder is distributed approximately 
as follows: Ontario 25%, Alberta 13%, Manitoba 3%, Saskatchewan 1%, and Nova Scotia 

1%. 

** These funds are given to Canadians or permanent residents of Canada for advanced research 
training abroad. 
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Figure 22: Distribution of MRC Transfer Payments by University 

(thousands of dollars) Projected Actual Actual 
1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 

British Columbia 26,995 27,495* 16,328 
Simon Fraser 138 124 168 
Victoria 543 357 306 

Alberta 15,459 13,610 11,634 
Calgary 8,451 9,118 8,943 
Lethbridge 27 59 80 

Regina — 44 56 
Saskatchewan 3,870 3,897 3,739 

Manitoba 10,611 10,383 9,568 

Carleton 212 191 188 

Guelph 1,183 1,077 881 
McMaster 9,768 9,779 9,226 
Ottawa 6,668 5,978 5,516 
Queen’s 6,334 7,149 6,317 
Toronto 44,103 40,352 37,280 

Trent 10 41 41 
Waterloo CA 385 323 
Western Ontario 11,541 11,754 11,550 
Windsor — 1 15 
York 296 301 279 

Concordia 430 394 338 
Laval 8,016 7,752 7,200 
McGill 38,813 39,530* 26,503 
Montreal 21,165 21,030 19,349 
Quebec 1,235 1,091 650 
Sherbrooke 5,096 5,346 4,377 

Dalhousie 5,954 6,248 6,075 
New Brunswick 79 69 90 
Prince Edward Island 112 112 100 

Memorial 2,606 2,448 2,295 

230,052 226,115 189,415 

Other Activities — non-institutional 1,801 1,437 1,528 
Outside Canada** 8,961 7,869 6,396 

240,814 235,421 197,339 

* In 1990-91, the Medical Research Council began funding five Networks of Centres of Excel- 
lence. The note on the Networks following figure 21 (see page 44) should be referred to when 
reading the above figure. 

*“ These funds are given to Canadians or permanent residents of Canada for advanced research 
training abroad. 
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C. Medical Research Council Publications 

The following publications are available from MRC. They are free of charge unless otherwise 
indicated. 

ite 

2 

3: 

4 

TA, 

Ties 

13) 

14. 

15. 

38 

Report of the President (annual). 

Grants and Awards Guide (annual). 

University-Industry Grants and Awards Guide (annual). 

List of (holders of) MRC Grants and Awards (annual). 

Directory of MRC Fellows (annual). 

Guidelines on Research Involving Human Subjects (1987). 

Guidelines for Research on Somatic Cell Gene Therapy in Humans 1990). 

Proceedings of the International Summit Conference on Bioethics, Ottawa, 1987: Towards 
an International Ethic for Research with Human Beings. 

Health and Welfare Canada and MRC Laboratory Biosafety Guidelines (available from the 
Office of Biosafety, Laboratory Centre for Disease Control Health and Welfare Canada, 
Ottawa, Ontario, K1A OL2, tel. (613) 957-1779). 

MRC Newsletter (quarterly). Includes University-Industry Bulletin. 

Reference List of Health Science Research in Canada (annual) (limited circulation). 

Terminology Series (English-French, French-English vocabularies; joint project of MRC and 
of the Department of the Secretary of State of Canada) 

(a) Enzyme Engineering (March 1989, 753 pages) 

(b) Genetic Engineering (1990, 328 pages) ($25) 

(c) Medical Signs and Symptoms (1990, 426 pages) ($27) 

(d) Signs and Symptoms of the Musculoskeletal System Volume |: Clinical Findings (1990, 
528 pages) ($29.95) 
(Available in Canada through Associated Bookstores and other booksellers or by mail 
from Canadian Government Publishing Centre, Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, 
Canada K1A 0S9). 

No Greater Challenge: Solving the Mysteries - AIDS. 

Secrets of the Heart: Cardiovascular Research. 

Decisions. 

(Medical Research Council) 
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Preface 

This Expenditure Plan is designed to be used as a reference document, and as such contains 
several levels of detail to respond to the various needs of its audience. 

This Plan is divided into two sections. Section | presents an overview of the Program 
including a description, information on its background, objectives, planning perspective and 

performance information that form the justification for the resources requested. Section II provides 
further information on costs and resources as well as special analyses that the reader may require 
to understand the Program more fully. 

Section | is preceded by Details of Spending Authorities from Part Il of the Estimates and 
Volume II of the Public Accounts. This is to provide continuity with the other Estimates documents 
as well as to help in assessing the Program’s financial performance over the past year. 

This document is designed to permit easy access to specific information that the reader may 
require. The Table of Contents provides a detailed guide to the contents of each section. In 
addition, references are made throughout the document to allow the reader to find more details on 
items of particular interest. 

The establishment of the Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship was announced in 
September 1988. The legislation to formally establish the Department was introduced in May 1989 
and was proclaimed on April 21, 1991. Following the proclamation, a Treasury Board submission 
was approved on December 12, 1991 which will result in a transfer of 508 person-years and 
$32.119 million from the Department of Secretary of State effective fiscal year 1992-93. 
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SPENDING AUTHORITIES 

A. AUTHORITIES FOR 1992-93 - 
ESTIMATES 

Financial Requirements by Authority 

Vote (thousands of dollars) 1992-93 
Main Estimates 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship 

Operating Expenditures 61,564 
Grants and Contributions 50,731 
Contributions to Employee 
Benefit Plans 6,286 

Salary and Motor Car Allowance 51 

Total Department 118,632 

Vote - Wording and amounts 

Vote 

(dollars) 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship Department 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship - 
Operating Expenditures 
Multiculturalism and Citizenship - The Grants 
listed in the Estimates and Contributions 

4 (Multiculturalism and Citizenship) 

ll! OF THE 

1991-92 

Main Estimates 

106,560 

1992-93 

Main Estimates 

61,564,000 

50,731,000 



Program by Activity 

(thousands of dollars) 
1992-93 Main Estimates 

Autho- Budgetary 1991-92 
rized Main 

person- Operating Capital Transfer Estimates 
years* payments Total 

Multiculturalism 

and Citizenship 847 67,643 258 50,731 118,632 106,560 

1991-92 Authorized 

person-years 288 

/ See Figure 21, page 33, for additional information on person-years. 

The Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship Canada shares the services of finance, human 
resources, administration, program evaluation, internal audit, and the core regional administrative 
support with the Department of the Secretary of State. 

B. USE OF 1990-91 AUTHORITIES - VOLUME Il OF 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 

Vote (dollars) 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship 

1 Operating Expenditures 

5 Grants and Contributions 

(S) Contributions to Employee 
Benefit Plans 

Total Department - Budgetary 

Main 

Estimates 

76,162,000 
77,018,300 

1,847,000 

155,027,300 

Total Actual 

Available for Use Use 

77,385,800 60,566,999 
77,618,300 52,398,102 

1,981,000 1,981,000 

156,985,100 114,946,101 

(Spending Authorities) 5 



SECTION | 
PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

A. PROGRAM HIGHLIGHTS FOR 1992-93 

1. Highlights and Recent Performance 

Highlights of the Program for 1992-93 follow. 

Strategies will be implemented, in cooperation with other partners, for dealing with economic 
and social problems faced by some ethnic groups and visible minorities in larger urban 
centres (see page 15). 

The Department will support projects to define unmet family violence information and service 

needs of ethnocultural and visible minorities, as part of the national Family Violence Initiative 
(see page 18). 

The Canadian Heritage Languages Institute will be established in Edmonton. It will undertake 
activities to promote heritage language development in Canada (see page 17). 

Educational and promotional materials will be produced and distributed to enhance the 
celebration of National Citizenship Week 1992, April 12-18. In addition, the annual Citation 
for Citizenship will be presented to 25 Canadian individuals or organizations in recognition 
of their exemplary contributions to Canadian citizenship (see page 24). 

In keeping with its partnership approach, the National Literacy Secretariat will foster 
innovative ventures with the provinces and territories, with a view to identifying literacy 
initiatives which can be adapted to the needs of other regions (see page 25). 

Highlights of the Program for the Previous Year follow. 

A program of support for family violence prevention projects was designed, as part of the new 
federal Family Violence Initiative (See page 17). 

The Canadian Centre for Police Race Relations was established in Ottawa. The Centre 
provides practical information, resource materials and expert advice on issues such as 
police/community liaison, police recruitment and cross-cultural awareness training (see 
page 14). 

A number of Community Support and Participation initiatives were undertaken to look at. 
participation and cross-cultural understanding issues affecting today’s youth (see page 18). 

New public information vehicles were developed, including an explanatory publication entitled 
Multiculturalism: What is it Really About (see page 14). 

6 (Multiculturalism and Citizenship) 



The additional resources allocated in 1991-92 under the Federal Immigrant Integration 
Strategy enabled the Citizenship Registration and Promotion Branch to streamline the existing 
manual procedures and operations in order to meet current and projected demands for 
citizenship services. Citizenship was granted to 117,900 individuals and proofs of citizenship 
status were provided to 53,500 Canadians during 1991-92 (see page 22). 

National Citizenship Week (NCW) was held for the fifth consecutive year in April, 1991 (see 
page 24). 

The National Literacy Secretariat, in cooperation with 14 other federal departments and 
agencies, developed a guide on the use of plain language in government communications 
(see page 25). 

Canada ratified three Organization of American States (OAS) conventions on the rights of 
women, and submitted four major reports to the United Nations in 1991-92 (see page 29). 

2. Financial Summaries 

Figure 1: Financial Requirements 

(thousands Estimates Forecast Actual 
of dollars) 1992-93 1991-92 Change 1990-91 

Multiculturalism and 118,632 96,373 22,259 114,946 

Citizenship 

Revenue credited to the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund 11,700 7,958 3,742 6,954 

Person-years*: Controlled by 
Treasury Board 847 308 539 289 
Other 47 7 40 v 

894 315 579 296 

* See Figure 21, page 33, for additional information on person-years. 

Explanation of change: The financial requirements for 1992-93 are 23.1% or $22.3 million higher 
than the 1991-92 forecast expenditures. This increase is primarily due to: 

$ million 

new resources following the creation of the Department 33.9 

decrease in the Japanese Canadian Redress Payments (14.2) 

wage envelope adjustment approved in the 1992-93 multi-year operational plan 1:6 

increase in funding for the immigration levels iy) 

transfer from the Secretary of State for the citizenship registration system (CRS) 125 

(Program Overview) 7 



Explanation of 1991-92 forecast: The 1991-92 forecast (which is based on information known 
to management as of November 29, 1991) is $10.2 million or 9.6% lower than the 1991-92 Main 
Estimates of $106.6 million (see Spending Authorities, page 4). The difference is due primarily to: 

$ million 

° Reorganization of Multiculturalism and Citizenship Canada 1.9 

° Japanese Canadian redress approved in Supplementary 14.3 
Estimates "B" 

° 3% budget reduction announced by the President (2.5) 
of Treasury Board in February 1991 

° Funds not required in 1991-92 for the Canadian Race (24.0) 
Relations Foundation 

Figure 2: 1990-91 Financial Performance 

(thousands of dollars) 1990-91 

Main 
Actual Estimates Change 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship 114,946 155,027 (40,081) 

Revenue credited to the 
Consolidated Revenue Fund 6,954 6,480 474 

Person-years: Controlled by 289 291 (2) 

Treasury Board 
Other iz, v - 

296 298 (2) 

Explanation of change: The difference of $40.1 million or 26% between 1990-91 actual 
expenditures and the Main Estimates is due to the reprofiling to 1991-92 of $14 million for 
Japanese Canadian Redress and $24 million for Canadian Race Relations Foundation. 

8 (Multiculturalism and Citizenship) 



B. BACKGROUND 

1. Introduction 

Legislation to establish the Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship (Bill C-18) was 
proclaimed on April 21, 1991. The Order in Council establishing the Department provides for the 
transfer of the following organizations to the new department: Citizenship Registration and 
Promotion Branch, the Multiculturalism Sector, the Human Rights Directorate, Voluntary Action 
Directorate, and the National Literacy Secretariat (all originating from the Department of the 
Secretary of State). 

The overall goal of the new department is full and active citizenship for all Canadians. To 
achieve this goal the policies and programs of the new department are designed to promote 
understanding of our citizenship and of Canadian values, with the rights and responsibilities that 
follow, to encourage voluntarism and other expressions of active citizenship and to work to 
eliminate barriers toward full participation such as illiteracy and racism. 

The Department’s programs and policies are aimed at: 

° promoting appreciation of Canadian citizenship as the symbol of all that binds Canadians 
together; 

° encouraging active and responsible citizenship participation in Canadian life; 

° breaking down the barriers that prevent the exercise of citizenship rights and responsibilities 

such as: racism, illiteracy, integration problems, disregard for the rights of others. 

2. Mandate 

The legal mandate of the Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship was formalized with the 
passage and proclamation of Bill C-18, an act to establish the Department. As part of its mandate 
the Department will: 

. initiate, recommend, coordinate, implement and promote national policies and programs with 
respect to multiculturalism and citizenship; 

° provide services for the acquisition and proof of citizenship; 

° promote among all members of Canadian society an understanding of the values inherent in 

Canadian citizenship and encourage participation in the social, cultural, political and economic 
life of Canada; and 

° promote among all members of Canadian society a greater awareness of their multicultural 
heritage and a greater understanding of human rights, fundamental freedoms and related 
values. 

A comprehensive list of legal authorities appears in Section Il, under Other Information. 

(Program Overview) 9 



3. Program Objective 

To create stronger bonds of citizenship among all Canadians, enabling them to participate fully and 
without discrimination in defining and building the nation’s future. 

4. Program Description 

The Multiculturalism and Citizenship Program comprises the following elements: Multiculturalism, 
Citizenship Registration and Promotion, Literacy, Voluntary Action, Human Rights, Common 
Services and Administration. 

5. Program Organization for Delivery 

Activity Structure: The Multiculturalism and Citizenship Program, as shown in Figure 3, 
comprises one activity and seven components: Multiculturalism, Citizenship Registration and 
Promotion, Literacy, Voluntary Action, Human Rights (1), Common Services, and Administration. 

The Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship shares the Common Services (administration, 
finance, human resources, program evaluation, internal audit, and the core regional administrative 
support) with the Department of the Secretary of State. 

Figure 3: Multiculturalism and Citizenship Program structure 

MULTICULTURALISM 
AND 

CITIZENSHIP 

CITIZENSHIP 
MULTICULTURALISM REGISTRATION LITERACY VOLUNTARY HUMAN 

AND ACTION RIGHTS 
PROMOTION 

COMMON 
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

(1) Literacy, Voluntary Action and Human Rights are shown as Citizenship in Figure 4. 

10 (Multiculturalism and Citizenship) 



Organization Structure: The Department’s activities are carried out through an organization 
structure consisting of two sectors: Multiculturalism and Citizenship managed by an Assistant 
Deputy Minister; three branches: Coordination, Policy and Research, Communication; five regional 
directors reporting to the Deputy Minister as well; and the Assistant Deputy Minister, Management 
Practices responsible for Common Services. 

The Program is delivered through a decentralized organization consisting of a national 
headquarters situated in Hull, Quebec, and a network of regional (Vancouver, Regina, Toronto, 
Montreal, and Halifax) and local offices across Canada. Figure 4 relates the Department’s 
organization structure to the activity structure using the 1992-93 Estimates resource levels. 

Figure 4: Multiculturalism and Citizenship Organization 

MINISTER 

DEPUTY 
MINISTER 

DIRECTOR 
GENERAL 

ASSISTANT 
DEPUTY 

MINISTER 

ASSISTANT 
DEPUTY 

MINISTER 

DIRECTOR 
GENERAL 

DIRECTOR 
GENERAL 

ASSISTANT 
DEPUTY 
MINISTER 

REGIONAL 
DIRECTORS 

POLICY COMMUNI-— 
AND MULTICUL- CATION 

TURALISM 
CITIZENSHIP COORDINATION MANAGEMENT 

PRACTICES RESEARCH 

$000 P.-Y.* 

Multiculturalism programs 35,728 72 

Japanese Canadian Redress 2,056 2 

Citizenship programs 29,472 56 

Regional Operations 20,421 294 

Citizenship Registration and Promotion 12,794 218 

| Policy and Research 1,258 14 

Communication 2;200 26 

Coordination 2,019 28 

Common Services 9,890 150 

Administration 2,758 34 

TOTALS 118,632 894 

* Include person-years controlled by Treasury Board and others. 
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C. PLANNING PERSPECTIVE 

1. External Factors Influencing the Program 

There are a number of environmental factors affecting Canadians, and the programs of the 
Department. These include: 

° discussions about national unity, and the need to achieve an understanding of the common 
values shared by Canadians, and of how we perceive and define Canadian identity; 

° the growing diversity of Canadians, with 60% of immigrants to Canada now coming from non- 
European countries, and needing to learn about Canada’s customs, official languages and 
laws; and the challenge this diversity presents to all Canadian institutions, particularly 
institutions in major urban centres where a large number of newcomers choose to settle; 

° the need for Canada to improve its competitiveness in international markets by effectively 
employing the skills of its workforce; 

° undeniable evidence of the barriers that many Canadians face to their full participation in the 
economic, social, cultural and political life of the nation - barriers such as racial discrimination, 
illiteracy, and access to educational and employment opportunities; 

° the recognition of the role voluntarism plays in improving the quality of life of all Canadians; 

° growing demands by all Canadians for a larger role in decision-making at all levels of 
government; and perceptions Canadians have about each other. 

2. Initiatives 

As a new department, Multiculturalism and Citizenship Canada will be consolidating and 
strengthening its organisation between citizenship, human rights, literacy, voluntary action and 
multiculturalism. The Department will intensify its efforts to eliminate racism and racial 
discrimination by expanding its anti-racism campaign. 

3. Update on Previously Reported Initiatives 

The legislation to establish the new Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship was proclaimed 
April 21, 1991 and work has begun to formalize its structure. The consolidation of the Department 
of Multiculturalism and Citizenship will be a focal point for 1992-93. 

Work continues on the development of a new Citizenship Act and other measures to promote 

understanding of the citizenship values, rights and responsibilities shared by Canadians. 

12 (Multiculturalism and Citizenship) 



D. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION AND RESOURCE 
JUSTIFICATION 

Figure 5: Funding by program (grants and contributions) 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 
(thousands of dollars) 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

MULTICULTURALISM 

Race Relations and 

Cross-Cultural 

Understanding 7,315 7,315 6,739 6,421 3,068 

Heritage Cultures 
and Languages 6,211 6,211 6,078 9,417 8,256 

Community Support 
and Participation 13,547 13,788 14,036 10,531 10,781 

CITIZENSHIP 

Literacy 21,300 21,300 21,695 20,414 10,208 

Voluntary Action 805 805 1,013 1,393 913 

Human Rights 553 553 682 836 1,271 

| Court Challenges 1,000 3,000 2,155 1,948 1,644 

| 50,731 52,972 52,398 50,960 36,141 

(Program Overview) 13 



Multiculturalism 

General: In addition to the activities listed in last year’s edition of Part Ill and elsewhere below, 

in 1991-92 policy and research activities included a major public attitude survey and numerous 

research publications, as well as, public information vehicles such as a plain language booklet, 
Multiculturalism: What is it Really About. The purpose of this booklet is to increase understanding 
of the Multiculturalism policy and programs as well as responding to the most commonly asked 
questions. It describes the role of Multiculturalism in the new department and will serve as a 
valuable resource tool for the public and the media. 

The national initiatives to reinforce understanding of Canadian citizenship in the context of 
Canada’s cultural diversity included an international round table on State, Nation, and Diversity, 
a state-of-the-art review of multiculturalism research jointly supported with the Social Science 
Humanities Research Council. 

In 1992-93, the program will strengthen efforts to communicate with Canadians about 
Canadian diversity and our common citizenship. It will also focus on identifying the most effective 
ways to fight discrimination, to promote integration, and increase federal-provincial, and 
international cooperation in sharing research and promoting institutional change. It will continue to 
address ethnocultural community redress concerns submitted to the government. 

Race Relations and Cross-Cultural Understanding (RCU): This program is designed to foster 
the elimination of racism and racial discrimination in Canada, to help Canadian institutions adapt 
to Canada’s multicultural reality and to promote cross-cultural understanding. 

In 1991-92, the highlight of a multifaceted public education campaign against racism was the 
commemoration of the annual International Day for the Elimination of Racial Discrimination on 
March 21. Among other events, the Minister's Awards for Excellence in Race Relations were 

presented. The Department provided leadership and worked with all levels of government and with 
Canadians and their institutions to develop and help implement initiatives for change. As follow-up 
to a meeting with the Minister and youths from Montreal and Halifax in July, 1990, funding was 
provided for the implementation of a number of activities to respond to concerns. Initiatives 

included a YMCA national leadership conference to promote a better understanding among young 
community leaders, and a retreat held by the B’nai Brith Canada to encourage senior high school 
youth to participate in activities directed at eliminating racial discrimination. The Minister played 
an active role in setting up the Nova Scotia Advisory Group on Race Relations. The group brought 
together representatives of the federal, provincial and municipal governments and members of 
Nova Scotia’s Black community to develop an action plan to deal with racism. The government 
released its response to the group’s recommendations and announced initiatives for 13 federal 
departments and agencies. The recommendations addressed issues of concern in the education 
system, health and social services, the media, police, justice, governments at all levels, and 
communities. 

The Race Relations and Cross-Cultural Understanding program continued to work with key 
players in the areas of justice, police, education, labour, and media. For example, the Department 
funded the development of a national program for cross-cultural training of federal and provincial 
court judges. It helped create the Canadian Centre for Police Race Relations in cooperation with 
RCMP and Solicitor General. The Centre, located in Ottawa, will provide practical information, 
resource materials and expert advice on issues such as police/community liaison, police 
recruitment and cross-cultural awareness training. The program supported various initiatives 

related to the National Action Plan on Police-Minority Relations and helped implement year one 
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of the three-year action plan of the Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police Multicultural Liaison 
Committee. In collaboration with Employment and Immigration Canada, a national project enabled 
132 visible minority and Aboriginal youths to undertake summer employment with police forces in 
34 communities across Canada. 

Many initiatives in education at the national, provincial/territorial and local levels were 
undertaken. The program supported the implementation of the Canadian School Boards 
Association’s framework for developing effective school board race relations strategies. School 
boards reviewed their curricula to integrate multicultural or anti-racist content into programs. Anti- 
racist training sessions for educators were developed along with multicultural educational 

resources. The program supported a national project with the Committee for Intercultural Inter- 
Racial Education in Professional Schools to address the need for cross-cultural training, changes 
in curricula and managing diversity in professional schools. It funded the development of learning 
materials on multicultural issues for nursing instructors. The Canadian Labour Congress received 
support for the last year of its three-year plan to develop and deliver a national anti-racist 
educational program for shop stewards across the country. The program assisted the Canadian 

Association of Broadcasters in its national radio and television campaign, Racism. If you won't stop 
it, who will? The campaign involved the donation by Canada’s private broadcasters of some $10 
million of air time over a one-year period. 

In 1992-93, the RCU program will continue to emphasize institutional change and public 

education. For example, major projects will include: implementing a national training program to 
heighten judges’ understanding of and sensitivity to minority and Aboriginal concerns; following-up 

the recommendations of the National Action Plan on Police-Minority Relations, which includes 
support to the Canadian Centre for Police Race Relations (established in September 1991); helping 
the Canadian Association of Chiefs of Police in the second of its three-year action plan to address 
multicultural issues concerning police and communities; and expanding summer employment 
opportunities for visible minority and Aboriginal youth with police services across Canada. 

After four years, the commemoration of March 21, the International Day for the Elimination 
of Racial Discrimination, has been expanded and enhanced through the development of more 
educational materials, new partnerships, and increased participation on the part of Canadians. 
The themes and messages of March 21, 1992 will be sustained throughout the year, as the 
elimination of racism and racial discrimination is an ongoing process requiring a long-term 
commitment. 

Other major projects include supporting activities of the Canadian Council of Multicultural and 
Intercultural Education and implementing activities in school boards. The RCU program will 
emphasize initiatives at the post-secondary level, such as schools of social work at some Canadian 

universities. It will also continue supporting a national project that addresses the need for cross- 
cultural training and managing diversity in professional schools. The department will also become 
partners with other key players in education to address equality and access. Work will continue 
with municipalities, media organizations, and associations such as the Federation of Canadian 
Municipalities and Henson College to help eliminate racism and racial discrimination. 

As a new direction, the RCU program will place a greater emphasis on forging partnerships 
with the private sector to deal with the basic economic issues related to an increasingly diverse 

society. Initiatives will address the issues of participation in the economic sector and the building 
of opportunities for financial and social security. It will support, for example, projects in the area 
of advertising and job opportunities for youth. 
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Figure 6: Race Relations and Cross-Cultural Understanding 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Transfer payments 7,315 7,315 6,739 6,421 3,068 
(thousands of dollars) 

Number of organizations funded 3580 380 378 344 173 

Heritage Cultures and Languages (HCL): This program promotes the development and 
expression of heritage cultures and languages as an integral part of Canadian artistic, cultural and 
academic life. The program provides support for projects which provide equal opportunity and 
access for artists of diverse backgrounds to Canada’s cultural institutions or which produce and 
promote creative works reflecting Canada’s multicultural reality; the promotion of Canadian ethnic 

studies and the endowment of chairs of ethnic studies at Canadian universities; professional 
development, the creation of heritage language teaching materials with Canadian content, and the 
promotion of heritage language learning in general. 

In 1991-92, three new initiatives were introduced to increase access and professional 
development opportunities for artists of diverse backgrounds to the cultural institutions of the 
country. These included two new programs: Arts Apprenticeships and Artist-in-the-Schools; as 
well as Artsource, a series of resource guides covering seven disciplines of the arts in Canada. 

HCL worked closely with the Canadian Museums Association to sponsor a national 
symposium to address the issue of cultural diversity and the role and implication for museums and 
other cultural heritage institutions in Canada. Through a contract with the Academy of Canadian 
Cinema and Television, the fourth annual Multiculturalism Gemini and Gémeaux Awards for 
multicultural portrayal in mainstream television were awarded. A chair in multiethnic studies was 
endowed at the Université du Québec a Chicoutimi. The three Chairs which received awards in 
fiscal year 1990-91 (University of Montreal, Université du Québec a Montréal et Concordia 
University, and Dalhousie University) started operations. An annual competition was introduced 
in December 1991 to fund innovative projects which help enhance the learning experience in 

heritage languages classes and which can be adapted for use across the country. 

In 1992-93, the program’s expansive range of arts, cultural and heritage language 
programming will continue in the areas of performing and visual arts, broadcasting, film and visual 

arts, writing and publishing, ethnic studies and heritage language resource materials and 
professional development. Major thrusts include increased activity at the district and regional 
levels, with Artists in the Schools programming. The Multiculturalism Gemini and Gémeaux Awards 
with be sponsored for the fifth year. Archival research will be conducted for the /n Search of the 
Canadian Image exhibit, a project depicting the immigrant experience in Canada. 

Experience Canada, a cross-country tour of up to 125 young people from diverse cultural 
backgrounds, will take place. This is a special project to assist in celebrating Canada’s 125th 
anniversary and at the same time provide learning and professional development opportunities to 
the participants. The proceedings of the Museums and Cultural Diversity Symposium will be 
published together with a plan of action to implement some of the recommendations put forward. 
A national survey of heritage language classes, teaching materials and training needs/courses will 
be completed and the results disseminated. These should form the basis for the setting of 
priorities by the Canadian Heritage Languages Institute whose operations should commence in 
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1992-93. At the time of printing, legislation to establish the Canadian Heritage Languages Institute 

was awaiting proclamation. The Institute, to be established in Edmonton, will promote the value 

of heritage languages, develop Canadian learning materials and programs to improve teaching 
skills, as well as undertake practical research on heritage languages issues. 

Figure 7: Heritage Cultures and Languages 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Transfer payments 6,211 6,211 6,078 9,417 8,256 
(thousands of dollars) 

Number of organizations funded 510 510 509 1,465 1,394 

Community Support Participation (CSP): The program supports the full and equitable 
participation in Canadian life of individuals and communities from Canada’s ethnocultural and 
visible minorities through two components and a cross-government initiative on Family Violence. 
The Citizenship and Community Participation (CCP) component targets first-generation Canadians 
(people born in other countries now living in Canada) who face difficulties related to their 
experience as immigrants. The component supports immigrant service agencies, immigrant and 
visible minority women’s groups and their regional and national umbrella organizations, as well as 
other non-profit organizations. The Community Support (CS) component helps ethnocultural and 
visible minority groups through community-based organizations to develop and participate as 
communities in Canada. 

In the area of Family Violence, the Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship was 

awarded $1.1 million over four years for family violence prevention projects under the new federal 
Family Violence Initiative, beginning in 1991-92. Its role is to help major departments work more 
effectively with ethnocultural and visible minority Communities in this area. The program 
developed a framework for departmental action in the federal Family Violence Initiative. This 
included the development of project criteria and applicant guides, as well as work to influence other 
departments to make services more accessible to ethnocultural and visible minorities. Information 
session were given to senior officials of other departments and agencies on the needs of 
minorities, how they can respond more effectively and on how the department of Multiculturalism 

and Citizenship can help. As part of the framework, all departments taking part in the Family 
Violence Initiative will be evaluated on their effort in this area. The program also undertook a small 
number of projects aimed at improving access of ethnocultural and visible minority community 
members to family violence services. 

In 1991-92, the program funded projects to address issues such as racism and discrimination; 

the participation of women and youth in communities and in society in general; family violence; 
need for access to service and greater participation by first generation Canadians. The program 

assisted new Canadians to learn more about Canadian institutions, rights and responsibilities and 
undertook consultations with community groups and other levels of government to develop 
partnerships in a number of areas including Immigrant Integration and Family Violence. 

Support was provided to about 60 community-based organizations representing ethnic and 
visible minorities and 20 national umbrella groups to deal with key issues with emphasis placed 
on youth. For instance, national Black organizations examined causes of high drop-out rates for 

Black students, explored issues such as selecting groups of students seen as having similar ability 
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(streaming) and the under-achievement of Blacks in Canada’s education system and identified 
courses of action to be followed-up. Another initiative brought together Japanese, Ethiopian, and 
Hellenic Canadian youths to explore common challenges of identity and to respond to racism and 

discrimination facing youths. Proposals for joint action in the future were developed. 

The program promoted partnerships (e.g. with Canadian Council on Multicultural Health, 
National Council of Canadian Filipino Associations, mainstream-serving agencies) and joint 
ventures among immigrant-serving agencies and health and social service organizations across 
Canada to increase expertise and cultural sensitivity of professionals serving first-generation 
Canadians; provided post-settlement opportunities for first-generation Canadians to acquire 

participation knowledge and skills; sponsored initiatives such as a Saskatchewan conference on 
post-settlement issues involving public, private, labour and volunteer sector participants from across 
the country; and supported a national conference of English-as-a-second-language learners. 

In 1992-93, the program will continue to address the priorities of Family Violence, participation 
of youth and women, barriers to service and participation for first generation Canadians. Activity 
will increase in the area of services to ethnocultural and visible minority seniors. The program will 
also continue to serve as a focal point for information exchange on ethnocultural and visible 
minority needs, and to address these through: 

° cooperative efforts and resource sharing among voluntary organizations; 
° joint initiatives with other departments and levels of government; and 
° partnership with community groups and other organizations. 

Pilots and projects will be undertaken on issues such as violence against women in particular 
communities; community responses to youth gangs; the particular needs of those who speak 
neither English nor French; and community action as part of strategies to deal with racism. The 

program will be working with other departments to ensure federal action is accessible, and sensitive 
to ethnocultural and visible minority communities in areas such as Health and Social Services, 

Senior’s programs, Protection of the Rights of Children, and the International Year of the Family. 
Under the Federal Immigrant Integration Strategy action will continue to support the full and 
equitable participation of Canadians born abroad. In cooperation with other federal and provincial 

partners, the departmental framework for action on Family Violence will be implemented and 
monitored. Key tools for sharing information in this area will be developed. 

Figure 8: Community Support and Participation 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Transfer payments 13,547 13,788 14,036 10,531 10,781 

(thousands of dollars) 

Number of organizations funded 630 630 620 692 520 

Cross-Government Commitment: The Government has committed itself to encourage and assist 
federal institutions to implement the multiculturalism policy set out in the Canadian Multiculturalism 
Act, and to monitor and report on their progress. The Multiculturalism Secretariat (established in 
fiscal year 1987-88) undertakes liaison and coordination activities across the government and 
advocates and promotes multiculturalism in federal institutions. 
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The third annual report covering the implementation of Canada’s multiculturalism policy for 
the year 1990-91 was tabled in the House of Commons in accordance with the requirements of the 
Canadian Multiculturalism Act. A major symposium on Multiculturalism in the context of Canadian 

Citizenship was successfully conducted with over 70 senior officials from federal institutions. 
Discussions focused on institutional change, increasing cross-cultural understanding and 

combatting racism in the context of federal responsibilities under the Act. Participants also shared 
success stories on implementing multiculturalism. Cross-cultural, race relations and institutional 
change training was delivered to about 500 people working in the departmental regional offices 
across the country. Further, information/training sessions were presented to many federal 
institutions to assist them in responding effectively to the requirements of the Act (Agriculture 
Canada, National Parole Board, Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Public Service Commission, and 
others). 

A directory of training resources for federal institutions was distributed to over 200 institutions 
and an interdepartmental working group was established as follow-up to a Training Showcase held 
last year. The Secretariat also undertook joint projects with federal institutions such as the 
Canadian Broadcasting Corporation, the National Film Board and the National Parole Board to 
ensure sensitivity of policies and practices. 

The video The Changing Face of Canadian Business was distributed and advertised to over 
1,500 contacts both in government and in the private sector. Diversity, a business newsletter to 
increase dialogue between ethnocultural businesses and the larger business community, was 
distributed to over 4,000 members of the Canadian business community. 

In 1992-93, the Secretariat will undertake activities which promote government-wide action 

and commitment to multiculturalism. It will: promote awareness and understanding of the 
Canadian Multiculturalism Act; undertake joint pilot projects with other federal institutions; and 
generally provide ongoing advice and technical assistance on the practical implications of 
multiculturalism in federal institutions, assisting them in the institutional change process. The 
Secretariat will also monitor implementation of the multiculturalism policy and prepare the Fourth 
Annual Report on the Operation of the Canadian Multiculturalism Act for the Minister to present in 
Parliament in February, 1993. 

Canadian Multiculturalism Advisory Committee (CMAC): Pursuant to Section 7(1) of the 
Canadian Multiculturalism Act, the Canadian Multiculturalism Advisory Committee was established 
on February 9, 1990 to advise and assist the Minister on the implementation of the Act and on any 
other matter relating to multiculturalism. The CMAC is composed of 34 members reflective of the 
country’s professional, cultural and linguistic diversity. 

In 1991-92, the CMAC held a number of executive, sub-committee and national meetings in 
the execution of its mandate. New areas of study were identified as being education, integration 

and multiculturalism in the public and private sectors. The Committee’s first annual report was 
presented to the Minister in the Fall of 1991. 

In 1992-93, the CMAC will continue to provide advice to the Minister on the Canadian 

Multiculturalism Act and other matters relating to multiculturalism. It is expected that the Committee 
will submit its second report to the Minister during the summer of 1992. 
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Japanese Canadian Redress Agreement: The Prime Minister announced on September 22, 
1988 that the government had achieved a comprehensive agreement with representatives of the 
Japanese Canadian community on terms of redress for injustices committed by the Government 
of Canada during and after World War II. The Japanese Canadian Redress Secretariat was 
established in December 1988 to implement the redress agreement. 

In 1991-92 approximately 725 redress payments were processed for a total of $379 million 
since the announcement. The Secretariat supported the Japanese Canadian community in 
providing public education and cultural activities projects that inform and educate the public about 
the existence, nature and importance of Redress. It supported the production of an animated film 
called CAMP which depicts the internment experience of Japanese-Canadians through the eyes 
of a child. 

In 1992-93 the Secretariat will continue to implement the redress agreement. It will support 
a national conference entitled Homecoming to mark the 50th anniversary of the internment of 
Japanese Canadians. 

Figure 9: Japanese Canadian Redress 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Redress payments 1,050 15,225 36,372 263,970 63,000 
(thousands of dollars) 

Number of recipients 50 725 1,732 12,570 3,000 
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Citizenship Registration and Promotion 

The Citizenship Registration and Promotion Branch is responsible for the provision of services for 
the acquisition and proof of Canadian citizenship and other services mandated under the 
Citizenship Act and for the promotion of the concept and values of Canadian Citizenship. 

There is a strong relationship between immigration and naturalization. The graph presented 
as Figure 10 shows this relationship over the past 2 decades for the naturalization process. It 

should be noted that naturalization and immigration data are presented on a calendar year basis. 

Figure 10: Relationship Between Immigration and Naturalization 
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Service: Consistent with the pattern of immigrant landings from 1982 to 1988, Figure 11 indicates 
that the demand for citizenship services is increasing. It is anticipated that this trend will continue 
due to the higher immigration levels of 1989 through 1992 and beyond. 
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Figure 11: Comparison of Demand for Citizenship Services 

Types of Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 
Applications 1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Grants 130,200 117,900 117,227 105,793 87,947 
Proofs 54,000 53,500 52,394 54,155 50,056 
Record searches 45,000 45,000 42,578 46,181 - 46,769 

Person-years 218 171 166 166 166 

It is expected that during 1991-92, some 117,900 applications for grants and 53,500 
applications for proofs of citizenship will be received by 32 citizenship offices and headquarters in 
Hull and Sydney. 

Sydney Operations: Figures 12 and 13 show workload indicators for Sydney Operations 
for grants and proofs of citizenship. These do not include work in progress figures for the 
citizenship courts. In 1987-88 the Canadian Security Intelligence Service informed the Department 
of its intention to cease to provide security screening for citizenship applicants, owing to a change 
in security screening priorities by government resulting in the rapid buildup of a backlog. In spite 

of a lack of additional resources, carefully planned strategic measures were taken throughout 1989- 
90; nonetheless, there was no real reduction of the backlog during that year due to the unforeseen 

difficulty in obtaining criminal clearances from the RCMP, and also from an overall increase in the 
number of applications being received for grant of citizenship. These problems were addressed 
and the 1990-91 planning exercise provided for a reallocation of resources to the RCMP ina 
successful effort to eliminate the backlog and have a normal work in progress inventory of some 
26,000. 

In addition, the Department has undertaken a project to develop an automated Citizenship 
Registration system (CRS) for citizenship processes and to provide a framework for changes to the 
present workflows and manual processes that support the automated systems. This project will 

streamline the entire application process while ensuring adherence to standards of service 

(turnaround times), as well as security and legislative requirements. It is expected that the system 
will be implemented in 1992-93. It will incorporate performance measurements in terms of 
efficiency, effectiveness and integrity controls. A pilot project, beginning in 1991-92, will link three 
Citizenship Courts with the central Operations Centre in Sydney. The results of the pilot project 
will help refine the new system to ensure optimum performance (see page 31 for further 
information). 
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Figure 12: Workload Indicators - Sydney Operations - Grants of Citizenship 

Processed 
Citizenship Citizenship 

On hand granted not granted’ In process 

1991-92 26,000 120,000 ° 5,000 ° 21,000 ° 

1990-91 50,600 135,700 5,900 26,000 

1989-90 51,400 106,800 5,300 50,600 ? 

1988-89 46,400 84,300 4,400 51,400 ? 

1987-88 14,500 59,500 4,600 46,400 ? 

Citizenship not granted due to non-approval by the Judge, abandonments, withdrawals, etc. 
Work in process increase due to external forces. 

RN Forecast 

Figure 13: Workload Indicators - Sydney Operations - Proofs of Citizenship 

Processed 
Certificates Certificates 

On hand sent not sent! In process 

1991-92 10,900 54,000 ° 5482 10,400 ° 

1990-91 10,300 51,700 52 10,900 ? 

1989-90 10,500 54,400 55 10,300 ? 

1988-89 4,300 47,300 47 10,500 ° 

1987-88 5,800 52,800 50 - 4,300 

1 

2 

3 

Certificate not issued because applicant is not eligible. 

Work in process increase due to external forces. 

Forecast. 

Promotion: The purpose of promotional activities is to encourage active citizenship, enhance 

understanding of Canadian citizenship values, reinforce Canadian identity, and facilitate a sense 
of belonging among all Canadians and residents of Canada. 

Promotion of Canadian citizenship entails a wide range of activities which include: production 
and distribution of print and audio-visual promotional materials; outreach and public relations 
activities by citizenship judges and citizenship court staff; coordination of and participation in special 
citizenship projects undertaken by community groups and schools such as special citizenship 
reaffirmation ceremonies and speaking engagements; support for citizenship education activities 
and production of educational resource materials including publication and distribution of statutory 
publications such as The Canadian Citizen and A Look at Canada, as well as a wide variety of 
other citizenship education print and audio-visual materials; distribution to Members of Parliament 
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of lists of new citizens in their riding; and participation in yearly national events sponsored by the 
Rotary Clubs of Canada such as Adventure in Citizenship and the Canadian 4-H Council 
Citizenship seminars. 

Building on the emphasis initiated in 1989-90, citizenship promotion and education will 

continue to develop and encourage public understanding of Canadian citizenship and its attendant 
values, rights and responsibilities and to encourage further private and voluntary sector involvement 
in the area of citizenship. Initiatives such as National Citizenship Week 1992 and the 1992 Citation 
for Citizenship will also continue to be major undertakings in the promotion and education strategy. 
Both of these programs seek to raise public awareness of the importance, values, rights and 
responsibilities of Canadian citizenship through a Citation presentation ceremony in Ottawa, and 
through hundreds of events and activities organized nationwide to celebrate National Citizenship 
Week. April 14 through 20, 1991 marked the fifth annual National Citizenship Week. Individuals 
and groups, schools, communities and partners from the private, public and voluntary sectors, all 
organized diverse events intended to help raise public awareness of, and assist in, the celebration 
of Canadian citizenship. On June 3, 1991, 25 Citations for Citizenship were presented at a special 
Parliament Hill ceremony. The 1992 National Citizenship Week will be held April 12-18. 

Literacy 

The objective of the National Literacy program, announced in September 1988, is to address the 
issue of adult literacy in Canada through activities and projects in partnership with provincial and 

territorial governments, volunteer organizations, business and labour. The program has a three- 
part strategy: funding of joint federal-provincial/territorial projects, voluntary and non-governmental 
sector funding, and co-ordination and liaison by the National Literacy Secretariat. 

The program provides funding in support of five main types of activities: 

° public awareness - to promote greater understanding of the issue of literacy and to encourage 
the involvement of all Canadians in finding solutions, 

° coordination and information sharing - to disseminate information on new developments and 
solutions in the literacy field to all literacy partners in order to prevent duplication and allow 
for a more effective use of resources, 

° access and outreach - to foster ways of making literacy programs more accessible to all who 
wish to improve their literacy skills, 

° learning materials - to develop and disseminate learning and tutor training materials which 
are based on Canadian life and which meet the particular needs of learners, 

° research - to support research projects that have direct application to literacy programs or 
address the literacy needs of specific parts of the population or the economy, or which seek 
ways to prevent literacy problems or improve adult literacy. 

Joint federal-provincial/territorial project funding with each province and territory allows for 
negotiated support and delivery of various types of literacy projects geared to regional needs. Over 
300 joint federal-provincialferritorial projects were approved in 1991-92. In Manitoba, funding was 
provided to Frontier School Division No. 48 for community-based literacy programs in five remote 
northern communities which have high rates of adult illiteracy. The project involves a partnership 
with local organizations, including Aboriginal Friendship Centres, the school division, and the 
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provincial and federal governments. In New Brunswick, funding was provided to support 
community-based literacy classes in a number of communities of different sizes across the 
province. These projects, which represent a partnership among the provincial government, the 
private sector and the federal government, are independent of regular government-sponsored 
initiatives, but will be accredited by the provincial Department of Advanced Education and Training. 

In Ontario, funding was provided for a series of projects directed to the literacy needs of offenders 
and ex-offenders in the Ontario correctional system. The initiatives represent partnerships among 
people who work in correctional institutions, probation and parole officers in the community, and 
educators who are involved in literacy training. In 1992-93, the Program will continue to work in 
close cooperation with its provincial and territorial partners. It will place particular emphasis on 
fostering the kinds of innovative projects described above, especially those which have a broad 
base of community support and which could be adapted for use in other regions. 

In 1991-92, support was provided for more than 150 literacy projects sponsored by the 
voluntary sector, business and labour. Examples include a contribution to a Braille Literacy 
Endowment Fund, being established by the Canadian National Institute for the Blind to address the 
obstacles to literacy faced by blind and visually impaired Canadians; support to a coalition of 

voluntary agencies headed by the John Howard Society to develop two publications describing how 

community agencies can intervene sensitively with clients who have trouble reading and writing to 
make referrals to literacy programs, and how the agencies can ensure that their own services are 
accessible to people with low literacy skills; and support to the Canadian Bricklayers’ Literacy 
Committee to develop a literacy model for the trowel trades. 

As part of its strategy following the release of the 1990 Statistics Canada survey of adult 
literacy in Canada, the Program, in cooperation with 14 other federal departments and agencies, 

developed a guide on the use of plain language in government communications. The booklet 
called Plain Language Clear and Simple, was designed to assist people who write information for 
the public, but the principles of plain writing also apply to internal communications. 

In 1992-93, the program will continue to foster the development of cooperative relationships 
with voluntary and non-government organizations, labour groups and businesses, in keeping with 
its objective of involving all sectors of society in the national effort to enhance literacy levels in 
Canada. 

Figure 14: _—_Literacy 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Public Awareness 5,500 6,000 7,932 4,032 3,100 

Coordination and 

Information Sharing 4,500 4,500 3,629 5,338 2,425 
Access and Outreach 4,500 4,200 2,549 2,158 1,580 

Learning Materials 4,200 4,000 4,944 6,024 1,173 
Research 2,600 2,600 2,641 2,862 1,930 

21,300 21,300 21,695 20,414 10,208 
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Voluntary Action 

The Voluntary Action Directorate is responsible for providing technical and financial assistance to 
voluntary organizations to promote the growth and diversity of the voluntary sector and to enhance 
its independence. The Directorate supports the Minister in his role as lead minister for voluntary 
action through research and analysis, policy development, and coordination with other departments 
and governments on issues pertaining to voluntarism. In addition, the Directorate monitors and 
analyses policies, regulations and activities of federal departments that affect the voluntary sector. 

In 1991-92, a total of $805,000 in grants supported over 50 activities to promote voluntary 

action and other projects dealing with strategic planning and organizational development within the 
voluntary sector. A report about an On-Site Analysis at the Mosaic Multicultural Centre in 
Vancouver has been made available to the public. The purpose of this report was to help readers 
assess whether the on-site technique might be useful for their own organizations. The F-Word: 

A New Look at Fundraising for Women’s Services, originally published by the Greater Victoria 
Women’s Shelter Society, has been translated and is being distributed across Canada in both 
Official languages. Fundraising with Life Insurance, a booklet explaining an innovative approach 
to planned giving to charities, was published. The Directorate also prepared Face-to-Face 
Fundraising, a third volume in its series of handbooks on fundraising, for publication. The 
evaluation of the Fund Raising and Development Pilot Project, from fiscal year 1989-90, was 
completed in 1991. The results indicate that by receiving assistance with the strategic planning 
and organization of fundraising campaigns, not-for-profit organizations can realize substantial 
increases in fundraising from non-governmental sources. 

A second phase of analysis of Revenue Canada taxation data on charitable donations, titled 
Donations to Registered Charities 1986-87, was completed and published. A new series of 

booklets designed to help small voluntary groups make the most of their resources was launched 
with the publication of Shared Office Facilities: A Co-operative Model for Small Groups and 
Computerization for Small Groups. Titles now in preparation for 1992 publication are Simple 
Bookkeeping for Small Groups and Desktop Publishing for Small Groups. The Directorate helped 
fund Stronger Together: Recruiting and Working with Ethnocultural Volunteers, produced by the 
Central Volunteer Bureau of Ottawa-Carleton, and also commissioned a French translation. Both 
versions are distributed by the Directorate. 

In 1991-92 the Directorate maintained liaison with the nation-wide IMAGINE campaign to 
encourage giving and volunteering. Now in its third year, the campaign continues to gather 
momentum and has made substantial progress in further involving national and local media and 
the corporate sector. The Directorate also maintained liaison with the Institute of Donations and 
Public Affairs Research and helped support key activities, including research into the role of 
corporate foundations in Canada. Regular contact with key voluntary organizations and a wide 
variety of voluntary groups has increased understanding of the needs of the sector. The 
knowledge, required for policy development, has been further expanded by research into 
voluntarism and its encouragement by the various levels of government in Canada, as well as 
internationally. 

During 1992-93, initiatives to promote National Volunteer Week 1993, in partnership with the 
Canadian Association of Volunteer Bureaux and Centres, will be undertaken. The publications 
program will be expanded to serve a greater cross-section of the voluntary sector through the 
production of publications relating to the administration of voluntary organizations. 
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Figure 15: Voluntary Action 

Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Transfer payments 805 805 1,013 1,393 913 
(thousands of dollars) 

Number of grants/contributions 60 60 70 69 59 

Human Rights 

The purpose of the Human Rights program is to promote the development, understanding, respect 
for and enjoyment of human rights and to facilitate the implementation of Canada’s domestic and 
international human rights obligations. The program has four components: education and 
promotion; the Court Challenges program; federal-provincial-territorial coordination to fulfil Canada’s 
international human rights obligations; and co-ordination and presentation of Canada’s human 
rights reports to international bodies. 

Education and Promotion: Funding is granted to national and regional voluntary and 
non-governmental organizations in support of human rights groups, development and 
implementation of community strategies, and encouragement of Canadian institutions to incorporate 
human rights policies and practices into their regular programs. 

In 1991-92, with assistance from the program, human rights groups organized many 

conferences on current issues, published articles and participated in consultations between the 
various levels of government. Particular attention was given to initiatives aimed at increasing 
awareness and understanding of the Convention on the Rights of the Child. Educational material 
such as print material, videos, booklets and information kits was prepared and distributed to 
facilitate discussions and understanding of the Convention. For example, the Canadian Council 
on Children and Youth developed a workshop kit for youth-serving organizations discussing some 
particular articles of the Convention such as freedom of expression, freedom of association and 
freedom of peaceful assembly and the right to privacy. In addition, workshops, seminars, study 
sessions and school related activities were organized in various regions to inform children, parents, 
institutions and organizations on the rights and responsibilities contained in the Convention. The 

program continued to give emphasis to the training and professional development of teachers and 
educators. For example, in June 1991, a two week training session was organized by the 
Canadian Human Rights Foundation in Montreal. 

In 1992-93, the program will continue its efforts in human rights education. The program will 
also provide liaison support and financial assistance to non-governmental organizations to facilitate 
their participation in the International Conference on Education for Human Rights and Democracy, 
jointly organized by UNESCO and the United Nations Centre for Human Rights. The Conference 
is scheduled to take place in early 1993 as a prelude to the World Conference on Human Rights 
in Berlin in June 1993. 

Court Challenges Program: The Court Challenges program provides financial assistance for the 
preparation and defence of test cases involving equality and language rights under the Canadian 

Constitution. In 1991-92, the Language Rights Panel examined applications for assistance, most 
of which concerned the language educational rights of official-language minorities under sections 
16 and 23 of the Charter. The Equality Rights Panel has dealt with such issues as discrimination 
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based on equality for native and disabled persons, discrimination based on marital status and 
citizenship, and discrimination against prisoners. The program continues to be run at arms length 
from government by the Human Rights Research and Education Centre of the University of Ottawa. 

During 1990-91, the Equality Rights Panel and the Language Rights Panel approved funding 
for 80 cases (60 related to equality rights and 20 related to language rights). In addition, 

supplementary funding has been provided for 18 cases that were previously approved (15 related 
to equality rights and 3 to language rights). 

Figure 16: Applications in 1990-91 

ae y Sy..-- 

ZZ 22 ASANW WS 

LANGUAGE RIGHTS EQUALITY RIGHTS 

New applications 20 

Additional funding 3 

Refused 10 

Under conelderation 4 

Figure 17: Decisions by Level of Court - 1978 to 1991 

He Level 1 Level 2 HHH Supreme Court 

Level 1 

Level 2 

Supreme Court 
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Federal-Provincial-Territorial Co-ordination: In 1991-92, the Department provided secretariat 
services to the Continuing Committee of Officials on Human Rights (CCOHR) which met on three 
occasions. The Committee ensured follow-up to the decisions made by federal, provincial and 
territorial ministers responsible for human rights in the course of their September 1988 conference. 

In 1991-92, the Department also coordinated consultations between federal, provincial and 
territorial officials that led to the ratification by Canada of the United Nations Convention in the 
Rights of the Child and of three Organizations of American States (OAS) conventions on the rights 
of women, namely: 

° the Convention on the Nationality of Women; 
° the Inter-American Convention on the granting of Civil Rights to Women; and 
° the Inter-American Convention on the granting of Political Rights to Women. 

Two consultation meetings on the ratification of the American Convention on Human Rights 
were conducted with federal, provincial and territorial officials. Also under the auspices of the 
CCOHR, the Department initiated consultations on the drafting of an OAS Inter-American 
Convention on the Prevention, Punishment and Eradication of Violence against Women and the 

drafting of a UN Declaration on Violence Against Women. 

In 1992-93, the Department, in cooperation with the CCOHR, will continue its consultations 
with provinces and territories with respect to the future ratification of the OAS American Convention 
on Human Rights. The Committee will also study further the human rights considerations of the 
issues of reasonable accommodation, ethnic data collection, and foreign credentialing. 

Reports to International Organizations on Human Rights in Canada: The program 
coordinates the preparation of reports to be submitted to international organizations. This involves 
cooperation with other federal departments and with provincial and territorial governments. In 
1991-92, the program completed the following reports to the United Nations: 

° Canada’s second report on articles 10-15 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social 

and Cultural Rights; 
° Canada’s third report on the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination 

against Women; 

° Canada’s eleventh report on the International Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of 

Racial Discrimination; and 
° Canada’s Human Rights Day Report for 1990. 

The program also completed a report on the status of human rights in Canada which was 
submitted to the Organization of American States. The Department attended the 49" session of 
the United Nations Commission on Human Rights as a member of the Canadian delegation. 

In 1992-93, the program is expected to participate in the review of reports submitted to the 
United Nations in previous years and in the annual session of the United Nations Commission on 
Human Rights. Also, it will complete the following reports to the United Nations: 

° Canada’s second report on the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel and Inhuman 
Treatment or Punishment; and 

° Canada’s Human Rights Day Report for 1991. 
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Figure 18: Human Rights 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast Actual Actual Actual 
1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 1989-90 1988-89 

Human Rights 

. Continuity of human 
rights activities 200 250 290 363 400 

. Community strategies 300 200 212 148 200 

. Human Rights Education 45 90 80 163 171 

. Special projects 8 13 100 162 500 

553 553 682 836 1,271 

Court Challenges program 1,000 3,000 21D 1,948 1,644 

Common Services and Administration 

A corporate direction is provided in the areas of policy, communications, and coordination . In 
addition, the Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship and the Department of the Secretary 
of State share their services in the areas of finance, administration, regional support, human 
resources, legal services, program evaluation, and internal audit. Figure 19 illustrates the 
breakdown of Common Services resources between Multiculturalism and Citizenship and the 
Secretary of State. 

Figure 19: 1992-93 Breakdown of Common Services 

(In thousands of dollars) 

MULTI. & CITIZ. MULTI. & CITIZ 
160 9890 

SEC. STATE SEC. STATE 
242 14574 

PERSON-YEARS DOLLARS 
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Over a two year period a new Citizenship Registration System (CRS) will be developed and 
implemented to take advantage of state of the art technology. The system will incorporate 
performance measurements in terms of efficiency, effectiveness and integrity controls. The 
Feasibility Study has been completed and at the time of tabling of the Estimates, it is expected that 
the CRS project will have entered the Application and Database Design Phase with pilot 
implementation scheduled within a twelve month period. The pilot project will link three citizenship 
courts which are with the central Operations Centre in Sydney. The results of the pilot project will 
help refine the new system to ensure optimum performance. 
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SECTION II 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

A. PROFILE OF PROGRAM RESOURCES 

1. Financial Requirements by Object 

Figure 20: Details of Financial Requirements by Object 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates Forecast* 
1992-93 1991-92 

Personnel 

Salaries and wages 39,287 12,895 

Contributions to employee benefit plans 6,286 1,991 
Other personnel costs 7 43 

45,580 14,929 

Goods and Services 

Transportation and communications 3,226 3,383 
Information 3,429 2,475 

Professional and special services 8,893 5,262 
Rentals 496 158 
Purchased repair and maintenance 521 113 
Utilities, materials and supplies 2,107 953 
Other subsidies and payments 3,391 15,925 

22,063 28,269 

Capital 258 203 

Transfer Payments 50,731 52,972 

Total expenditures 118,632 96,373 

* 
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Forecast expenditures for 1991-92 are as of November 29, 1991. 

15,465 

1,908 
2,567 
4,261 

190 
224 
624 

36,655 

46,429 

654 

52,398 

114,946 



4 Personnel Requirements 

Salaries and wages account for 67% of the Department's operating resources for 1992-93. Information on person-years is provided in the 
following Figure. 

Figure 21: Details of Personnel Requirements 

Person-Y ears* 1992-93 
controlled by Treasury Board Current Average 

Estimates Forecast Actual Salary Salary 

1992-93 1991-92 1990-91 Range Provision 

Management 23 14 13 61 ,500-138,300 85,935 

Scientific and Professional 
Economics, Sociology and Statistics 5 3 2 70,000-84,700 60,389 

Law 1 1 - 22,890-125,100 75,382 

Administrative and Foreign Service 
Administrative Services 52 25 26 17,470-72,817 46,606 

Information Services 13 - 2 17,329-75,839 53,875 

Organization and Methods 1 1 1 17,121-70,600 36,585 

Program Administration 312 105 77 17,470-72,817 45,471 

Technical 

General Technical 1 - - 16,124-71 ,058 62,851 

Social Science Support 3 3 3 16,124-73,716 40,042 

Administrative Support 

Data Processing 3 3 5 17,165-47,383 26,208 

Clerical and Regulatory 247 110 130 16,504-40,509 27,988 

Secretarial, Stenographic, Typing 36 23 30 16,356-40,768 28,525 

697 308 289 

Plus: Common Services from 

Secretary of State 150 

847 

Other person-years* 

Senior levels 1 = —_— 

Administrative and Foreign Service 46 6 6 

Person-Years - refers to the employment of one person for one full year or the equivalent thereof (for example, the employment of 

three persons for four months each). A person-year may consist of regular time personnel (whether in Canada or abroad), continuing 
and non-continuing, full-time or part-time, seasonal, term or casual employees, and other types of employees. 

Controlled person-years are those subject to the control of the Treasury Board. With some exceptions, the Treasury Board directly 

controls the person-years of departments and agencies listed in the Schedule |, Parts | and II, of the Public Service Staff Relations 

Act. The Treasury Board does not control person-years related to Ministers’ staff appointed pursuant to Section 39 of the Public 

Service Employment Act and all appointments pursuant to an Order in Council. Also, the person-years of some departments and 

agencies may be excluded from Treasury Board control. Controlled person-years are referred to as “authorized” person-years in Part 

ll of the Estimates. 

Other person-years are those not subject to Treasury Board control but disclosed in Part Ill of the Estimates, on a comparative basis 

with previous years, in support of the personnel expenditure requirements specified in the Estimates. 

Note: The person-year columns display the forecast distribution of the controlled and other person-years for the Program by occupational 
group. The current salary range column shows the salary ranges by occupational group at October 1, 1991. The average salary column 

reflects the estimated base salary costs including allowance for collective agreements, annual increments, promotions and merit pay divided 

by the person-years for the group. Year-to-year comparison of averages may be affected by changes in the distribution of the components 

underlying the calculations. 
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3. Transfer Payments 

Transfer payments account for 44% of the Department’s resources for 1992-93. 

1992-93 
Forecast* 

1991-92 

25,114,000 
21,300,000 

805,000 
553,000 

Actual 

1990-91 

22,911, foo 
17,566,196 
1,008,846 
680,454 Human Rights 

47,772,000 

2,200,000 

3,000,000 

42,167,231 

3,941,016 
4,128,606 

4,500 
1,250 

2,155,449 Court Challenges 

5,200,000 10,230,871 

Foundation 

Figure 22: Details of Transfer Payments 

(dollars) Estimates 

Grants 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship 
Multiculturalism 25,123,000 

Literacy 21,300,000 

Voluntary Action 805,000 
553,000 

Total Grants 47,781,000 

Contributions 

Multiculturalism and Citizenship 
Multiculturalism 1,950,000 

Literacy = 
Voluntary Action : 

Human Rights © 
1,000,000 

Total Contributions 2,950,000 

Items not Required 

Grant to the Canadian Race Relations 

Total Items not Required - 

Total Grants and Contributions 50,731,000 

ve Forecast expenditures for 1991-92 are as of November 29, 1991. 
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4.. Net Cost of Program 

The Estimates of the Program include only those expenditures to be charged to its voted and 
statutory authorities. Other cost items, as well as revenue, need to be taken into account to arrive 
at the net cost of the Program. 

Figure 23: Net cost of the Program for 1992-93 

(thousands of dollars) 1992-93 1991-92 

Operating expenditures 67,643 27,635 
Capital expenditures 258 203 
Transfer payments 90,731 78,722 

Main Estimates 118,632 106,560 

Services Received Without Charge 

Accommodation - Public Works Canada 2,822 2,844 
Pay Administration - Supply and Services Canada 29 24 
Employer’s share of employee benefits . 
covering insurance premiums and costs for 
benefits - Treasury Board Secretariat 1,596 548 

Employer’s share of compensation costs 
- Labour Canada : - 

4,447 3,416 

Total Program Cost . 123,079 109,976 

Less: Revenues credited directly to 
the Consolidated Revenue Fund 11,700 7,958 

Net Cost of Program 111,379 102,018 
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5. Revenue 

As part of its ongoing attempt to recover a significant portion of its costs, the Department collects 
fees related to its citizenship registration services. 

Figure 24: Revenue by Class 

(thousands of dollars) Estimates 
1992-93 

Revenue credited to Consolidated Revenue Fund 

Fees related to citizenship registration 11,700 

Forecast revenue for 1991-92 are as of November 29, 1991. 
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7,958 

Actual 

1990-91 

6,954 
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B. OTHER INFORMATION 

1. Acts and Regulations 

The following statutes are administrated in whole or in part by the Department of Multiculturalism 
and Citizenship: 

° Department of Multiculturalism and Citizenship Act, S.C. 1991, c. 3; 

° Citizenship Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-29 and Regulations; 

° Canadian Multiculturalism Act, S.C. 1988, c. 31; 

The following Act is one in which Multiculturalism and Citizenship has special interest: 

° Canadian Human Rights Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. H-6. 
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2. Addresses of Regional and District Offices 

Nova Scotia 

Regional Office 
5281 Duke Street 

Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3M1 

Quebec 

Regional Office 
Guy Favreau Complex 
200 René Lévesque Bivd. West 
West Tower, 10" floor 
Montreal, Quebec 
H2Z 1X4 

British Columbia/Yukon 

Regional Office 
800 Burrard Street 

12" Floor 
Vancouver, British Columbia 

V6Z 2N5 
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Regional Offices 

Saskatchewan 

Regional Office 
2101 Scarth Street 
Regina, Saskatchewan 
S4P 2H9 

Ontario 

Regional Office 
25 St. Clair Avenue East 

Suite 200 

Toronto, Ontario 
M4T 1M2 

Alberta/Northwest Territories 

Regional Office 
9700 Jasper Avenue 
Room 220 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5J 4C3 



Provincial, Territorial and District Offices 

Prince Edward Island 

Dominion Building, 

Suite 316 
97 Queen Street 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 

C1A 4A9 

Ontario 

150 Kent Street 

Room 900 

Ottawa, Ontario 

K1A OM5 

Ontario 

425-150 Main Street West 

Hamilton, Ontario 

L8P 1H8 

Ontario 

326-19 Lisgar Street 
Sudbury, Ontario 
P3E 3L4 

Ontario 

Multiculturalism Office 

720 Spadina Avenue 
Suite 100 
Toronto, Ontario 

M5S 2T9 

Ontario 

33 Court Street South 

Thunder Bay, Ontario 
P7B 2W6 

Newfoundland/Labrador 

Regional Office 
Box 75, 

Atlantic Place 

215 Water Street, Suite 503 
St. John’s, Newfoundland 

AiC 6C9 

Quebec 

333 St-Amable Street 

Room 110 

Quebec, Quebec 
G1R 5G2 

New Brunswick/Prince Edward Island 

Regional Office 
860 Main Street, Suite 504 
Moncton, New Brunswick 

E1C 1G2 

Manitoba 

Regional Office 
303 Main Street 
Room 201 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
R3C 3G7 

Ontario 

451 Talbot Street 
Main Floor 

London, Ontario 

N6A OM5 

Alberta/Northwest Territories 

Regional Office 
9700 Jasper Avenue 
Room 220 
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5J 403 
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Provincial, Territorial and District Offices 

Saskatchewan 

Financial Building 

230 22"° Street East 
Room 505 

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 

S7K O0E9 

British Columbia 

1433 St. Paul Street 

Room 102 

Kelowna, British Columbia 

V1Y 2E4 

Yukon 

4114 4" Avenue 
Room 304 

Whitehorse, Y.T. 

Y1A 4N7 
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Alberta 

220 4" Ave. SE, 
Room 254 

Calgary, Alberta 
T2P 3C1 

British Columbia 

816 Government Street 
Room 105 

Victoria, British Columbia 
V8W 1W9 

North West Territories 

Mail Scotia Centre 
4-5102, 50" Avenue 
Yellowknife, N.W.T. 

X1A 109 



3. Index 

Canadian Multiculturalism Advisory Committee 19 
Citizenship Registration and Promotion 21-30 
Common Services and Administration 30, 31 

Community Support and Participation 13, 17, 18 
Court Challenges 13, 27, 28 
Cross-Government Commitment 19 

H 

Heritage Cultures and languages 13, 16, 17 

Human Rights 13, 27-30 

J 

Japanese Canadian Redress 20 
L 

Literacy 13, 24, 25 

M 

Multiculturalism 14-20 

N 

National Citizenship Week 24 

Pp 

Promotion 23, 24 

R 

Race Relations and Cross-Cultural Understanding 13-16 

V 

Voluntary Action 13, 26, 27 
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